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KIRKLAND LAKE GOLD LTD.    
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position
(unaudited - stated in thousands of United States Dollars)

As at Note March 31, 2020 December 31, 2019
Assets      
Current assets      
Cash & cash equivalents   $530,897 $707,206
Accounts receivable 8 16,044 16,678
Inventories 9 134,883 47,686
Prepaid expenses and deposits   24,653 9,589
Income tax receivable   15,103 13,471
    721,580 794,630
Non-current assets      
Other long-term assets 10 130,925 255,329
Mining interests and plant and equipment 11 4,975,247 1,496,926
Intangibles 3 92,653 —
Deferred tax assets   29,275 10,732
    $5,949,680 $2,557,617
Liabilities      
Current liabilities      
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $239,583 $151,760
Share based liabilities 12 14,263 36,783
Lease obligations   10,068 10,176
Income tax payable   198,015 188,450
Provisions   15,921 29,776
    477,850 416,945
Non-current liabilities      
Share based liabilities 12 3,174 18,474
Lease obligations   16,294 5,140
Provisions   144,842 43,987
Deferred tax liabilities   983,172 256,317
    $1,625,332 $740,863
Shareholders' equity      
Share capital   3,689,230 886,309
Reserves   31,687 28,843
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (459,206) 14,571
Retained earnings   1,062,637 887,031
    4,324,348 1,816,754
    $5,949,680 $2,557,617

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
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KIRKLAND LAKE GOLD LTD.    
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income
For the three months ended March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019
(unaudited - stated in thousands of United States Dollars, except per share amounts)

    Three months ended Three months ended
  Note March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
Revenue   $554,738 $304,912
Production costs   (161,592) (70,040)
Royalty expense   (21,249) (8,284)
Depletion and depreciation 11 (92,839) (41,300)
Earnings from mine operations   279,058 185,288
Expenses      

General and administrative   (12,562) (12,099)
Transaction costs 4 (33,838) —
Exploration   (5,931) (12,022)
Care and maintenance   (2,890) (196)

Earnings from operations   223,837 160,971
Other income (loss), net 6 72,205 (2,117)
Finance items      
Finance income 7 2,596 1,438
Finance costs 7 (4,113) (703)
Earnings before income taxes   294,525 159,589
Current income tax expense   (70,130) (40,921)
Deferred income tax expense   (21,517) (8,522)
Net earnings   202,878 110,146
Other comprehensive income (loss)      
Items that have been or may be subsequently reclassified to net earnings:      

Exchange differences on translation of financial statements to reporting
currency   (368,409) 15,399

Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to net earnings:      
Changes in fair value of investments in equity securities, net of tax 10 (105,368) 952

Total other comprehensive (loss) income   (473,777) 16,351
Comprehensive (loss) income   ($270,899) $126,497
       

Basic earnings per share 13(b(ii)) $0.79 $0.52
Diluted earnings per share 13(b(ii)) $0.77 $0.52
       

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (in 000's)      
Basic 13(b(ii)) 257,418 210,193
Diluted 13(b(ii)) 258,360 211,967

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
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KIRKLAND LAKE GOLD LTD.    
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
For the three months ended March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019
(unaudited - stated in thousands of United States Dollars)

    Three months ended Three months ended
  Note March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
Operating activities      
Net earnings   $202,878 $110,146
Adjustments for the following items:    

Depletion and depreciation   92,839 41,300
Share based compensation 4 (35,170) 3,476
Other (income) loss, net   (70,668) 1,944
Finance items, net   (838) (735)
Loss on derivatives   2,355 —
Income tax expense   91,647 49,443
Accretion on long-term debt   298 —
Cash reclamation expenditures   (880) (184)
Change in non-cash working capital 14 (12,216) (8,429)
Operating cash flows before interest and income taxes   270,245 196,961

Interest received   2,596 1,438
Income tax paid   (31,335) (22,597)
Net cash provided by operating activities   241,506 175,802
Investing activities  
Additions to mining interests 11 (71,981) (40,530)
Additions to plant and equipment 11 (38,656) (38,710)
Additions to other long-term assets   — (2,074)
Investments in public and private entities 10 (3,203) (4,610)
Payments received from sub-leases   70 66
Other proceeds   511 —
Transfer from (to) restricted cash, net   — (169)
Cash and cash equivalents acquired in Detour acquisition 4 173,916 —
Net cash from (used in) investing activities   60,657 (86,027)
Financing activities  
Net credit facility repayment   (98,643) —
Unwinding of derivative liabilities   (30,259) —
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 13(a) 1,170 668
Interest paid   (1,048) (423)
Payment of lease obligations   (3,415) (3,679)
Share repurchases 13(a) (329,849) —
Payment of dividends 13(a) (12,577) (6,328)
Net cash used in financing activities   (474,621) (9,762)
Impact of foreign exchange on cash balances   (3,851) 3,871
Change in cash   (176,309) 83,884
Cash, beginning of year   707,206 332,227
Cash, end of period   $530,897 $416,111

Supplemental cash flow information – Note 14

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
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KIRKLAND LAKE GOLD LTD.     
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity
(unaudited - stated in thousands of United States Dollars, except share information)

   

Share Capital Reserves Accumulated other
comprehensive income

(loss)

Retained
earnings

Shareholders'
equity

  Note
Shares
(000s) Amount

Share
based

payments
and other
reserves

Foreign
currency

translation
Investment
revaluation    

Balance at December 31, 2018   209,823 $923,964 $35,135 ($103,373) $15,462 $391,918 $1,263,106
Exercise of share options,
including transfer from reserves 13(a) 172 960 (292) — — — 668
Share issuance   258 — (1,265) — — — (1,265)
Share based payments expense   — — 1,172 — — — 1,172
Foreign currency translation   — — — 15,399 — — 15,399
Change in fair value of investments
in equity securities, net of tax   — — — — 952 — 952
Dividends declared 13(a) — — — — — (6,326) (6,326)
Net earnings   — — — — — 110,146 110,146
Balance at March 31, 2019   210,253 $924,924 $34,750 ($87,974) $16,414 $495,738 $1,383,852
Balance at December 31, 2019   209,625 886,309 28,843 (60,234) 74,805 887,031 1,816,754
Exercise of share options,
including transfer from reserves 13(a) 72 1,319 (149) — — — 1,170
Reclassification of foreign currency
translation   — — — (7,378) — 7,378 —
Acquisition of Detour Gold
Corporation 4 77,217 3,131,451 2,993 — — — 3,134,444
Foreign currency translation   — — — (361,031) — — (361,031)
Change in fair value of investments
in equity securities, net of $11,204
tax recovery   — — — — (105,368) — (105,368)
Dividends declared 13(a) — — — — — (34,650) (34,650)
Share repurchases 13(a) (9,714) (329,849) — — — — (329,849)
Net earnings   — — — — — 202,878 202,878
Balance at March 31, 2020   277,200 $3,689,230 $31,687 ($428,643) ($30,563) $1,062,637 $4,324,348

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
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KIRKLAND LAKE GOLD LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019
(unaudited - stated in thousands of United States Dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares, warrants, stock options, share based

liability units and equity based instrument units)

     

1. DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Kirkland Lake Gold Ltd. (individually, or collectively with its subsidiaries, as applicable, the "Company"), is a publicly listed entity incorporated in the
province  of  Ontario,  Canada.  The  Company’s  common  shares  are  listed  on  the  Toronto  Stock  Exchange  (“TSX”),  and  the  New  York  Stock
Exchange ("NYSE") under the symbol "KL" and the Australian Securities Exchange ("ASX") under the symbol “KLA”. The Company’s head office,
principal address and records office are located at 200 Bay Street, Suite 2800, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5J 2J1.

The Company is a growing gold producer with five wholly-owned operating mines, two wholly-owned mines currently on care and maintenance and
several exploration properties in Canada and Australia. On January 31, 2020, the Company completed the acquisition of Detour Gold Corporation
("Detour") (see Note 4).

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

(a) Statement of Compliance

These  condensed  consolidated  interim  financial  statements  (the  "Interim  Financial  Statements")  have  been  prepared  in  accordance  with
International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34") and follow the same accounting policies and methods of application as
the annual consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2019, except as noted below under adoption of new
accounting standards. In addition, the accounting policies have been expanded as a result of the acquisition of Detour to include the accounting for
deferred  stripping  costs  and  intangibles  as  discussed  in  note  3.  The  Interim  Financial  Statements  do  not  contain  all  disclosures  required  by
International  Financial  Reporting  Standards  ("IFRS")  and  accordingly  should  be  read  in  conjunction  with  the  2019  annual  consolidated  financial
statements and the notes thereto. The Interim Financial Statements were approved by the Company’s Board of Directors on May 5, 2020.

The Interim Financial Statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial instruments, as set out in the accounting policies
in note 3 of the 2019 annual consolidated financial statements.

(b) Use of estimates and judgments

The  preparation  of  financial  statements  in  compliance  with  IAS  34  requires  management  to  make  certain  critical  accounting  estimates.  It  also
requires  management  to  exercise  judgment  in  the  process  of  applying  the  Company’s  accounting  policies.  The  significant  judgments  made  by
management in applying the Company’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to
the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2019.

3. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

(a) Accounting policies adopted in Q1 2020

Deferred Stripping Costs

In open pit mining operations, it is necessary to remove overburden and other waste materials to access ore from which minerals can be extracted
economically, the process of which is referred to as stripping. Effective January 31, 2020, in conjunction with the acquisition of Detour, the Company
adopted  a  new  accounting  policy  in  relation  to  production  phase  stripping  costs  incurred  at  open  pit  mining  operations.  The  accounting  for
production phase stripping costs is in line with the requirements of IFRIC 20 Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine.

6



KIRKLAND LAKE GOLD LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019
(unaudited - stated in thousands of United States Dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares, warrants, stock options, share based

liability units and equity based instrument units)

     

Once an open pit mining operation (or pit) is determined to no longer be in the pre-production stage, costs are either capitalized to inventory or, if it
qualifies as an open pit stripping activity that provides a future benefit, to deferred stripping costs within Mining Interests.

Production phase stripping costs, which are those incurred during the production stage of a mine (or pit),  are accounted for as costs of inventory
produced during the period, unless these costs are expected to provide a future economic benefit to an identifiable component of the ore body.

Production phase stripping costs generate a future economic benefit when the related stripping activity improves access to a component of the ore
body to be mined in the future, increases the fair value of the mine (or pit) or increases its productive capacity. Production phase stripping costs that
are expected to generate a future economic benefit  are capitalized as deferred stripping costs within Mining Interest.  Deferred stripping costs are
depreciated  on  a  units  of  production  ("UOP")  basis  whereby  the  denominator  is  the  estimated  ore  tonnes  considered  probable  of  economic
extraction based on the current life of mine ("LOM") plan that benefit from the stripping activity.

Intangibles

On January 31, 2020, as part of the Detour acquisition, the Company acquired an electricity contract under which the Detour Lake mine is paying
below market rates over a five year period. This represents an intangible to the Company in the form of a contract asset and as such, an accounting
policy for intangibles was adopted by the Company.

The accounting policy requires that intangible assets acquired by way of an asset acquisition or business combination are recognized if the asset is
separable or arises from contractual or legal rights and the fair value can be measured reliably on initial recognition. Definite life intangibles, such as
contract assets, are subsequently depreciated over the life of the contract. The contract asset acquired by the Company on the acquisition of Detour
is being depreciated over the remaining 5 year contract period.

(b) New accounting standards and amendments effective in the period

The  Company  has  adopted  the  following  amendments  to  accounting  standards,  effective  January  1,  2020.  These  changes  were  made  in
accordance with the applicable transitional provisions.

IFRS 3, Business Combinations

The IASB issued an amendment to IFRS 3, Business Combinations to facilitate companies in assessing whether the activities and assets that they
acquire under a transaction are the acquisition of a group of assets or a business. The amendment confirmed that a business must include inputs
and process and clarified that the process must be substantive; and the inputs and process must together significantly contribute to creating outputs.
In addition, the amendment narrowed the definition of a business and added an optional concentration test that can be performed to conclude that a
company has acquired a group of assets, rather than a business, if the value of the assets acquired is substantially all concentrated in a single asset
or group of similar assets. The amendment was adopted by the Company prospectively effective January 1, 2020 and was applied in relation to the
Detour acquisition in Q1 2020 and the transaction was determined to be the acquisition of a business.
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KIRKLAND LAKE GOLD LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019
(unaudited - stated in thousands of United States Dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares, warrants, stock options, share based

liability units and equity based instrument units)

     

(c) Standards and amendments issued but not yet effective or adopted

IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements

The IASB issued an amendment to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements to clarify one of the requirements under the standard for classifying
a liability as non-current in nature, specifically the requirement for an entity to have the right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months
after the reporting period. The amendment includes:
(i) specifying that an entity’s right to defer settlement must exist at the end of the reporting period; (ii) clarifying that classification is unaffected by
management’s  intentions  or  expectations  about  whether  the  entity  will  exercise  its  right  to  defer  settlement;  (iii)  clarifying  how lending  conditions
affect  classification;  and (iv)  clarifying requirements for  classifying liabilities an entity  will  or  may settle  by issuing its  own equity instruments.  The
amendment is not expected to materially affect the classification of liabilities on the Company's financial statements, however an assessment will be
performed prior to the effective date of January 1, 2022.

4. ACQUISITION OF DETOUR

On November  25,  2019,  the  Company  entered  into  an  Arrangement  Agreement  to  acquire  all  of  the  issued  and  outstanding  common  shares  of
Detour, with Detour shareholders receiving 0.4343 of a Kirkland Lake common share for every one Detour share ("Exchange Ratio"). Upon closing
of  the  transaction  on  January  31,  2020,  the  Company  issued  77,217,129  Kirkland  Lake  common  shares  to  the  former  shareholders  of  Detour.
Furthermore,  all  outstanding  stock  options  of  Detour  that  were  not  exercised  prior  to  the  acquisition  date,  have  been  exchanged  under  the
agreement at the Exchange Ratio, resulting in the issuance of 190,069 replacement options.

Subsequent to the share issuance, Kirkland Lake and former Detour shareholders owned 73% and 27%, respectively of the shares of the combined
Company.  With the completion of  the transaction,  Detour has become a wholly owned subsidiary of  Kirkland Lake, and the Company is now the
owner  and operator  of  Detour  Lake,  a  large-scale,  open-pit  gold  mine in  Northern  Ontario.  The acquisition  adds a  third  cornerstone  asset  to  the
Company’s portfolio. Like the Company's other two cornerstone assets.

The Company determined that the transaction represents a business combination under IFRS 3 Business Combinations ("IFRS 3"),  with Kirkland
Lake identified as the acquirer and as such, the transaction has been accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with
IFRS 3.  Based upon the January  31,  2020 opening share price  of  the Company's  common shares,  the total  purchase price  consideration  of  the
acquisition  was $3,134,444.  Acquisition  related  costs  of  $33,838 were  recorded in  the Company's  condensed consolidated interim statements  of
operation and comprehensive income in Q1 2020.

The table below presents the purchase price consideration and the Company's preliminary allocation of the purchase price to the assets acquired
and liabilities  assumed.  In  line with  the requirements  of  IFRS 3,  the Company has 12 months  from the acquisition  date  to  adjust  the preliminary
purchase price allocation should a material change arise that impacts the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired.
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KIRKLAND LAKE GOLD LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019
(unaudited - stated in thousands of United States Dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares, warrants, stock options, share based

liability units and equity based instrument units)

     

Purchase Price  
Fair value of common shares issued $3,131,451
Fair value of replacement stock options issued 2,993
  $3,134,444
   

Purchase Price Allocation  
Cash and cash equivalents 173,916
Accounts receivable 8,694
Inventories 129,355
Other current assets 22,087
Mining interest & Property, Plant and Equipment1 3,825,364
Intangibles 101,286
Other long-term assets 8,028
Total identifiable assets acquired 4,268,730
   

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (100,921)
Other current liabilities (29,014)
Debt (99,673)
Provisions and other non-current liabilities (132,305)
Deferred tax liabilities (772,373)
Total identifiable liabilities assumed (1,134,286)
Total identifiable net assets 3,134,444
1 Includes $16,153 of right-of-use ('ROU') assets.

The Company began consolidating the operating results, cash flows and net assets of Detour from January 31, 2020. As such, Detour contributed
revenue of $179,389 and earnings before income taxes of $41,852 to the Company's results during the two-month period ended March 31, 2020.
Total  consolidated revenue and earnings before  tax  for  the Company in  Q1 2020 was $554,738 and $294,525,  respectively.  If  the acquisition  of
Detour had taken place on January 1, 2020, pro forma total consolidated revenue and earnings before income taxes for the Company would have
been $601,339 and $287,076, respectively, for the three months ended March 31, 2020.

A functional  currency assessment  was performed upon acquisition of  Detour  and it  was determined that  the Canadian dollar  is  the currency that
primarily influences the economic environment in which the entity operates. As such, Detour adopted the Canadian dollar as its functional currency
effective January 31, 2020.

5. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE

The following employee benefits expenses are included in production costs and general and administrative costs for the three months ended March
31, 2020 and 2019 include the following:

 
Three months ended March

31, 2020
Three months ended March

31, 2019

Salaries, short-term incentives and other benefits $64,431 $45,447
Share based payment (recovery) expense (note 12(iii)) (3,263) 3,476

  $61,168 $48,923
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KIRKLAND LAKE GOLD LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019
(unaudited - stated in thousands of United States Dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares, warrants, stock options, share based

liability units and equity based instrument units)

     

6. OTHER INCOME (LOSS), NET

Other income (loss), net for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 includes the following:

 
Three months ended

March 31, 2020
Three months ended March

31, 2019

Loss on disposal of plant and equipment and mining interest ($381) ($94)
Change in fair value of warrant investments (note 10) (1,493) (53)
Foreign exchange gain (loss), net 72,944 (2,143)
Other income 1,135 173

Other income (loss), net $72,205 ($2,117)

7. FINANCE ITEMS

Finance income and expense for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 includes the following:

 
Three months ended

March 31, 2020
Three months ended March

31, 2019

Interest income on bank deposits $2,596 $1,438

Finance income $2,596 $1,438

     
Interest on finance leases and other loans 1,048 423
Finance fees and bank charges 49 35
Unwinding of discount on rehabilitation provision 661 245
Loss on derivative contracts 2,355 —

Finance costs $4,113 $703

8. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

As at March 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Trade receivables $142 $241
Sales tax and other statutory receivables 14,316 13,568
Other receivables 1,586 2,869

  $16,044 $16,678

The fair value of accounts receivable approximates their carrying amounts. None of the amounts included in accounts receivable at March 31, 2020
are past due.

Trade receivables represent the value of gold doré sold as at period end for which the funds are not yet received; gold sales are generally settled
within 1-2 weeks after delivery to a refinery. There is no allowance for doubtful accounts or a recorded allowance for credit losses. In determining the
recoverability of other receivables, the Company considers any change in the credit quality of the counterparty, with the concentration of the credit
risk limited due to the nature of the counterparties involved.
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KIRKLAND LAKE GOLD LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019
(unaudited - stated in thousands of United States Dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares, warrants, stock options, share based

liability units and equity based instrument units)

     

9. INVENTORIES

As at March 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Gold doré $2,477 $791
Gold in circuit 28,523 10,941
Ore stockpiles 35,784 7,888
Supplies and consumables 68,099 28,066

  134,883 47,686

The cost of gold doré, gold in circuit, ore stockpiles (“metal inventory”), and supplies and consumables recognized as an expense and included in
operating  costs  in  the  three  months  ended March  31,  2020 and  2019  are $162,398 and $69,965,  respectively.  During  the  three  months  ended
March 31, 2020, there were write downs of inventory to net realizable value of $1,990 (three months ended March 31, 2019 - $nil). There were no
reversals of write downs of inventory to net realizable value during the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019.

10. OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS

As at March 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Investments in equity securities $125,707 $253,540
Warrant investments 56 1,605
Deposits and other 38 184
Long-term inventories 5,124 —

  $130,925 $255,329

Long-term inventories include long-term stockpiles expected to be processed beyond the next 12 months and long-term supplies and consumables
expected to be used beyond the next 12 months.

Investments in equity securities

Changes in the investments in equity securities for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and year ended December 31, 2019 are as follows:

 
Three months ended

March 31, 2020
Year ended December 31,

2019

Balance, beginning of year $253,540 $141,781
Acquisition of investments 3,203 34,026
Unrealized (loss) gain (116,573) 68,891
Foreign currency translation (14,463) 8,842

Investments in equity securities, end of year $125,707 $253,540

The fair value of the investments and warrants held as at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 are as follows:

Investments in equity
securities

Shares held at March
31, 2020

Fair value as at
December 31, 2019 Purchase/(sales)

Unrealized
gain/(loss)

Foreign currency
translation

Fair value as at
March 31, 2020

Osisko Mining Inc. 32,627,632 101,757 — (44,209) (5,795) 51,753
Novo Resources Corp. 29,830,268 87,520 — (47,747) (4,551) 35,222
Wallbridge Mining
Company Ltd. 57,846,500 39,943 268 (16,508) (2,307) 21,396

Other   24,320 2,935 (8,109) (1,810) 17,336

Total   $253,540 $3,203 ($116,573) ($14,463) $125,707
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11. MINING INTERESTS AND PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Three months ended March 31, 2020 Depletable
Non

depletable
Total mining

interest
Plant and

equipment
Capital work-

in-progress Total
Cost            
At January 1, 2020 $1,105,283 $161,073 $1,266,356 $576,635 $191,521 $2,034,512
Additions1 $107,828 ($34,367) $73,461 $41,447 $27,559 $142,467
Acquisition of Detour Gold Corporation2 $1,684,002 $336,756 $2,020,758 $1,684,235 $120,371 $3,825,364
Change in environmental closure assets (estimate
and discount rate) ($20,567) $115 ($20,452) $— $— ($20,452)
Disposals $— $— $— ($4,627) $— ($4,627)
Foreign currency translation ($165,510) ($82,777) ($248,287) ($201,635) ($26,186) ($476,108)
Cost at March 31, 2020 $2,711,036 $380,800 $3,091,836 $2,096,055 $313,265 $5,501,156
Accumulated depreciation and depletion          
At January 1, 2020 $376,197 $— $376,197 $161,389 $— $537,586
Depreciation $51 $— $51 $41,987 $6,695 $48,733
Depletion $47,048 $— $47,048 $— $— $47,048
Disposals $— $— $— ($3,603) ($26) ($3,629)
Foreign currency translation ($43,712) $37 ($43,675) ($59,712) ($442) ($103,829)
Accumulated depreciation and depletion at March
31, 2020 $379,584 $37 $379,621 $140,061 $6,227 $525,909
Carrying amount at March 31, 2020 $2,331,452 $380,763 $2,712,215 $1,955,994 $307,038 $4,975,247

1Including transfer from construction in progress and transfer to depletable assets. Includes $18.5 million of ROU assets that were acquired with Detour Gold Corporation.
2 Includes $16.2 million of ROU assets that were acquired with Detour Gold Corporation.
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Year ended December 31, 2019 Depletable Non depletable
Total mining

interest
Plant and

equipment
Capital work-

in-progress Total

Cost  
At January 1, 2019 $945,375 $106,138 $1,051,513 $385,344 $79,343 $1,516,200
Additions, including transfer from construction in
progress1 149,237 52,387 201,624 208,577 105,965 516,166
Change in environmental closure assets (estimate
and discount rate) 15,195 — 15,195 — — 15,195
Disposals (28,114) (129) (28,243) (31,203) — (59,446)
Foreign currency translation 23,590 2,677 26,267 13,917 6,213 46,397

Cost at December 31, 2019 $1,105,283 $161,073 $1,266,356 $576,635 $191,521 $2,034,512

Accumulated depreciation and depletion  
At January 1, 2019 $281,431 $— $281,431 $117,599 $— $399,030
Depreciation 455 — 455 61,709 — 62,164
Depletion 112,275 — 112,275 — — 112,275
Disposals (26,671) — (26,671) (24,229) — (50,900)
Foreign currency translation 8,707 — 8,707 6,310 — 15,017
Accumulated depreciation and depletion at December
31, 2019 $376,197 $— $376,197 $161,389 $— $537,586

Carrying amount at December 31, 2019 $729,086 $161,073 $890,159 $415,246 $191,521 $1,496,926
1 Includes $6.0 million of costs associated with leases recognized upon adoption of IFRS 16.

Mining Interests

Non-depletable mining interests at March 31, 2020 of $380,763 (December 31, 2019 - $161,073) includes the addition of $336,756 (December 31,
2019 - $nil) for the acquired mineral resource around the Detour Lake mine, and $63,117 (December 31, 2019 - $115,663) for the carrying amount
of various acquired exploration properties in the Northern Territory, with the change in amount related primarily to change due to foreign exchange
impact, and the remainder due to capitalized exploration at the Northern Territory.

Plant and Equipment

Plant and equipment includes costs of $61,067 (December 31, 2019 - $46,377) and accumulated depreciation of $24,899 (December 31, 2019 -
$22,237) related to capital equipment and vehicles under ROU assets.

12. SHARE BASED PAYMENT LIABILITIES

(i) Long-term incentive plan ("LTIP")

The Company has an LTIP that provides for restricted share units ("RSUs") and performance share units ("PSUs") (collectively, “Share Units”) that
may  be  granted  to  employees,  officers  and  eligible  contractors  of  the  Company  and  its  affiliates.  A  director  of  the  Company  is  not  eligible  to
participate in the LTIP unless he or she is also an employee of the Company. At the discretion of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company
can issue common shares or cash or any combination thereof in satisfaction of the Company’s obligations under Share Units held by participants.
The Company has historically equity-settled awards under the LTIP plan and accounted for them accordingly, however granted units that vested in
2019 were settled in cash, resulting in a change in the accounting to cash-settled. All remaining and future grants under the LTIP will be accounted
for as cash-settled awards.
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The value of an RSU and PSU at the grant date is equal to the fair market value of a common share of the Company on that date. Unless otherwise
determined by the Compensation Committee, no RSU or PSU shall vest later than three years after the date of grant.

Movements in the number of the PSUs and RSUs for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

  Three months ended March 31, 2020 Three months ended March 31, 2019

  PSUs RSUs PSUs RSUs
Balance, beginning of year 511,768 540,828 502,037 524,094
Granted 71,306 73,430 112,305 124,308
Cancelled (11,294) (11,295) — —
Redeemed (225,411) (242,468) (84,298) (89,298)
Balance, end of period 346,369 360,495 530,044 559,104

(ii) Deferred share unit plan ("DSU Plan")

The Company has a  DSU Plan for  non-executive  directors  of  the  Company,  which provides  a  cash payment,  common shares,  or  a  combination
thereof on the date when a director ceases to be a director. The Company assumed phantom share units that were previously granted to Australian
employees of Newmarket Gold Inc. as a result of a business combination that closed on November 30, 2016. Each phantom share unit entitles the
holder to a cash payment on exercise based on market value of the Company's shares on the date of exercise less the strike price of the phantom
share unit.

Changes in the number of deferred share units ("DSUs") and phantom share units outstanding during the three months ended March 31, 2020 and
year ended December 31, 2019 are as follows:

  Three months ended March 31, 2020 Year ended December 31, 2019

  DSUs Phantom share units DSUs Phantom share units
Balance at beginning of year 155,377 — 170,528 35,625
Granted 18,829 — 21,875 —
Redeemed (54,251) — (37,026) (35,625)
Balance, at end of period 119,955 — 155,377 —

Changes in the share based payment liabilities during the three months ended March 31, 2020 and year ended December 31, 2019 are as follows:

 
Three months ended

March 31, 2020
Year Ended December 31,

2019

Opening liability $55,257 $4,276
Share based payment expense (3,263) 9,307
Modification of share based payment — 42,948
Redeemed RSUs, PSUs, DSUs and phantom share units (cash payments) (31,907) (2,453)
Foreign currency translation (2,650) 1,179

Total share based payment liability $17,437 $55,257

Current portion of share based payment liability $14,263 $36,783

Long term share based payment liability $3,174 $18,474
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(iii) Share based payment expense

The  cost  of  share  based  payments  is  allocated  to  production  costs  (options  granted  to  employees  involved  in  the  commercial  operations  at  the
mines and mill), and general and administrative costs (options granted to directors and corporate employees).

 
Three months ended

March 31, 2020
Three months ended March

31, 2019

Equity based instruments share based payment expense $— $1,172
Cash settled instruments share based payment (recovery) expense ($3,263) $2,304

Total share based payment (recovery) expense ($3,263) $3,476

The allocation of share based payment expense on the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income for the three months
ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 is as follows:

 
Three months ended

March 31, 2020
Three months ended March

31, 2019

General and administrative ($2,457) $3,401
Production costs (806) 75

Total share based payment expense ($3,263) $3,476

13. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

(a) SHARE CAPITAL

As at March 31, 2020, the Company had 277,200,258 common shares outstanding (December 31, 2019 - 209,624,480).

Share capital issuances

– During the three months ended March 31, 2020, the Company issued an aggregate of 72,149 common shares upon the exercise of 72,149
stock options for $1,319 (three months ended March 31, 2019 - the Company issued an aggregate of 172,416 common shares upon the
exercise of 172,416 stock options for $960).

– Upon closing of the Detour acquisition on January 31, 2020, the Company issued 77,217,129 common shares to the former shareholders of
Detour with a fair value of $3,131,451. Furthermore, all outstanding stock options of Detour that were not exercised prior to the acquisition
date have been exchanged under the agreement at the Exchange Ratio.
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Repurchases

2020
– For the three months ended March 31, 2020, the Company purchased 9,713,500 shares for $329,849 (C$443,064) pursuant to the Normal

Course Issuer Bid. All of the shares acquired have been legally canceled as of March 31, 2020.

2019
– For the three months ended March 31, 2019, the amount of shares repurchased was nil.

Dividends

Three months ended March 31, 2020

Dividend declaration date Dividend paid date Per share
Paid in the period

USD
Paid in the period

CAD
Reduction in retained
earnings in the period

December 16, 2019 January 13, 2020 $0.06 $12,577 $— $—
March 18, 2020 April 13, 2020 $0.125 $— $— $34,650

Total     $12,577   $34,650

Three months ended March 31, 2019

Dividend declaration date Dividend paid date Per share
Paid in the period

USD
Paid in the period

CAD
Reduction in retained
earnings in the period

December 11, 2018 January 11, 2019 C$0.04 $6,328 C$8,393 $—
March 15, 2019 April 12, 2019 C$0.04 $— $— $6,326

Total     $6,328   $6,326

(b) RESERVES

(i) Share based payment compensation plans

In addition to the DSU and phantom share unit liabilities disclosed in note 12, the Company has the following outstanding equity based awards:

Stock options

During  the  three  months  ended March  31,  2020,  the  Company  issued  replacement  options  to  purchase  shares  of  the  Company  as  part  of  the
consideration for the Detour acquisition. Other than stock options issued as replacement options in business combinations, the Company has not
issued stock options to its employees or directors since 2016.
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Changes in stock options during the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 were as follows:

  Three months ended March 31, 2020 Three months ended March 31, 2019
  Number of Weighted average Number of Weighted average
  options exercise price (C$) options exercise price (C$)

Balance, beginning of year 218,489 $4.44 897,409 $5.02
Replacement options from Detour acquisition 190,069 35.07 — —
Exercised (72,149) 21.78 (172,416) 5.16
Expired (8,153) 5.61 (8,153) 5.72

Stock options outstanding, end of period 328,256 $18.33 716,840 $4.98

Stock options exercisable, end of period 328,256 $18.33 716,840 $4.98

Options are valued on the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Where relevant, the expected life used in the model has been
adjusted based on management’s best estimate of the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions and behavioral considerations. Expected
volatility is based on the historical share price volatility of the Company.

Replacement  options  from  the  Detour  acquisition  were  valued  at  the  date  of  acquisition  using  the  Black-Scholes  option  pricing  model  with  the
following weighted average assumptions:

 
Three months ended

March 31, 2020
Weighted average exercise price per share C$35.07
Risk-free interest rate 1.83%
Expected volatility 36.64%
Expected life 0.91
Weighted average per share grant date fair value C$34.48

Stock Options Exercised

The following table outlines share options granted under the former stock option plans of Kirkland Lake Gold Inc., St. Andrews Goldfields Ltd. and
Detour Gold Corporation that were exercised during the three months ended March 31, 2020:

Grant price (C$)
Number of options

exercised Exercise dates
Weighted average closing share price at

exercise date (C$)

$5.61 - $35.55 72,149 January 1, 2020 - March 31, 2020 $45.32

The following table outlines share options granted under the former stock option plans of Kirkland Lake Gold Inc. and St. Andrews Goldfields Ltd.
that were exercised during the three months ended March 31, 2019:

Grant price (C$)
Number of options

exercised Exercise dates
Weighted average closing share price at

exercise date (C$)

$2.98 - $6.82 172,416 January 1, 2019 - March 31, 2019 $39.10
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(ii) Basic and diluted income per share

Basic and diluted income per share for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 is calculated as shown in the table below. The diluted
income per share for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 includes the impact of certain outstanding options, PSUs and RSUs.

 
Three months ended March

31, 2020
Three months ended March

31, 2019

Net earnings $202,878 $110,146
Weighted average basic number of common shares outstanding (in '000s) 257,418 210,193

Basic earnings per share $0.79 $0.52

     
Net earnings 202,878 110,146
Cash settling LTIP adjustment (4,489) —
Net earnings for diluted earnings 198,389 110,146
Weighted average diluted number of common shares outstanding (in '000s) 258,360 211,967

Diluted earnings per share $0.77 $0.52

Weighted average diluted number of common shares for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 are calculated as follows:

 
Three months ended March

31, 2020
Three months ended March

31, 2019

Weighted average basic number of common shares outstanding (in '000s) 257,418 210,193
In the money shares - share options (in '000s) 235 685
Dilutive RSUs and PSUs (in '000s) 707 1,089
Weighted average diluted number of common shares outstanding 258,360 211,967

14. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

As at March  31,  2020,  the  Company’s  cash  balance  of $530,897 (December  31,  2019 – $707,206)  was  held  at  major  Canadian  and Australian
banks in deposit accounts, and was comprised of $475,428 (as at December 31, 2019 – $686,481) denominated in US dollars, which was exposed
to movements in foreign exchange rates. As at March 31, 2020, the impact of a 10% strengthening or weakening in foreign exchange rates would
have resulted in a decrease or increase of $14,567 in net earnings, respectively.

Supplemental information to the statements of cash flows is as follows:

 
Three months ended

March 31, 2020
Three months ended March

31, 2019

Change in non-cash working capital    
Decrease in accounts receivable $10,872 $2,349
Decrease (Increase) in inventories 53,959 (4,471)
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses 8,630 (901)
(Decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (85,677) (5,406)

  ($12,216) ($8,429)

     

Investing and financing non-cash transactions    
Plant and equipment acquired through lease $— $2,411

18



KIRKLAND LAKE GOLD LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019
(unaudited - stated in thousands of United States Dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares, warrants, stock options, share based

liability units and equity based instrument units)

     

Effective  July  1,  2019,  the  Company  made  an  accounting  policy  change  to  classify  cash  interest  received  within  the  condensed  consolidated
statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 as an operating activity rather than a non-operating activity, which
more  appropriately  reflects  the  nature  of  these  cash  flows.  The  comparative  figures  for  the  three  months  ended  March  31,  2019  have  been  re-
classified to conform with this change in accounting policy.

15. OPERATING SEGMENTS

The reportable operating segments are those operations for which operating results are reviewed by the President and Chief Executive Officer who
is the chief operating decision maker regarding decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and to assess performance provided those
operations pass certain quantitative thresholds. Operations with revenues, earnings or losses or assets that exceed 10% of the total consolidated
revenue, earnings or losses or assets are reportable segments.

Each of the Company's reportable operating segments generally consists of an individual mining property managed by a single general  manager
and operations management team.

The Company’s operating segments reflect these multiple mining interests and are reported in a manner consistent with internal reporting used to
assess the performance of each segment and make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segments.

The  information  reported  below  as  at  and  for  the  three  months  ended March  31,  2020 and 2019 is  based  on  the  information  provided  to  the
President and Chief Executive Officer.
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As at and for the three months ended March 31, 2020      

 
Macassa

Mine Holt Complex Detour Fosterville
Northern
Territory

Corporate
and other Total

Revenue $80,594 $47,418 $179,383 $247,343 $— $— $554,738
Production costs (26,408) (28,425) (87,817) (18,942) — — (161,592)
Royalty expense (2,222) (3,389) (3,059) (12,579) — — (21,249)
Depletion and depreciation (20,929) (7,115) (41,656) (23,139) — — (92,839)
Earnings from mine operations 31,035 8,489 46,851 192,683 — — 279,058

Expenses            
General and administrative — — — — — (12,562) (12,562)
Transaction costs — — — — — (33,838) (33,838)
Exploration (1,058) (273) (1,557) (2,211) (832) — (5,931)
Care and maintenance — (5) — — (2,885) — (2,890)

Earnings (loss) from operations 29,977 8,211 45,294 190,472 (3,717) (46,400) 223,837
Other income (loss), net1 72,205
Finance items
Finance income1 2,596
Finance costs1 (4,113)
Earnings before income taxes 294,525

               

Expenditures on:              

Mining interest $26,663 $7,949 $39,295 $13,596 $14,558 $— $102,061
Plant and equipment 8,744 1,208 8,517 19,734 1,840 363 40,406

Total capital expenditures2 $35,407 $9,157 $47,812 $33,330 $16,398 $363 $142,467

   

Total assets $618,623 $204,646 $3,903,684 $447,267 $233,407 $542,053 $5,949,680

Total liabilities $175,132 $57,062 $929,040 $144,856 $47,044 $272,198 $1,625,332
1 Certain costs are managed on a consolidated basis and are therefore not reflected in segment income.
2 Segment capital expenditures are presented on an accrual basis.
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As at and for the three months ended March 31, 2019  

  Macassa Mine Holt Complex Fosterville
Northern
Territory

Corporate and
other3 Total

Revenue $88,056 $43,935 $172,921 $— $— $304,912
Production costs (22,419) (26,233) (21,388) — — (70,040)
Royalty expense (2,540) (2,219) (3,525) — — (8,284)
Depletion and depreciation (11,590) (6,394) (23,086) (230) — (41,300)
Earnings (loss) from mine operations 51,507 9,089 124,922 (230) — 185,288
Expenses

General and administrative — — — — (12,099) (12,099)
Exploration (1,255) (1,280) (6,640) (2,847) — (12,022)
Care and maintenance — (27) — (169) — (196)

Earnings (loss) from operations 50,252 7,782 118,282 (3,246) (12,099) 160,971
Other income (loss), net1 (2,117)
Finance items
Finance income1 1,438
Finance costs1 (703)
Earnings before income taxes 159,589

             

Expenditures on:            

Mining interest $26,192 $5,709 $15,106 $3,635 $— $50,642
Plant and equipment 33,849 5,022 16,971 10,257 1495 67,594

Total capital expenditures2 $60,041 $10,731 $32,077 $13,892 $1,495 $118,236

 

Total assets $567,879 $197,962 $496,460 $117,778 $505,436 $1,885,515

Total liabilities $178,085 $52,281 $126,915 $60,986 $83,396 $501,663
1 Certain costs are managed on a consolidated basis and are therefore not reflected in segment income.
2 Segment capital expenditures are presented on an accrual basis.
3 In 2019, the cash balance of $260.9 million was presented as part of the Northern Territory for operating segment note disclosure purposes, however the Company has
changed the presentation of the cash balance to be included within the 'Corporate and Other' operating segment as it more accurately reflects the total assets of the operating
segment.
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The following table shows non-current assets by geographic region:

  Non-current assets
  As at
  March 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Geographic information    
Australia $644,249 $712,845
Canada 4,583,851 1,050,142

Total $5,228,100 $1,762,987

The following table summarizes sales to individual customers exceeding 10% of annual metal sales for the following periods:

  Metal sales

 
Three months ended

March 31, 2020
Three months ended March

31, 2019

Customer    
1 - Australia $243,608 $172,629
2 - Canada 111,333 52,173
3 - Canada 72,275 52,089
Total $427,216 $276,891
% of total sales 77% 91%

The Company is not economically dependent on a limited number of customers for the sale of its product because gold doré can be sold through
numerous commodity market traders worldwide. The hierarchy of customers differ in the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019.
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16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Carrying amounts of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of the financial assets and liabilities at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 are as follows:

As at March 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Financial Assets    
At fair value through profit or loss    

Warrant investments (note 10) $56 $1,605

     

Loans and receivables, measured at amortized cost    
Cash $530,897 $707,206
Accounts receivable (not including sales taxes) 1,728 3,110

  $532,625 $710,316
     

Investments in equity securities, measured at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income    
Investments in equity securities (note 10) $125,707 $253,540

     

Financial Liabilities    
At fair value through profit or loss    

Share based payment liabilities (note 12) $17,437 $55,257
Other financial liabilities, measured at amortized cost    

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $239,583 $151,760
Leases 26,362 15,316

  $283,382 $222,333

Fair values of financial instruments

The fair values of cash, accounts receivable, restricted cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying amounts due to the
short term to maturity of these financial instruments.

The fair value hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair value on the consolidated statement of financial position is as follows:

As at March 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Level 1    
Investments in equity securities - publicly traded $122,049 $252,385
Share based payment liabilities (note 12) $17,437 $55,257

     

Level 2    
Warrant investments (note 10) $56 $1,605

     

Level 3    
Investments in equity securities - privately held $3,658 $1,155
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019
(unaudited - stated in thousands of United States Dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares, warrants, stock options, share based

liability units and equity based instrument units)

     

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related party transactions are measured at the exchange amount which is the consideration agreed to between the parties.

The Company entered into contracts with wholly-owned subsidiaries of Gekko Systems, a global mineral processing and equipment company. The
total expense was $21 during the three months ended March 31, 2020 (year ended December 31, 2019 - $61). Ms. Elizabeth Lewis-Gray, a member
of the Company’s Board of Directors effective September 26, 2019, is the Co-founder, Chair and Managing Director of Gekko Systems.

18. COVID-19 IMPACT

The recent  outbreak  of  the  coronavirus,  also  known as  “COVID-19,”  has  spread  across  the  globe  and  is  impacting  worldwide  economic  activity.
Conditions surrounding the coronavirus continue to rapidly evolve and government authorities have implemented emergency measures to mitigate
the spread of the virus. The extent to which the coronavirus may impact the Company’s business activities will depend on future developments, such
as  the  ultimate  geographic  spread  of  the  disease,  the  duration  of  the  outbreak,  travel  restrictions,  business  disruptions,  and  the  effectiveness  of
actions taken globally to contain and treat the disease.

In response to the extensive global health risks resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic, the Company introduced a number of measures in March to
protect employees, their families and the Company’s communities. The health and wellbeing of the Company’s people is Kirkland Lake Gold’s top
priority.  Among  these  measures,  the  Company  took  steps  to  reduce  the  number  of  people  at  mine  sites  by  transitioning  to  reduced  operations
Detour Lake (effective March 23 ,2020) and Macassa (April 2, 2020), and temporarily suspended operations at the Holt Complex (April 2, 2020). In
addition,  the  Company  introduced  an  extensive  list  of  health  and  safety  protocols  including  remote  work  wherever  possible,  medical  screening,
enhanced cleaning and hygiene practices,  increased food safety,  social  distancing  of  workers  and the increased reliance on technology  such as
hosting virtual meetings. As part of the health and safety protocols, the Company also suspended all non-essential work at, and visits to, all of the
Company’s mine sites, including all exploration drilling and reduced levels of work at a number of projects, including the #4 Shaft project at Macassa
and  surface  infrastructure  projects  at  Fosterville.  Operations  have  continued  at  Fosterville  throughout  the  COVID-19  crisis,  with  the  Company’s
health and safety protocols having been introduced.

On May 6,  2020,  the Company announced that  it  was beginning to  recall  employees who were off  work as part  of  the COVID-19 protocols.  The
Company  expects  the  ramp  up  of  business  activities  to  be  gradual  with  the  timing  to  be  determined  by  ongoing  government  actions  and  other
developments related to the pandemic. At the time of issuance of these interim financial  statements,  it  was not possible to estimate the extent to
which the COVID-19 pandemic will impact the Company’s business performance in 2020.

Given the Company's ability to continue operating its mines, albeit at a reduced capacity, no indicators of impairment were identified in relation to
COVID-19. In addition, no adjustments have been made to the interim financial statements in relation to the impact of COVID-19.
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

This  Management’s  Discussion  and  Analysis  (“MD&A”)  dated  May  5,  2020  for  Kirkland  Lake  Gold  Ltd.  (the  “Company”  and  as  defined  in  the  section  entitled
“Business Overview”) contains information that management believes is relevant to an assessment and understanding of the Company’s consolidated financial
position and the results of its consolidated operations for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019. The MD&A should be read in conjunction with the
unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019, the annual audited Consolidated Financial
Statements for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, which were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), as well as the annual MD&A and Annual Information Form ("AIF") for the years ended December
31, 2019 and 2018.

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

This  MD&A  may  contain  forward-looking  statements  and  should  be  read  in  conjunction  with  the  risk  factors  described  in  the  “Risk  and  Uncertainties”  and
“Forward Looking Statements” sections at the end of this MD&A and as described in the Company’s Annual Information Form for the year ended December 31,
2019. Additional information including this MD&A, Interim Financial Statements for the three months ended March 31, 2020, the audited Consolidated Financial
Statements for the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company’s Annual Information Form for the year ended December 31, 2019, and press releases have been
filed electronically  through the System for  Electronic  Document Analysis  and Retrieval  (“SEDAR”),  the Electronic  Data Gathering,  Analysis  and Retrieval  system
("EDGAR"), and are available online under the Kirkland Lake Gold Ltd. profile at www.sedar.com, www.sec.gov/edgar, www.asx.com.au and on the Company’s
website (www.klgold.com).

NON – IFRS MEASURES

Certain  non-IFRS  measures  are  included  in  this  MD&A,  including  adjusted  net  cash  provided  by  operating  activities,  free  cash  flow,  adjusted  free  cash  flow,
operating cash costs and operating cash costs per ounce sold, sustaining and growth capital expenditures, all-in sustaining costs (“AISC”) and AISC per ounce sold,
average  realized  gold  price  per  ounce  sold,  adjusted  net  earnings  and  adjusted  net  earnings  per  share,  earnings  before  interest,  taxes  and  depreciation  and
amortization  (“EBITDA”)  and  working  capital.  In  the  gold  mining  industry,  these  are  common  performance  measures  but  may  not  be  comparable  to  similar
measures presented by other issuers. The Company believes that these measures, in addition to information prepared in accordance with IFRS, provides investors
with  useful  information  to  assist  in  their  evaluation  of  the  Company’s  performance  and  ability  to  generate  cash  flow  from  its  operations.  Accordingly,  these
measures are intended to provide additional information and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in
accordance with IFRS. For further information, refer to the “Non-IFRS Measures” section of this MD&A.

The  following additional  abbreviations  may  be  used  throughout  this  MD&A:  General  and  Administrative  Expenses  (“G&A”);  Plant  and  Equipment  (“PE”);  Gold
(“Au”); Troy Ounces (“oz”); Grams per Tonne (“g/t”); Million Tonnes (“Mt”); Tonnes (“t”); Square Kilometre (“km2”); Metres (“m”); Tonnes per Day (“tpd”); Kilo
Tonnes (“kt”); Estimated True Width (“ETW”); and Life of Mine (“LOM”). Throughout this MD&A the reporting periods for the three months ended March 31, 2020
and March 31, 2019 are abbreviated as Q1 2020 and Q1 2019, while the reporting period for the three months ended December 31, 2019 is abbreviated as Q4
2019.  In  addition,  the  reporting  periods  for  the  twelve  months  ended  December  31,  2019  and  December  31,  2018  are  abbreviated  as  FY  2019  and  FY  2018,
respectively.

REPORTING CURRENCY

All amounts are presented in U.S. dollars ("$") unless otherwise stated. References in this document to “C$” are to Canadian dollars and references to "A$" are to
Australian dollars. Unless otherwise specified, all tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share or per ounce amounts.
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Q1 2020 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS OVERVIEW

Kirkland Lake Gold Ltd. (individually, or collectively with its subsidiaries, as applicable, the “Company” or “Kirkland Lake Gold”) is a growing, Canadian, U.S. and
Australian-listed,  gold  producer  with  assets  in  Canada  and  Australia.  The  Company’s  production  is  anchored  by  three  high-quality,  cornerstone  assets.  These
assets  include  two  high-grade,  low-cost  underground  mining  operations,  the  Macassa  mine  (“Macassa”)  located  in  northeastern  Ontario,  Canada  and  the
Fosterville  mine  (“Fosterville”),  located  in  the  state  of  Victoria,  Australia,  and  the  Detour  Lake  Mine  (“Detour  Lake”),  a  large-scale  open-pit  mining  operation
located  in  Northern  Ontario.  Detour  Lake  was  obtained  by  the  Company  on  January  31,  2020  through  the  acquisition  of  Detour  Gold  Corporation  (“Detour
Gold”). The Company also owns the Holt Complex, which includes three wholly owned mines, the Taylor mine (“Taylor”), Holt mine (“Holt”) and Holloway mine
(“Holloway”), as well as a central milling facility, the Holt mill. The Holt Complex is located in northeastern Ontario. The Holloway mine was placed on care and
maintenance in March 2020. The Company’s business portfolio also includes assets in the Northern Territory of Australia. These assets, which are comprised of
the Cosmo mine (“Cosmo”), Union Reefs mill (“Union Reefs”) as well as a number of exploration properties, are currently on care and maintenance.

The Company conducts extensive exploration activities on its land holdings in Canada and Australia. The current exploration programs are focused on extending
known zones  of  mineralization  and testing  for  new discoveries  in  order  to  increase  the  level  of  Mineral  Resources  and Mineral  Reserves  in  support  of  future
organic growth.

Kirkland Lake Gold is focused on delivering superior value for its shareholders and maintaining a position within the mining industry as a sustainable, growing
low-cost gold producer. Over the last two years, the Company has achieved both significant production growth and improved unit costs, which has resulted in
higher levels of profitability and cash flow. Through the effective operation and the advancement of development and exploration programs at the Company’s
profitable,  free  cash  flow  generating  assets,  including  ongoing  efforts  to  utilize  excess  milling  capacity,  and  through  the  acquisition  of  Detour  Gold,  with  its
significant expansion potential and exploration upside, the continued extension of mine life at existing deposits and the utilization of excess milling capacity at
each of its operations, Kirkland Lake Gold is well positioned to achieve further increases in shareholder value.

In  addition  to  the  Company’s  portfolio  of  wholly  owned  assets,  which  as  of  January  31,  2020  includes  the  Detour  Lake  Mine,  Kirkland  Lake  Gold  has  made
strategic investments in the common shares of other public issuers in instances where the Company could gain exposure to prospective mineral properties that
offer  the  potential  for  future  profitable  gold  production.  Should  the  exploration  programs  of  public  issuers  in  which  the  Company  has  invested  result  in  the
establishment of a sufficiently attractive economic deposit, the Company may elect to acquire additional interests in such deposits.

KEY DEVELOPMENTS IN Q1 2020

COVID-19

In  response  to  the  extensive  global  health  risks  resulting  from the  COVID-19 pandemic,  the  Company introduced a  number  of  measures  in  March  to  protect
employees,  their  families and the Company’s  communities.  The health and wellbeing of  the Company’s  workforce is  Kirkland Lake Gold’s  top priority.  Among
these measures, the Company took steps to reduce the number of people at mine sites by transitioning to reduced operations at Detour Lake (effective March
23,  2020)  and  Macassa  (April  2,  2020),  and  temporarily  suspended  operations  at  the  Holt  Complex  (April  2,  2020).  In  addition,  the  Company  introduced  an
extensive list of health and safety protocols including remote work wherever possible, medical screening, enhanced cleaning and hygiene practices, increased
food safety, social distancing of workers and the increased reliance on technology such as hosting virtual meetings. As part of the health and safety protocols, the
Company also suspended all non-essential work at, and visits to, all of the Company’s mine sites, including all exploration drilling and reduced levels of work at a
number  of  projects,  including  the  #4  Shaft  project  at  Macassa  and  surface  infrastructure  projects  at  Fosterville.  Operations  have  continued  at  Fosterville
throughout the COVID-19 crisis, with the Company’s health and safety protocols having been introduced.

On May 6, 2020, the Company announced that it was beginning to recall employees who were off work as part of the COVID-19 protocols. The Company expects
the  ramp  up  of  business  activities  to  be  gradual  with  the  timing  to  be  determined  by  ongoing  government  actions  and  other  developments  related  to  the
pandemic.  The  Company  does  not  anticipate  achieving  full  production  levels  during  the  second  quarter  of  2020  and  anticipates  seeing  some  impact  on
production and costs during most of the year.
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At the current time, it is not possible to estimate the extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic will impact the Company’s business performance in 2020.

A review of each operation’s response to the COVID-19 virus, the impact on Q1 2020 performance, and planned actions going forward is provided in the Review
of Operating Mines section of this MD&A.

Guidance Withdrawn

On April 1, 2020, the Company withdrew its 2020 guidance, which had been released on December 18, 2019 and updated on February 19, 2020 to reflect the
acquisition of  Detour  Gold.  As  a  result,  there is  no review of  performance against  2020 guidance included in  this  MD&A.  The Company plans  to  release new
guidance  for  2020  once  Detour  Lake  and  Macassa  have  returned  to  more  predictable  levels  of  production.  Included  in  the  new  guidance  will  be  revised
production and cost targets for Detour Lake, Macassa and Fosterville. 2020 guidance for the Holt Complex is being discontinued given that these assets remain
on  temporary  suspension  with  no  timeline  for  a  resumption  of  operations  currently  being  contemplated.  The  Company  is  also  withdrawing  its  three-year
production  guidance  while  it  assesses  the  long-term  effects  of  COVID-19  and  the  potential  impact  of  the  pandemic  on  the  production  profile  of  Fosterville,
Macassa and Holt Complex, and while it works to incorporate Detour Lake into the Company’s long-term business plans.

Acquisition of Detour Gold Corporation

On  January  31,  2020,  the  Company  acquired  all  issued  and  outstanding  shares  of  Detour  Gold  Corporation  (“Detour  Gold”),  through  a  plan  of  arrangement
announced  on  November  25,  2019.  Pursuant  to  the  plan  of  arrangement,  Detour  Gold  shareholders  received  0.4343  Kirkland  Lake  Gold  common  shares  in
exchange for each Detour Gold share held immediately prior to closing of the Arrangement.  In aggregate, the Company issued 77,217,129 common shares of
Kirkland Lake Gold to former Detour Gold shareholders as consideration for their Detour Gold shares. In addition, all outstanding stock options of Detour were
exchanged under  the  agreement.  Subsequent  to  the  share  issuance,  Kirkland Lake and former  Detour  shareholders  owned 73% and 27%,  respectively  of  the
shares of the combined Company. With the completion of the transaction, Detour Gold has become a wholly owned subsidiary of Kirkland Lake Gold, and the
Company is now the owner and operator of Detour Lake, a large-scale, open-pit gold mine in Northern Ontario. The acquisition adds a third cornerstone asset to
the  Company’s  portfolio,  with  2019  production  at  Detour  Lake  of  601,566  ounces.  Like  Macassa  and  Fosterville,  Detour  Lake  combines  free  cash  generating
operations with significant in-mine growth potential and attractive regional exploration upside.

From January 31, 2020 to the end of Q1 2020, Detour Lake produced 91,555 ounces of gold, with gold sales totalling 110,456 ounces, operating cash costs per
ounce of $696 and AISC per ounce sold of $1,108. For the same period, revenue from Detour Lake totalled $179.4 million, earnings from operations were $45.3
million and the mine generated $78.0 million of free cash (non-IFRS measure). The $78.0 million of free cash flow in Q1 2020 excludes transaction related costs.

Non-Core Assets

Recognizing the Company intention to focus on its three cornerstone assets, Fosterville, Macassa and Detour Lake, the Company designated the Holt Complex
and assets in the Northern Territory of Australia as non-core on February 19, 2020 with plans to consider all options to maximize value. In March, the Company
discontinued activities at two locations: it transitioned the Holloway Mine, part of the Holt Complex, to care and maintenance, and also suspended test mining
and processing, as well as all exploration drilling, in the Northern Territory. On April 1, 2020, the Company announced the temporary suspension of operations at
the remainder of the Holt Complex, including the Taylor Mine and Holt Mine and Mill as part of the Company’s COVID-19 protocols. As at May 6, 2020, these
assets remained on temporary suspension.

Q1 2020 PERFORMANCE - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The MD&A document provides a detailed review of information relevant to an assessment and understanding of the Company’s consolidated financial position
and  the  results  of  its  consolidated  operations.  This  section  is  intended  to  assist  readers  interested  in  a  condensed,  summary  review  of  the  Company's
performance for the three months ended March 31, 2020. This section should be read in conjunction with the remainder of the MD&A, which discusses among
other things, risk factors impacting the Company.
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(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)
Three Months ended

March 31, 2020
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2019
Three Months Ended

December 31, 2019

Revenue $554,738 $304,912 $412,379

Production costs 161,592 70,040 71,169

Earnings before income taxes 294,525 159,589 232,042

Net earnings $202,878 $110,146 $169,135

Basic earnings per share $0.79 $0.52 $0.81

Diluted earnings per share $0.77 $0.52 $0.80

Cash flow from operating activities $241,506 $175,802 $247,100

Cash investment on mine development and PPE $110,637 $81,314 $114,319

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2020

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2019

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2019

Tonnes milled 4,118,105 418,960 462,371

Average Grade (g/t Au) 2.6 17.6 19.1

Recovery (%) 95.9% 97.9% 98.3%

Gold produced (oz) 330,864 231,879 279,742

Gold Sold (oz) 344,586 232,929 278,438

Average realized price ($/oz sold)(1) $1,586 $1,307 $1,481

Operating cash costs per ounce ($/oz sold)(1) $440 $290 $255

AISC ($/oz sold)(1) $776 $560 $512

Adjusted net earnings(1) $179,169 $113,764 $185,303

Adjusted net earnings per share(1) $0.70 $0.54 $0.88

Adjusted free cash flow(1) $191,363 $94,488 $132,781
(1) Non-IFRS - the definition and reconciliation of these Non-IFRS measures are included on pages 24-29 of this MD&A.

Increased production, strong growth in net earnings and significant cash flow generation

Q1 2020 Highlights

   
(1) Non-IFRS - the definition and reconciliation of these Non-IFRS measures are included on pages 24-29 of this MD&A.
(2) Calculated by deducting Detour Lake’s operating cash costs and gold sales from the Company’s consolidated totals.
(3) Calculated by deducting Detour Lake’s operating cash costs, royalty expense, sustaining capital expense, sustaining leases and capitalized depreciation as well as gold sales from the

Company's consolidated totals.

Gold production: Q1 2020 production totalled 330,864 ounces, an increase of 43% from 231,879 in Q1 2019 and 18% higher than 279,742 ounces in the previous
quarter. The main contributor to the strong growth compared to the same period in 2019 was the contribution of 91,555 ounces from Detour Lake, following the
acquisition of Detour Gold on January 31, 2020. Excluding the contribution from Detour Lake, production in Q1 2020 totalled 239,309 ounces, a 3% increase from
Q1 2019 driven by
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production growth at Fosterville resulting from a 46% improvement in the average grade, to 42.4 g/t in Q1 2020. Lower production compared to the previous
quarter mainly reflected the impact of a record quarterly grade of 49.3 g/t on production levels at Fosterville during Q4 2019 (191,894 ounces in Q4 2019 versus
159,864 ounces in Q1 2020).

Operating  cash  costs  per  ounce  sold(1): Production  costs  in  Q1  2020  totalled $161.6 million  versus $70.0 million  in  Q1  2019  and $71.2 million  the  previous
quarter. The increase largely reflected the inclusion of $87.8 million of production costs from Detour Lake Mine from January 31, 2020 to the end of the quarter.
Cash operating costs per ounce sold averaged $440 in Q1 2020 compared to $290 in Q1 2019 and $255 in Q4 2019. The change largely from both prior periods
related to the impact  of  acquiring  Detour  Lake on January  31,  2020 where operating  cash cost  per  ounce sold from the date of  acquisition to the end of  the
quarter averaged $696. Excluding the impact of Detour Lake Mine, operating cash costs per ounce sold in Q1 2020 averaged $319, with the increase from Q1
2019 and Q4 2019 mainly related to higher operating cash costs per ounce sold at Macassa ($536 in Q1 2020 versus $332 in Q1 2019 and $471 in Q4 2019) due
largely to the impact of a lower sales volumes and higher levels of operating development and other mining costs during Q1 2020. Operating cash cost per ounce
sold at Fosterville in Q1 2020 averaged $126 compared to $144 in Q1 2019 and a record quarterly performance of $106 the previous quarter.

All-in sustaining costs (“AISC”) per ounce sold(1): AISC per ounce sold averaged $776 in Q1 2020 compared to $560 in Q1 2019 and $512 the previous quarter.
The inclusion  of  Detour  Lake Mine,  where AISC per  ounce sold  averaged $1,108,  contributed to the increase from both Q1 2019 and Q4 2019.  Excluding the
impact  of  Detour  Lake,  AISC  per  ounce  sold  in  Q1  2020  averaged $619.  The  increase  from both  prior  periods  largely  reflected  higher  AISC  per  ounce  sold  at
Macassa, reflecting lower sales volumes and higher operating cash costs. In addition, the increase in AISC per ounce sold from the prior quarter at Macassa also
resulted from higher sustaining capital expenditures in Q1 2020 reflecting increased capital development and higher levels of mobile equipment procurement.
AISC per ounce sold at Fosterville in Q1 2020 averaged $313 per ounce versus $315 in Q1 2019 and a record $258 the previous quarter when the mine achieved
record production and sales resulting from an average grade of 49.3 g/t.  Included in AISC per ounce sold in Q1 2020 was $7.2 million related to a new 2.75%
royalty introduced by the Victorian Government effective January 1, 2020. The new royalty contributed $47 to Fosterville’s AISC per ounce sold in Q1 2020.

   
(1) Non-IFRS - the definition and reconciliation of these Non-IFRS measures are included on pages 24-29 of this MD&A.
(2) Adjusted free cash flow excludes the impact of $60.5 million of non-recurring transaction and restructuring costs, mainly related to the Detour Gold acquisition.

Revenue: Revenue in Q1 2020 totalled $554.7 million, an increase of $249.8 million or 82% from Q1 2019, with a 48% increase in sales volumes (344,586 ounces
in Q1 2020 versus 232,929 ounces in Q1 2019) providing $146 million of the improvement and a $279 per ounce increase in the average gold price ($1,586 per
ounce in Q1 2020 versus $1,307 per ounce in Q1 2019) having a $96 million favourable impact on revenue versus the same period a year earlier. Revenue in Q1
2020 was $142.3 million or 35% higher than the previous quarter,  reflecting a $98 million favourable impact from a 24% increase in gold sales, from 278,438
ounces  in  Q4  2019,  and  $36  million  of  revenue  growth  from  a 7% increase  in  the  average  realized  gold  price  from $1,481 per  ounce  the  previous  quarter.
Excluding the impact of Detour Lake in Q1 2020, which contributed $179.4 million of revenue from January 31, 2020 to the end of the quarter, revenue in Q1
2020 totalled $375.3 million, based on sales of 234,130 ounces and an average realized price of $1,586 per ounce.

Cash position: Cash at March 31, 2020 totalled $530.9 million compared to $707.2 million at December 31, 2019 with the change largely reflecting the use of
$329.8 million for share repurchases during Q1 2020. In addition, during Q1 2020 the Company
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gained $173.9 million of  cash at  closing of  Detour Gold acquisition and,  subsequently,  used $98.6 million to repay Detour Gold’s  outstanding debt and $30.3
million to close out Detour Gold’s hedge positions.

Cash flow generation: Net cash provided by operating activities in Q1 2020 totalled $241.5 million with free cash flow(1) totalling $130.9 million. Excluding the
impact  of $60.5 million  of  non-recurring  transaction  and  restructuring  costs  mainly  related  to  the  Detour  Gold  acquisition,  adjusted  net  cash  provided  by
operating activities totalled $302.0 million compared to $175.8 million in Q1 2019 and $247.1 million the previous quarter,  with adjusted free cash flow (1) of
$191.4 million versus $94.5 million in Q1 2019 and $132.8 million in Q4 2019.

Net earnings: Net earnings in Q1 2020 were $202.9 million, representing an increase of $92.7 million or 84% from $110.1 million in Q1 2019 and $33.8 million or
20% from $169.1 million the previous quarter. Key factors driving the increase in net earnings from both prior periods included strong revenue growth reflecting
increased sales and a higher average realized gold price, the impact of foreign exchange gains due to a strengthening US dollar and lower expensed exploration
expenditures. These factors were partially offset by transaction costs related to the Detour Gold acquisition, higher expenditures resulting from the addition of
Detour  Lake  effective  January  31,  2020,  increased  royalty  expense  due  largely  to  the  introduction  of  the  new  2.75%  royalty  by  the  Victorian  Government
effective January 1, 2020 and increased finance costs largely related to Detour Gold’s hedge positions, which were closed out in February 2020.

Earnings per share: On a per share basis, net earnings in Q1 2020 totalled $0.79 versus $0.52 in Q1 2019 and $0.81 in Q4 2019. The change in net earnings per
share from both prior periods was impacted by an increase in average shares outstanding in Q1 2020, which at 257.4 million, was 22% higher than in both Q1
2019 and the previous quarter. The increase in average shares outstanding reflected issuance of 77,217,129 shares related to the acquisition of Detour Gold on
January 31, 2020, partially offset by the repurchase of 9,713,500 shares during the quarter through the Company’s normal course issuer bid (“NCIB”).

Adjusted net earnings(1): Adjusted net earnings totalled $179.2 million ($0.70 per share) versus $113.8 million ($0.54 per share) for the same period in 2019 and
$185.3 million ($0.88 per share) in Q4 2019. The difference between net earnings and adjusted net earnings in Q1 2020 related mainly to the exclusion from
adjusted net earnings of $72.9 million pre-tax ($52.5 million after tax) of foreign exchange gains, partially offset by the exclusion of $33.8 million pre-tax ($24.9
million after tax) of transaction fees related to the Detour Gold acquisition. The difference between net earnings and adjusted net earnings in Q1 2019 was the
exclusion  from  adjusted  net  earnings  of $2.3 million  pre-tax  ($1.6  million  after  tax)  of  purchase  allocation  adjustments  on  inventory.  In  Q4  2019,  the  main
difference between adjusted net  earnings  and net  earnings  was the exclusion from adjusted net  earnings  of $23.3 million pre-tax  ($16.1  million after  tax)  of
foreign exchange losses.

Growth capital expenditures(1): Total growth capital expenditures, excluding capitalized exploration expenditures, in Q1 2020 totalled $22.6 million, including
$16.1 million at Macassa ($11.1 million related to the #4 Shaft project).

Exploration expenditures: Total exploration expenditures totalled $36.0 million, including $5.9 million of expensed expenditures and $30.1 million of capitalized
expenditures, which compared to $17.6 million in Q1 2019 and $43.3 million the previous quarter.

– Subsequent to the end of Q1 2020 the Company announced encouraging drilling results at Macassa, including the identification of a large corridor of
high-grade mineralization in close proximity to the #4 shaft, currently under development, and also the continued expansion of the South Mine Complex
(“SMC”).     

Mineral Reserves: Mineral Reserve estimates as at December 31, 2019 released in Q1 2020, including growth in total Mineral Reserves of 257%, to 20,470,000
ounces  with  the  addition  of  open-pit  Mineral  Reserves  at  Detour  Lake  Mine;  Mineral  Reserves  at  Macassa  increase  to  2,453,000  ounces,  including  Mineral
Reserves  at  depth  of  2,360,000  ounces  at  an  average  grade  of  22.1  g/t,  and  93,000  ounces  at  an  average  grade  of  10.7  g/t  in  near-surface  zones  along  the
Amalgamated Break; Fosterville Mineral Reserves total 2,100,000 ounces @ 21.8 g/t in the Lower Phoenix and Harrier systems (including 1,560,000 ounces @
38.6 g/t at Swan Zone) and 218,000 ounces @ 5.5 g/t above 650 metres below surface at Robbin’s Hill.

Quarterly dividend: Q1 2020 dividend doubled to US$0.125 per share, which was paid on April 13, 2020 to shareholders of record on March 31, 2019.

Share repurchases: During Q1 2020, the Company repurchased 9,713,500 common shares through the NCIB for $329.8 million (C$443.1 million)

(1) Highlights section includes a number of Non-IFRS measures. The definition and reconciliation of these Non-IFRS measures are included on pages 24-29 of this MD&A.
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FULL-YEAR 2020 GUIDANCE - WITHDRAWN DUE TO IMPACT OF COVID-19 VIRUS

On April 1, 2020, the Company withdrew its guidance for 2020 due to its response to the COVID-19 virus, including the transition to reduced operations at Detour
Lake and Macassa and the temporary suspension of operations at the Holt Complex. The Company released full-year 2020 guidance on December 18, 2019, and
subsequently updated the guidance on February 20, 2020 to include Detour Lake, which was acquired on January 31, 2020. The Company will release new full-
year  guidance  for  2020  upon  the  return  to  full  production  levels  at  the  Detour  Lake  and  Macassa  mines.  The  Fosterville  Mine  has  continued  to  operate
throughout the COVID-19 crisis, with non-essential activities having been suspended in line with company-wide health and safety protocols.

LONGER-TERM OUTLOOK

Kirkland  Lake  Gold  is  committed  to  generating  returns  for  shareholders  by  achieving  high  levels  of  operational  excellence,  effectively  allocating  capital  and
increasing  the  profitability  and  value  of  its  operations.  The  Company  has  achieved  significant  growth  over  the  last  three  years,  increasing  production  from
596,405  ounces  in  2017  to  974,615  ounces  in  2019.  The  Company  continues  to  target  significant  organic  growth,  including  through  the  completion  of  the
Macassa #4 Shaft project, which is expected to grow production to 400,000 ounces per year at Macassa by 2023, and continued growth at Fosterville through
ongoing exploration success. The Company also pursues growth and value creation through external transactions where it sees an opportunity to enhance the
value of assets by investing capital and applying the Company’s extensive technical expertise. The recent acquisition of Detour Gold is an important development
for the Company as it seeks to generate long-term value and attractive returns. Following completion of the acquisition, an important priority for the Company is
pursuing opportunities for increasing production and lower costs at Detour Lake. The Company is also committed to returning capital to shareholders through
dividends and share repurchases and has been increasingly aggressive utilizing its balance sheet strength to deliver value to shareholders in this way. Kirkland
Lake  Gold’s  significant  financial  strength  and  solid  financial  position  provides  financial  flexibility  to  support  the  Company’s  growth  plans,  including  continued
aggressive exploration of both near-term and longer-term opportunities on the Company’s district-scale land positions in Canada and Australia.

EXTERNAL PERFORMANCE DRIVERS

The  Company’s  results  of  operations,  financial  position,  financial  performance  and  cash  flows  are  affected  by  various  business  conditions  and  trends.  The
variability of gold prices, fluctuating currency rates and increases and/or decreases in costs of materials and consumables associated with the Company’s mining
activities  are  the  primary  economic  factors  that  have impacted  financial  results  during  the  three  months  ended March  31,  2020.  The  Company’s  key  internal
performance drivers are production volumes and costs which are discussed throughout this MD&A. The key external performance drivers are the price of gold
and foreign exchange rates.

Gold Price

The price of gold is a significant external factor affecting profitability and cash flow of the Company and therefore, the financial performance of the Company is
expected to be closely linked to the price of gold. The price of gold is subject to volatile fluctuations over short periods of time and can be affected by numerous
macroeconomic conditions, including supply and demand factors, value of the US dollar, interest rates, and global economic and political issues.

At March 31, 2020, the gold price closed at $1,609 per ounce (based on the closing price on the London Bullion Market Association (“LBMA”) pm fix), which is 6%
higher than the closing gold price of $1,515 per ounce on December 31, 2019 and 24% higher than the closing gold price on March 31, 2019 of $1,295 per ounce.
The Company’s average realized gold price for Q1 2020 was $1,586 per ounce, which compared to an average realized gold price of $1,481 per ounce in Q4 2019
and $1,307 in Q1 2019.

As at March 31, 2020, the Company did not have a precious metals hedging program and management believes the Company is well positioned to benefit from
potential increases in the price of gold while continuing to focus on cost management, mine efficiencies and low-cost gold production from its existing mines in
order to mitigate against gold price decreases. During Q1 2020, the Company closed out gold forward sales covering approximately 252,000 ounces of gold at
prices between $1,300 and $1,490 per ounce, which had been established by Detour Gold prior to January 31, 2020. The costs to close out these hedges, as well
as hedges relating to diesel fuel and currency, was a one-time cash outflow of approximately $30.3 million.
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Foreign Exchange Rates

The Company’s reporting currency is the US dollar; however, the operations are located in Canada and Australia, where its functional currencies are the Canadian
and  Australian  dollars,  respectively.  Consequently,  the  Company’s  operating  results  are  influenced  significantly  by  changes  in  the  US  dollar  exchange  rates
against  these  currencies.  Weakening  or  strengthening  Canadian  and  Australian  dollars  respectively  decrease  or  increase  costs  in  US  dollar  terms  at  the
Company’s Canadian and Australian operations, as a large portion of the operating and capital costs are denominated in Canadian and Australian dollars.

As at March 31, 2020, the Canadian dollar closed at $0.7113 against the US dollar (compared to $0.7701 at December 31, 2019 and $0.7494 at March 31, 2019)
and the Australian dollar closed at $0.6135 (compared to $0.7021 at December 31, 2019 and $0.7094 at March 31, 2019). The average rates for Q1 2020 for the
Canadian and Australian dollars were $0.7445 and $0.6572, respectively, against the US dollar versus $0.7578 and $0.6836, respectively, in Q4 2019 and $0.7522
and $0.7124, respectively, in Q1 2019.

Consistent  with  gold  prices,  currency  rates  can  be  volatile  and  fluctuations  can  occur  as  a  result  of  different  events,  including  and  not  limited  to,  global
economies, government intervention, interest rate changes and policies of the U.S., Canadian and Australian governments. As at March 31, 2020, the Company
did not have a foreign exchange hedging program in place.

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

The following discussion provides key summarized consolidated financial and operating information for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019.

 
9 | Page



Q1 2020 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(in thousands except per share amounts)
Three Months Ended March

31, 2020
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2019
Three Months Ended

December 31, 2019

       

Revenue $554,738 $304,912 $412,379

Production costs (161,592) (70,040) (71,169)

Royalty expense (21,249) (8,284) (11,002)

Depletion and depreciation (92,839) (41,300) (52,865)

Earnings from mine operations 279,058 185,288 277,343

   
Expenses  
General and administrative(1) (12,562) (12,099) (10,576)

Transaction costs (33,838) — (1,236)

Exploration (5,931) (12,022) (9,336)

Care and maintenance (2,890) (196) (239)

Earnings from operations 223,837 160,971 255,956

   
Finance and other items  
Other income (loss), net 72,205 (2,117) (25,166)

Finance income 2,596 1,438 1,948

Finance costs (4,113) (703) (696)

 
Earnings before income taxes 294,525 159,589 232,042

Current income tax expense (70,130) (40,921) (62,414)

Deferred income tax expense (21,517) (8,522) (493)

 
Net earnings $202,878 $110,146 $169,135

 
Basic earnings per share $0.79 $0.52 $0.81

Diluted earnings per share $0.77 $0.52 $0.80

       

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (in 000's)      
Basic 257,418 210,193 210,102

Diluted 258,360 211,967 211,382
(1) General and administrative expense for Q1 2020 (Q1 2019 and Q4 2019) include general and administrative expenses of $15.0 million ($8.7 million and $10.1 million) and share based

payment expense (recovery) of $(2.5) million ($3.4 million and $0.5 million).
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Revenue

 
(1) In addition to volume and price factors, increase in revenue includes a $7.8 million foreign exchange impact compared to Q1 2019 and an $8.3 million foreign exchange impact

compared to Q4 2019

Revenue in Q1 2020 totalled $554.7 million, an increase of $249.8 million or 82% from $304.9 million in Q1 2019, with a 48% increase in sales volumes (344,586
ounces  in  Q1  2020  versus 232,929 ounces  in  Q1  2019)  providing $146 million  of  the  improvement  and  a $279 per  ounce  increase  in  the  average  gold  price
($1,586 per ounce in Q1 2020 versus $1,307 per ounce in Q1 2019) having a $96 million favourable impact on revenue versus the same period a year earlier. In
addition to volume and price factors, changes in foreign exchange rates increased revenue by $7.8 million compared to Q1 2019. Revenue in Q1 2020 was $142.3
million  or 35% higher  than $412.4 million  the  previous  quarter,  reflecting  a $98 million  favourable  impact  from  a 24% increase  in  gold  sales  volumes,  from
278,438 ounces in Q4 2019, and $36 million of revenue growth from a 7% increase in the average realized gold price from $1,481 per ounce the previous quarter.
Excluding the impact of Detour Lake in Q1 2020, which contributed $179.4 million of revenue from January 31, 2020 to the end of the quarter, revenue in Q1
2020 totalled $375.3 million, based on sales volumes of 234,130 ounces and an average realized price of $1,583 per ounce. On the same basis, that is excluding
the contribution from Detour  Lake,  revenue increased 23% from Q1 2019 and was 9% lower than the  previous  quarter  due  to  a  16% reduction  in  gold  sales
volumes from the quarterly record level of 278,438 ounces in Q4 2019.

Net Earnings and Adjusted Net Earnings(1) 

Net Earnings and Earnings Per Share
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Net earnings in Q1 2020 totalled $202.9 million ($0.79 per share), an increase of 84% from $110.1 million ($0.52 per share) in Q1 2019. Strong revenue growth
was the primary factor contributing to the increase in net earnings from Q4 2019. The 82% increase in revenue, to $554.7 million, was driven by both higher gold
sales and an improvement in the average realized gold price. Other favourable factors driving growth in net earnings included a $72.9 million foreign exchange
pre-tax gain related to the strengthening of the US dollar against the Canadian and Australian dollars during Q1 2020, which resulted in other income for the
quarter of $72.2 million pre-tax versus other loss of $2.1 million for the same period a year earlier,  as well  as lower expensed exploration costs with a higher
proportion  of  exploration  expenditures  in  Q1  2020  being  capitalized  compared  to  Q1  2019.  Total  exploration  expenditures,  including  both  expensed  and
capitalized exploration expenditures, totalled $36.0 million versus $17.6 million in Q1 2019.

Partially offsetting the favourable factors contributing to earnings growth were the impact of higher production costs and depletion and depreciation expense
reflecting the addition of costs for the Detour Lake Mine as of January 31, 2020. In addition, net earnings were reduced by $33.8 million pre-tax of transaction
costs related to the Detour Gold acquisition, as well as a $13.0 million pre-tax increase in royalty expense, with $7.2 million of the increase resulting from a new
2.75%  royalty  on  gold  sales  at  Fosterville  introduced  by  the  Victorian  Government  effective  January  1,  2020.  Finance  costs  increased  year  over  year  by $3.4
million  pre-tax  due  largely  to  unrealized  and  realized  mark-to-market  loss  on  derivative  contracts  primarily  related  to  hedge  positions  on  diesel  fuel  held  by
Detour Gold. These contracts were closed out shortly after the acquisition was completed on January 31, 2020. Higher average shares outstanding also had an
unfavourable impact on earnings per share, with average shares outstanding in Q1 2020 increasing 22%, to 257.4 million, from 210.2 million in Q1 2019. The
increase in average shares outstanding related to the 77,217,129 shares issued as consideration for the acquisition of Detour Gold.

Net earnings in Q1 2020 of $202.9 million increased $33.8 million or 20% from $169.1 million the previous quarter.  Earnings per share of $0.79 compared to
$0.81 in Q4 2019 with the change reflecting a higher level of average shares outstanding from 210.1 million in Q4 2019 to 257.4 million in Q1 2020, with the
increase resulting from the shares issued for the Detour Gold acquisition. Favourable factors impacting the change in net earnings quarter over quarter included
strong revenue growth, reflecting both higher sales volumes and an improvement in the average realized gold price, as well as the impact of the $72.9 million
pre-tax foreign exchange gains in Q1 2020, which resulted in other income of $72.2 million pre-tax versus other loss of $25.2 million in Q4 2019. The other loss in
Q4 2019  reflected  foreign  exchange  losses  due  to  a  weakening  of  the  US  dollar  during  the  quarter.  Partially  offsetting  the  favourable  factors  contributing  to
higher net earnings were increased production costs and depletion and depreciation expense, largely due to the Detour Gold acquisition, the impact of the $33.8
million pre-tax transactions  costs  in Q1 2020 (versus  transaction costs  of  $1.2 million pre-tax  in Q4 2019)  and higher  royalty  expense,  due largely  to the new
2.75% royalty on gold sales at Fosterville. Included among other factors that impacted the change in net earnings was a favourable impact from lower expensed
exploration costs in Q1 2020, which was more than offset by higher levels of Corporate G&A, care and maintenance costs and finance costs quarter over quarter.
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Adjusted Net Earnings(1) 

Adjusted net earnings totalled $179.2 million ($0.70 per share) versus $113.8 million ($0.54 per share) for the same period in 2019 and $185.3 million ($0.88 per
share)  in  Q4  2019.  The  difference  between  net  earnings  and  adjusted  net  earnings  in  Q1  2020  related  to  the  exclusion  from  adjusted  net  earnings  of $72.9
million pre-tax ($52.5 million after tax) of foreign exchange gains, partially offset by the exclusion of $33.8 million pre-tax ($24.9 million after tax) of transaction
costs related to the Detour Gold acquisition, $3.7 million pre-tax ($2.6 million after tax) of severance costs and $1.5 million pre-tax ($1.3 million after tax) related
to a mark-to-market loss on fair valuing the Company’s warrant investments. The difference between net earnings and adjusted net earnings in Q1 2019 was the
exclusion  from  adjusted  net  earnings  of $2.3 million  pre-tax  ($1.6  million  after  tax)  of  purchase  allocation  adjustments  on  inventory.  In  Q4  2019,  the  main
difference between adjusted net  earnings  and net  earnings  was the exclusion from adjusted net  earnings  of $23.3 million pre-tax  ($16.1  million after  tax)  of
foreign exchange losses.

Cash and Cash Flows

(1) Net cash provided by operating activities as reported on the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows totalled $241.5 million (including $302.0 million of adjusted
net cash provided by operating activities less cash used for non-recurring transaction and restructuring costs, mainly related to the acquisition of Detour Gold).

The  Company’s  cash  balance  of $530.9 million  at  March  31,  2020  compared  to  cash  of $707.2 million  at  December  31,  2019.  The  change  in  cash  during  the
quarter largely resulted from the use of $474.6 million of cash for financing activities, which more than offset strong cash generated from operating activities and
also  cash  received  from  investing  activities,  the  latter  representing  cash  acquired  as  part  of  the  Detour  Gold  acquisition.  Net  cash  provided  from  operating
activities totalled $241.5 million. Excluding the impact of $60.5 million of non-recurring transaction and restructuring costs, mainly related to the Detour Gold
acquisition, adjusted net cash provided by operating activities(1) totalled $302.0 million, which compared to $175.8 million in Q1 2019 and $247.1 million the
previous quarter. On the same basis, that is excluding non-recurring costs, growth in net cash provided by operating activities compared to both prior periods
largely reflected higher levels of net earnings.

Net cash provided by investing activities of $60.7 million reflected the acquisition of $173.9 million of cash as part of the transaction to acquire Detour Gold. The
addition of cash from the Detour Gold acquisition more than offset the use of cash for additions to mining interests and plant and equipment during the quarter.
Contributing to the $474.6 million of net cash used for financing activities was $329.8 million of cash used to repurchase 9,713,500 shares through the NCIB, as
well as $98.6 million to repay Detour Gold’s outstanding debt and $30.3 million to close out that company’s hedge positions relating to forward gold sales as well
as hedges on currencies and diesel fuel. The Company also used $12.6 million of cash for the payment of the fourth quarter 2019 quarterly dividend of US$0.06
per share, which was paid on January 13, 2020 to shareholders of record on December 31, 2019.
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Free cash flow and adjusted free cash flow(1) 

Free cash flow in Q1 2020 totalled $130.9 million. Excluding the impact of $60.5 million of non-recurring transaction and restructuring costs, adjusted free cash
flow for the quarter was a record $191.4 million, more than double the $94.5 million of adjusted free cash flow in Q1 2019 and 44% higher than $132.8 million
the previous quarter. The increase in adjusted free cash flow reflected higher levels of net cash provided by operating activities, adjusted for non-recurring costs.
Also contributing to the increases in free cash flow was $78 million of free cash flow from the Detour Lake Mine from January 31, 2020, the date it was acquired,
to March 31, 2020. Additions to mineral properties and property, plant and equipment totalled $110.6 million in Q1 2020 versus $79.2 million in Q1 2019 and
$114.3 million the previous quarter.

(1) The definition and reconciliation of these Non-IFRS measures are included on pages 24-29 of this MD&A.

REVIEW OF OPERATING MINES

Canadian Mine Operations

Macassa Mine Complex

The Macassa  Mine is  located in  the Municipality  of  Kirkland Lake,  within  Teck  Township,  District  of  Timiskaming,  in  the northeast  of  the province  of  Ontario,
Canada which is  approximately  600 km north of Toronto,  Canada.  Macassa is  the Company’s  flagship Canadian mining operation.  Situated in one of Canada’s
most historic and renowned gold mining districts, the Kirkland Lake Camp, Macassa had proven and probable Mineral reserves totaling 3.3 million tonnes grading
an average of 22.1 g/t for 2.4 million ounces as at December 31, 2019. In addition, at year-end 2019 there were 273,000 tonnes grading an average of 10.7 g/t for
93,000 ounces of Mineral Reserves in near-surface zones along the Amalgamated Break, which the Company plans to access by driving a surface ramp.

Operating results
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2020
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2019
Three Months Ended

December 31, 2019

       
Total Ore Milled (t) 82,256 77,990 87,573

Average Grade (g/t) 19.7 29.6 20.5

Gold Contained (oz) 52,056 74,088 57,672

Recovery (%) 97.7% 98.2% 97.8%

Gold Produced (oz) 50,861 72,776 56,379

Gold Sold (oz) 50,765 67,305 54,342

Development metres - operating 1,965 718 854

Development metres - capital 1,208 1,473 787

Production costs $26,408 $22,419 $25,615

Operating cash costs per ounce sold(1) $536 $332 $471

AISC per ounce sold(1) $850 $602 $721

Total capital expenditures (in thousands) $35,265 $60,018 $36,662
(1) Non-IFRS - the definition and reconciliation of these Non-IFRS measures are included on pages 24-29 of this MD&A.

Production at Macassa in Q1 2020 totalled 50,861 ounces compared to record quarterly production of 72,776 ounces in Q1 2019 and 56,379 ounces the previous
quarter. Production in Q1 2020 resulted from processing 82,256 tonnes at an average grade of 19.7 g/t and average recoveries of 97.7%. The change from Q1
2019 reflected a record average grade at Macassa in Q1 2019 of 29.6 g/t mainly due to grade outperformance in a number of stopes in the SMC, as well as the
impact in Q1 2020 of lower than planned tonnes processed and average grades, with lower tonnes processed largely resulting from disruptions caused by the
COVID-19 pandemic. The change from Q4 2019 was mainly due to lower tonnes processed quarter over quarter.

 
14 | Page



Q1 2020 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Production costs in Q1 2020 totalled $26.4 million versus $22.4 million in Q1 2019 and $25.6 million the previous quarter. Operating cash costs per ounce sold
averaged $536 in Q1 2020 versus $332 in Q1 2019 and $471 in Q4 2019. The increase in operating cash costs per ounce sold compared to both prior periods
largely reflected lower sales volumes in Q1 2020 (50,765 ounces versus record sales of 67,305 ounces in Q1 2019 and 54,342 ounces the previous quarter) as well
as  higher  costs  related to increased levels  of  operating development and other  mining costs  during  Q1 2020.  AISC per  ounce sold averaged $850 in Q1 2020
compared to $602 in Q1 2019 and $721 in Q4 2019. The change from Q1 2019 resulted from higher operating cash costs and the impact of lower sales volumes
on unit costs. Sustaining capital expenditures were largely unchanged year over year, totalling $15.1 million versus $15.5 million in Q1 2019, but were higher on a
per ounce sold basis, averaging $297 per ounce sold in Q1 2020 versus $231 per ounce sold for the same period a year earlier. Compared to the prior quarter,
the most significant factor contributing to the increase in AISC per ounce sold was higher sustaining capital expenditures in Q1 2020, which at $15.1 million in Q1
2020 were 40% higher than $10.8 million in Q4 2019 (the lowest quarterly level in 2019). The increase in sustaining capital expenditures reflected higher levels of
capital development in Q1 2020 as well as the timing for mobile equipment procurement, with a low level of procurement expenditures in Q4 2019. On a per
ounce sold basis, sustaining capital expenditures averaged $297 versus $198 the previous quarter.

   
(1) Non-IFRS - the definition and reconciliation of these Non-IFRS measures are included on pages 24-29 of this MD&A.

Growth projects: Growth capital expenditures at Macassa in Q1 2020 totalled $16.1 million. Of total growth expenditures, $11.1 million related to the #4 shaft
project.  During  Q1  2020,  sinking  of  the  #4  shaft  advanced  760  feet,  reaching  a  total  depth  of  1,960  feet  at  March  31,  2020.  Other  work  during  the  quarter
included equipping the shaft, excavating the 1540 Level station and completion of the compressor house heat recovery unit. At March 31, 2020, the project was
on care and maintenance as part of the Company’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic, with work resuming in late April. Based on the rate of progress to date,
the  Company  conducted  a  review  of  the  project  in  Q1  2020  and,  as  a  result,  modified  the  project  scope  and  schedule.  The  #4  shaft  is  now  expected  to  be
completed in one phase,  to a depth of  6400 feet,  with project  completion targeted for late 2022,  over one year sooner than the initial  project  schedule.  The
project remains on budget with the revised schedule offering some potential for capital cost savings.

COVID-19  Update:  The  Macassa  Mine began  operating  with  a  reduced  workforce  in  March  due to  concerns  over  the  COVID-19  virus.  Based  on high  levels  of
absenteeism caused in part by and the introduction of travel restrictions between Ontario and Quebec,  the mine was placed on reduced operations effective
April 2, 2020 until April 30, 2020. Essential work that continued during this period related mainly to production, though at reduced levels, as well as water and
environmental  management.  All  non-essential  activities  were  suspended,  including  exploration  drilling,  sinking  work  on  the  #4  Shaft  project,  work  on  a  new
surface  ramp  and  mill  upgrades.  Sinking  of  the  #4  Shaft  resumed  near  the  end  of  April.  During  the  period  of  reduced  operations,  Macassa  operated  with
approximately 65% of its normal workforce. In early May, the Company began a gradual ramp up of operations at Macassa, with the timing for reaching full levels
of  production  to  be  determined  by  ongoing  development  related  to  the  COVID-19  pandemic.  Included  among  work  resuming  at  the  mine  was  underground
diamond drilling as well as work on major capital projects, with work on the #4 shaft project having resumed in late April.
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Detour Lake

Detour Lake Mine is the second largest gold producing mine in Canada. Detour Lake is located in northeastern Ontario, approximately 300 kilometres northeast
of Timmins and 185 kilometres by road northeast of Cochrane, within the northernmost Abitibi Greenstone Belt. The mine is situated in the area of the historic
Detour Lake open pit/underground mine operated by Placer Dome which produced 1.8 million ounces of gold from 1983 to 1999. With total Mineral Reserves of
477.5 million tonnes at an average grade of 0.97 g/t for a total of 14.8 million ounces, Detour Lake Mine has the largest Mineral Reserve base of any gold mine in
Canada, which supports a mine life of well over 20 years.

Operating results
Three Months

Ended(1) March 31, 2020

   
Total Ore Milled (t) 3,708,022

Average Grade (g/t) 0.8

Gold Contained (oz) 100,673

Recovery (%) 90.9%

Gold Produced (oz) 91,555

Gold Sold (oz) 110,456

Production costs $87,817

Operating cash costs per ounce sold(2) $696

AISC per ounce sold(2) $1,108

Total capital expenditures (in thousands) $48,342
(1) Detour Lake was acquired on January 31, 2020; results presented are from acquisition date to March 31, 2020.
(2) Non-IFRS - the definition and reconciliation of these Non-IFRS measures are included on pages 24-29 of this MD&A.

Production at Detour Lake from January 31, 2020, the date of acquisition by Kirkland Lake Gold, to March 31, 2020 totalled 91,555 ounces. Production for Q1
2020 was impacted by the transition of the mine to reduced operations effective March 23, 2020 as part of the Company’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic.
During Q1 2020, the mine processed 3,708,022 tonnes at an average grade of 0.84 g/t at average recoveries of 90.9%. The average grade in Q1 2020 was lower
than the previous quarter’s average grade of 0.93 g/t mainly due to a higher proportion of mill feed coming from stockpiles during Q1 2020 where grades are
typically  lower than from mine production.  The increased processing  of  stockpiles  reflected the move to reduced operations,  as  well  as  the impact  of  severe
winter weather conditions in Q1 2020 and reduced availability of drilling equipment.

Production costs at Detour Lake Mine for the period January 31, 2020 to March 31, 2020 totalled $87.8 million. Operating cash costs per ounce sold averaged
$696 in Q1 2020, which was better than the guidance range of $720 - $740 prior to the Company’s 2020 guidance being withdrawn on April 1, 2020. AISC per
ounce sold averaged $1,108, in line with expected levels. Sustaining capital expenditures at Detour Lake from January 31, 2020 to March 31, 2020 totalled $48.3
million. All capital expenditures at Detour Lake Mine are reported as sustaining capital expenditures.

COVID-19  Update:  The  Company  transitioned  Detour  Lake  Mine  to  reduced  operations  in  response  to  the  COVID-19  pandemic  effective  March  23,  2020.
Continuing activities at the mine include mill processing of reduced feed from the open pit and stockpiled ore, management of water levels during the spring run-
off and environmental management activities. During this time, the mine operated with one shovel and eight trucks, which compares to normalized operations
of  five  shovels  and  approximately  34  trucks.  All  personnel  not  essential  for  the  performance  of  essential  activities  were  off  work  until  April  30,  2020.
Approximately 300 workers were on site during the period of reduced operations, approximately 30% of the normal workforce during full operations. In addition
to company-wide health and safety protocols, a number of additional measures applicable to a remote camp operation have been added to Detour Lake’s efforts
to protect  workers,  including processes  for  the assessment,  isolation and ambulatory evacuation of  employees showing any kind of  symptoms and increased
food and camp accommodation hygiene safety.  In  early  May,  the  Company commenced a  gradual  ramp up of  operations  at  Detour  Lake with  the  timing  for
reaching full levels of production to be determined by ongoing developments related to the COVID-19 pandemic.
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Holt Mine Complex

The  100%  owned  Holt  Mine  Complex  consists  of  three  mines:  The  Holt  Mine  and  Mill  and  the  Holloway  Mine,  which  are  both  located  east  of  Matheson,
approximately  20  km  west  of  the  Quebec  border,  within  the  Timmins  Mining  District  in  northeastern  Ontario;  and  the  Taylor  Mine  located  53  km  east  of
Timmins, Ontario (approximately 68 km by road west of the Holt Mill). Mine production from the three mines is processed at the Holt Mill, on the Holt-Holloway
property  package.  The  Holt-Holloway  property  package  is  comprised  of  48  separate  property  elements  totalling  559  claims  for  an  aggregate  area  of  11,528
hectares (“ha”). The Taylor Mine consists of 77 claims for a total area covering 3,080 ha. In total, the three mines comprise total proven and probable reserves
estimated at 5.4 million tonnes @ 4.0 g/t for 702,000 ounces of gold as at December 31, 2019.

On February  19,  2020,  the  Company  designated  the  Holt  Complex  as  a  non-core  asset  with  plans  to  review options  for  maximizing  value.  In  mid-March,  the
Company placed the Holloway Mine on care and maintenance, with no plans for a future resumption of operations. On April 1, 2020, the Company announced
that operations were being temporarily suspended at the Taylor Mine and Holt Mine and Mill as part of the Company’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic. At
the beginning of May 2020, the Company extended the temporary suspension of operations at the Holt and Taylor mines and Holt Mill for an indefinite period
reflecting ongoing developments related to the COVID-19 virus and while the Company continues the strategic review of the Holt Complex assets involving the
consideration of all options for the maximizing of value.

Holt Complex

Operating results
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2020
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2019
Three Months Ended

December 31, 2019

       
Total Ore Milled (t) 209,126 200,786 252,801

Average Grade (g/t) 4.6 5.0 4.1

Gold Contained (oz) 30,603 32,052 33,456

Recovery (%) 93.4% 95.7% 94.1%

Gold Produced (oz) 28,584 30,658 31,469

Gold Sold (oz) 29,613 33,576 31,883

Development metres - operating 1,805 1,451 2,605

Development metres - capital 2,045 1,038 2,183

Production costs $28,425 $26,233 $25,220

Operating cash costs per ounce sold(1) $955 $780 $790

AISC per ounce sold(1) $1,368 $1,075 $1,321

Total capital expenditures (in thousands) $9,066 $9,985 $16,665
(1) Non-IFRS - the definition and reconciliation of these Non-IFRS measures are included on pages 24-29 of this MD&A.

During Q1 2020, the Holt Complex produced 28,584 ounces, which resulted from processing 209,126 tonnes at an average grade of 4.6 g/t at average recoveries
of 93.4%. Q1 2020 production compared to production of 30,658 ounces in Q1 2019 and 31,469 ounces in Q4 2019. The change from Q1 2019 reflected lower
average grades and tonnes processed at both the Taylor and Holt mines, which was only partially offset by higher tonnes processed at Holloway. Compared to
the previous quarter, the change in production mainly reflected a significant reduction in tonnes processed at the Holloway Mine, which more than offset the
impact of higher average grades at both the Taylor and Holt mines. During March 2020, the Holloway Mine was transitioned to care and maintenance with no
plans at the present time for a future resumption of operations.

Production costs totalled $28.4 million in Q1 2020 compared to $26.2 million in Q1 2019 and $25.2 million the previous quarter. Operating cash costs per ounce
sold averaged $955 compared to $780 in Q1 2019. The change from the same period in 2019 largely reflected the impact of a lower average grade at all three
mines  on  production  and  sales  volumes  as  well  as  higher  production  costs  at  Holloway as  the  mine  was  being  transitioned to  care  and  maintenance.  Higher
operating  cash  costs  per  ounce  sold  in  Q1  2020  versus  Q4  2019  mainly  reflected  increased  operating  cash  costs  at  the  Taylor  mine  due  largely  to  higher
contractor  and maintenance  costs  as  well  as  the  impact  of  lower  tonnes  processed  on production  and sales  volumes quarter  over  quarter,  which  more  than
offset an improvement in the average grade. AISC per ounce sold averaged $1,368 compared to $1,075 per ounce in Q1 2019 and $1,321 per ounce in Q4 2019.
Sustaining capital  expenditures  totalled $9.1 million ($306 per  ounce sold)  versus $7.5 million ($224 per  ounce  sold)  in  Q1  2019  and $15.6 million ($490 per
ounce sold) the previous quarter.
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COVID-19 Update: The Company temporarily suspended operations at the Holt Complex effective April 2, 2020, including the Holt and Taylor mines and Holt Mill,
initially until April 30, 2020. A small number of employees continued to work while operations were temporarily suspended in order to manage the sites during
this period with the Company’s COVID-19 health and safety protocols being implemented at each site. At the beginning of May 2020, the Company extended the
temporary suspension of these operations reflecting ongoing developments related to the COVID-19 virus and while the Company continues the strategic review
of the Holt Complex assets involving the consideration of all options for the maximizing of value.

   
(1) Non-IFRS - the definition and reconciliation of these Non-IFRS measures are included on pages 24-29 of this MD&A.

Australian Mine Operations

Fosterville Mine

The Fosterville Mine is located approximately 20 km northeast of the town of Bendigo and 130 km north of the city of Melbourne in Victoria, Australia. With a
noteworthy  history  of  gold  mining  in  the  region  dating  back  to  1894,  the  current  Fosterville  Mine  commenced  commercial  production  in  April  2005  with  a
sulphide plant that has produced approximately 1.8 million ounces to date. At December 31, 2019, the existing Fosterville Mine had total reserves of 3.0 million
tonnes at an average grade of 21.8 g/t for a total of 2.1 million ounces, with there also being an initial Mineral Reserve at Robbin’s Hill, a potential second mining
operation to feed the Fosterville Mill approximately 4.0 kilometres from current mining operations, totaling 1.2 million tonnes at an average grade of 5.5 g/t for a
total of 218,000 ounces.

Operating results
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2020
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2019
Three Months Ended

December 31, 2019

       
Total Ore Milled (t) 118,701 140,184 121,998

Average Grade (g/t) 42.4 29.0 49.3

Gold Contained (oz) 161,740 130,602 193,499

Recovery (%) 98.8% 98.3% 99.2%

Gold Produced (oz) 159,864 128,445 191,894

Gold Sold (oz) 153,752 132,048 192,213

Development metres - operating 320 437 606

Development metres - capital 1,511 2,028 1,628

Production costs $18,942 $21,388 $20,334

Operating cash costs per ounce sold(1) $126 $144 $106

AISC per ounce sold(1) $313 $315 $258

Total capital expenditures (in thousands) $33,330 $31,923 $42,524
(1) Non-IFRS - the definition and reconciliation of these Non-IFRS measures are included on pages 24-29 of this MD&A.

The Fosterville Mine produced 159,864 ounces in Q1 2020 based on processing 118,701 tonnes at an average grade of 42.4 g/t and average mill recoveries of
98.8%.  Q1  2020  production  increased 24% from 128,445 ounces  in  Q1  2019,  when  the  mine  processed 140,184 tonnes  at  an  average  grade  of 29.0 g/t  and
average recoveries of 98.3%.  The increase in  production compared to the same period in  2019 resulted from a 46% increase in the average grade,  reflecting
higher  levels  of  production  from the  high-grade Swan Zone compared to  Q1 2019.  Q1 2020  production  compared to  record  quarterly  production  of 191,894
ounces
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the previous  quarter  when the mine recorded its  highest  ever  average quarterly  grade of 49.3 g/t  at  record average recoveries  of 99.2%. The higher average
grade  in  Q4  2019  reflected  mine  sequencing  in  the  Swan Zone  as  well  as  the  impact  of  grade  outperformance  in  a  number  of  Swan  Zone  stopes  during  the
previous quarter.

Production costs were $18.9 million in Q1 2020 versus $21.4 million in Q1 2019 and $20.3 million the previous  quarter.  Operating cash costs  per  ounce sold
averaged $126, a 13% improvement from $144 in Q1 2019, with the favourable impact of a 46% increase in the average grade on production and sales volumes
and lower costs related to operating development largely accounting for the improvement. Operating cash costs per ounce sold in Q1 2020 were slightly higher
than $106 in Q4 2019 when a record quarterly average grade of 49.3 g/t resulted in production for the quarter of 191,894 ounces and sales of 192,213 ounces.
AISC per ounce sold averaged $313 versus $315 in Q1 2019 and $258 in Q4 2019. The comparison to both prior periods was impacted by a new 2.75% royalty
introduced by the Victorian Government effective January 1, 2020. The new royalty contributed $7.2 million or $47 per ounce sold to AISC per ounce sold in Q1
2020.  Excluding  the impact  of  the new royalty,  AISC per ounce sold in Q1 2020 was $266,  16% better  than $315 in Q1 2019 and largely unchanged from the
previous quarter. Sustaining capital expenditures in Q1 2020 totalled $17.3 million ($113 per ounce sold) compared to $18.9 million ($143 per ounce sold) in Q1
2019 and $25.3 million ($132 per ounce sold) in Q4 2019. Sustaining capital expenditures in Q4 2019 were higher than in Q1 2020 mainly due to significant levels
of lateral and vertical capital development in the final quarter of 2019.

   
(1) Non-IFRS - the definition and reconciliation of these Non-IFRS measures are included on pages 24-29 of this MD&A.

Growth projects:  Growth capital  expenditures at Fosterville in Q1 2020 totalled $6.5 million (excluding capitalized exploration expenditures).  Work on growth
projects during Q1 2020 focused on the mine's new ventilation system, targeted for commissioning in Q2 2020, and construction of a new power transformer,
refinery and gold room, as well as a number of other projects.

COVID-19  Update:  Fosterville  Mine  continued  to  operate  throughout  Q1  2020,  with  production  largely  remaining  at  target  levels.  The  Company’s  COVID-19
health and safety protocols were implemented, including remote work, social distancing, increased cleaning and hygiene and the suspension of all non-essential
work and visits to site. Non-essential work suspended mainly involved all regional exploration drilling and work on a number of surface infrastructure projects,
such as office, coreshed and storage facility expansions, as well as Aster (thiocyanate destruction) plant construction.

Northern Territory

The Cosmo mine and Union Reefs mill were placed on care and maintenance effective June 30, 2017. Following this move, the Company undertook extensive
exploration  programs  at  Cosmo,  Union  Reefs  and,  more  recently,  other  selected  targets.  In  addition,  the  Company’s  advanced  exploration  work  at  both  the
Cosmo mine and Union Reefs mill, which resulted in the commencement of test mining of mineralization in the Lantern Deposit at Cosmo and test processing of
this material at the Union Reefs mill in October 2019.

On February 19,  2020,  the Company announced that  the Northern Territory assets  had been designated as  non-core with the Company planning to consider
strategic options for maximizing the value of these assets. In March 2020, the Company announced the suspension of test mining and processing in the Northern
Territory  and also  the  suspension  of  exploration activities.  The  decision  reflected  results  of  the  test  production  to  date,  as  well  as  other  priorities  within  the
Company. A small workforce remains in the Northern Territory to complete ongoing rehabilitation work.
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GROWTH AND EXPLORATION

As part of the Company’s health and safety protocols related to the COVID-19 pandemic, all exploration drilling was suspended in March 2020. On April 1, 2020,
the Company withdrew its 2020 guidance, including the target for $150 - $170 million of exploration expenditures in 2020, including capitalized exploration. In
early May, the Company announced plans to resume exploration drilling at its three main operations, Macassa, Detour Lake and Fosterville.

Canada

Exploration expenditures for the Canadian operations in Q1 2020 totalled $7.1 million, including capitalized exploration. At Macassa, underground drilling during
the quarter continued to focus on Mineral Resource expansion of the SMC and the exploration of high-priority target areas in close proximity to the existing and
planned infrastructure at the mine. The Company also commenced planning for a $50.0 million exploration program at the Detour Lake Mine, to be completed
over a two-year period, and to largely target Mineral Reserve growth in and around the existing main open pit.

Macassa Mine

In Q1 2020, the Company completed approximately 37,199 metres of underground drilling at Macassa, using up to eight underground drills on the 5300, 5600
and 5700 levels. The drilling targeted extensions of the SMC to the east, the west and to depth, as well as areas along the Amalgamated Break near the SMC and
an area associated with the historic Main Break. In addition, the drilling focused on infill targets within the current Mineral Resource with the aim of upgrading
resources  within  the  SMC,  Lower  SMC  and  Amalgamated  Break.  Total  exploration  expenditures  at  Macassa,  including  capitalized  exploration,  totalled  $5.2
million in Q1 2020.

Of the 37,199 total underground metres, 12,011 metres were drilled to test the east and west extents of the SMC, with an additional 9,863 metres being drilled
to test the Amalgamated Break. In addition, 762 metres of drilling were completed from the 5300 Level to test the Main Break on the former Kirkland Minerals
property 300 metres below the deepest mine level and proximal to the location of the #4 shaft. Infill  drilling consisted of 14,563 metres of drilling focused on
upgrading resources within the SMC and Lower SMC.

In addition, the Company completed 7,985 metres of drilling from surface utilizing 2 drills targeting both shallow and deep regional targets associated with the
Amalgamated  Break.  Of  the  total  7,985  metres,  844  metres  were  drilled  to  target  deep  regional  areas  of  the  Amalgamated  Break,  while  7,141  metres  were
completed to target areas proximal to the current near surface Mineral Resource associated with the Amalgamated Break.

In  terms  of  exploration  development,  after  completing  243  metres  of  development  drifting  in  2019  in  support  of  future  underground  exploration  drilling  to
extend the 5300 Level exploration drift to the east, which included the excavation of a new drill bay, an additional 155 metres of development to the east was
completed during Q1 2020. Development to the west on the 5300 Level was extended 254 metres during FY 2019,  while no development planned during Q1
2020. Development will  recommence to the west on 5300 Level in the latter half of 2020. In addition, the Company commenced an exploration development
heading east on the 5806 decline late in 2019 to target the SMC East and Main Break at depth and completed a total of 181 metres of development during Q1
2020.

On  April  22,  2020,  the  Company  announced  encouraging  drill  results  at  Macassa,  which  expanded  high-grade  mineralization  to  the  east  of  the  SMC  by  an
additional 75 metres from existing Mineral Resources. In addition, the Company announced that it had identified a new corridor of high-grade mineralization 700
metres long and 300 metres high located at depth along the historic Main Break on the Kirkland Minerals property. The corridor is located in close proximity to
the new #4 shaft (currently being developed) and also to the planned location of the new exploration drift being developed east off the 5700 Level. Included in
this corridor is an intersection of 141.3 g/t over 2.4 metres that is located within 650 metres of the #4 shaft and is 50 metres further east from previous drilling
and  300  metres  below  the  deepest  level  off  the  Kirkland  Minerals  shaft.  The  identification  of  the  new  corridor  of  high-grade  mineralization  highlights  the
significant  exploration potential  that  continues  to  exist  along the  Main  Break,  which  accounts  for  most  of  the 25  million ounces  of  historic  production in  the
Kirkland Lake gold camp.
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Detour Lake

Exploration diamond drilling was initiated on the Detour Lake Mine property in mid-January with a total of 9,146 metres of drilling completed in Q1 2020. A total
of 3,666 metres of drilling in 11 drill holes targeted the 58N Zone and 5,481 metres of drilling in nine holes were completed between the Detour West and Main
Pit  areas.   Drilling  on  the  58N  Zone  targeted  the  up-plunge  and  west  extension  of  the  resource  within  300  meters  of  surface.  Drilling  west  of  the  Main  Pit
targeted extensions of mineralization outside the present Mineral Resource. Exploration expenditures in Q1 2020 totalled $1.7 million.

The  Company  is  planning  an  aggressive  surface  exploration  program  over  the  next  two  years  aimed  at  expanding  the  present  open-pit  Mineral  Reserve  and
Mineral Resource estimates both between the present Main and Detour West pits as well as at depth below the present open-pit Mineral Resource.

Australia

Total  exploration expenditures  in  Australia,  including  capitalized exploration,  totalled $28.9  million.  In  2020,  an  extensive  program of  exploration drilling  and
development focused on supporting the future growth of the Fosterville mine is planned, wth the primary targets continuing to be the Lower Phoenix system,
Cygnet,  Harrier,  Robbin’s  Hill  and  a  number  of  regional  targets.  In  addition  to  extensive  drilling,  the  Company  has  commenced  driving  a  twin  underground
exploration drift from Fosterville Mine to Robbin’s Hill. The drift will support both future exploration at Robbin’s Hill, a potential second mining operation to feed
the  Fosterville  Mill,  and  will  also  facilitate  the  exploration  of  a  number  of  high-potential  targets  under  other  historic  open  pits  in  the  area.  In  the  Northern
Territory,  exploration  activities  in  Q1  2020  focused  on  drilling  and  development  at  the  Cosmo  Mine,  as  well  as  drilling  at  Union  Reefs  and  Pine  Creek.  the
Company announced in March 2020 that all  exploration drilling and development in the Northern Territory was being discontinued with no plans for a future
resumption of this work.

Fosterville Mine

During Q1 2020, exploration expenditures, including capitalized exploration, at Fosterville totalled $11.7 million. Prior to the suspension of drilling in March 2020,
there was a total of 31,937 metres of drilling completed during the quarter using up to six surface drills and eight underground drills. Underground drilling during
the quarter largely focused on the Lower Phoenix system and targeted extensions to known mineralization. Underground drilling also continued to target the
Harrier zone and the Cygnet zone, which is situated footwall to the Swan Zone in the Phoenix system. Surface drilling continued to test the Curie zone at Robbin’s
Hill in the northern part of the Fosterville Mining licence. Surface drilling was also progressed at the Thunder Swamp target in EL006502, approximately 40 km to
the north of Fosterville.

The  Company  also  commenced  in  January  underground  drifting  towards  Robbin’s  Hill  from  the  Falcon  underground  workings,  with  536  metres  of  drifting
achieved by the end of Q1 2020.

Northern Territory

During the Q1 2020, prior to suspending exploration, surface diamond drilling of 4,143 metres was completed by two drills, with activity focused at Union Reefs
on  the  Millars  and  Union  South  targets,  and  at  Pine  Creek  on  the  Gandys  target.  Rehabilitation  of  all  surface  drill  sites  is  in  progress.  Total  exploration
expenditures during Q1 2020 were $17.2 million.

At  the Cosmo Mine,  prior  to the suspension of  exploration activities,  underground drilling focused on the Lantern deposit,  where up to three rigs  completed
12,680 metres, and a total of 1,071 metres of development was completed.

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND LIQUIDITY

Kirkland Lake Gold  is  committed to  managing  liquidity  by  achieving  positive  cash  flows from its  mine operations  to  fund operating  and capital  requirements,
including quarterly dividend payments, as well as development projects. The Company monitors the expected settlement of financial assets and liabilities on an
ongoing basis; however, there are no significant accounts payable, capital lease obligations, or other payments that are outstanding past their due dates.
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As at March 31, 2020, the Company had a positive working capital balance of $243.7 million, including a cash balance of $530.9 million, which compares to a
working capital of $377.7 million and cash of $707.2 million at December 31, 2019. The strong working capital reflects ongoing free cash flow generation from
the Company’s mine operations and is aided by increased revenues from higher sales volumes and the timing of sustaining and growth capital outlays.

The Company’s cash balance supplemented by cash flow from operations are expected to be sufficient to fund operations and capital requirements for at least
the next twelve months.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

As at March 31, 2020, the Company did not have any off-balance sheet items.

OUTSTANDING SHARE AND CONVERTIBLE EQUITY INFORMATON

Outstanding Share Information

  As at May 5, 2020
Weighted Average

Exercise Price

Authorized: Unlimited number of common shares
   

Issued: Fully paid common shares
277,242,914 —

Issued: Stock options 
285,600 C$16.59

Issued: Restricted share units
360,495 —

Issued: Performance share units
346,369 —

Terms of the Company’s equity incentive plans are outlined in the Company’s audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2019.
and the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the three months ended March 31, 2020.

QUARTERLY INFORMATION

The following selected financial  data  for  the  last  eight  fiscal  quarters  has  been prepared in  accordance with IFRS and should  be read in  conjunction with the
Company’s Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for each of the periods considered below and the Consolidated Financial Statements for the
year ended December 31, 2019.

  2020 2019

  Three Months Ended

(in thousands except per share amounts) March 2020 December 2019 September 2019 June 2019

Revenue $554,738 $412,379 $381,430 $281,267

Earnings before income taxes $294,525 $232,042 $254,119 $152,432

Net earnings $202,878 $169,135 $176,604 $104,195

Basic earnings per share $0.79 $0.81 $0.84 $0.50

Diluted earnings per share $0.77 $0.80 $0.83 $0.49

  2019 2018

  Three Months Ended

(in thousands except per share amounts) March 2019 December 2018 September 2018 June 2018

Revenue $304,912 $280,320 $222,701 $214,653

Earnings before income taxes $159,589 $149,336 $82,977 $90,109

Net earnings $110,146 $106,535 $55,885 $61,486

Basic earnings per share $0.52 $0.51 $0.27 $0.29

Diluted earnings per share $0.52 $0.50 $0.26 $0.29
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COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company’s commitments and contingencies have not significantly changed from the year ended December 31, 2019, including the acquisition of Detour
Gold on January 31, 2020. For additional disclosures refer to the Company’s audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2019.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related party transactions are measured at the exchange amount which is the consideration agreed to between the parties. Amounts are expressed in thousands
of U.S. dollars.

The Company entered into contracts with wholly-owned subsidiaries of Gekko Systems, a global mineral processing and equipment company. The total expense
was $21 during the three months ended March 31, 2020 (year ended December 31, 2019 - $61). Ms. Elizabeth Lewis-Gray, a member of the Company’s Board of
Directors effective September 26, 2019, is the Co-founder, Chair and Managing Director of Gekko Systems.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The  preparation  of  the  financial  statements  requires  management  to  make  judgments,  estimates  and  assumptions  that  affect  the  application  of  accounting
policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reporting amounts of revenues and
expenses  during  the  reporting  period.  Estimates  and  assumptions  are  continually  evaluated  and  are  based  on  management’s  experience  and  other  factors,
including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes may differ materially from these
estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are generally recognized in the period in which
the estimates are revised.

Our significant judgments, estimates and assumptions are disclosed in note 4 of the audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31,
2019.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The Company’s significant accounting policies are disclosed in note 3 of the audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2019.
Any  changes  in  or  adoption  of  new  accounting  policies  adopted  by  the  Company  in  Q1  2020  are  disclosed  in  note  3  of  the  accompanying  interim  financial
statements.
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NON-IFRS MEASURES

The  Company  has  included  certain  non-IFRS  measures  in  this  document,  as  discussed  below.  The  Company  believes  that  these  measures,  in  addition  to
conventional measures prepared in accordance with IFRS, provide investors an improved ability to evaluate the underlying performance of the Company. The
non-IFRS  measures  are  intended to  provide  additional  information and should  not  be  considered in  isolation or  as  a  substitute  for  measures  of  performance
prepared in accordance with IFRS. These measures do not have any standardized meaning prescribed under IFRS, and therefore may not be comparable to other
issuers.

Free Cash Flow and Adjusted Free Cash Flow

In  the  gold  mining  industry,  free  cash  flow  is  a  common  performance  measure  with  no  standardized  meaning.  The  Company  calculates  free  cash  flow  by
deducting  cash  capital  spending  (capital  expenditures  for  the  period,  net  of  expenditures  paid  through  finance  leases)  from  net  cash  provided  by  operating
activities.

The Company discloses free cash flow as it  believes the measure provides valuable assistance to investors and analysts in evaluating the Company’s  ability to
generate cash flow after capital investments and build the cash resources of the Company. The Company also discloses and calculates adjusted free cash flow by
excluding non-recurring items from free cash flow. The most directly comparable measure prepared in accordance with IFRS is net cash provided by operating
activities less net cash used in investing activities.

Free cash flow and adjusted free cash flow are reconciled to the amounts included in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows as follows:

(in thousands)
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2020
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2019
Three Months Ended

December 31, 2019

Net cash provided by operating activities $241,506 $175,802 $247,100
Mineral property additions (71,981) (40,530) (84,440)
Plant and equipment (1) (38,656) (38,710) (29,879)
Additions to other long-term assets — (2,074) —

Free cash flow $130,869 $94,488 $132,781
(1) Excludes lease additions

(in thousands)
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2020
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2019
Three Months Ended

December 31, 2019

Net cash provided by operating activities $241,506 $175,802 $247,100
Non-recurring transaction and restructuring costs related to Detour acquisition 60,494 — —

Adjusted net cash provided by operating activities 302,000 175,802 247,100
Mineral property additions (71,981) (40,530) (84,440)
Plant and equipment (1) (38,656) (38,710) (29,879)
Additions to other long-term assets — (2,074) —

Adjusted free cash flow $191,363 $94,488 $132,781
(1) Excludes lease additions

Operating Cash Costs and Operating Cash Costs per Ounce Sold

Operating  cash  costs  and  operating  cash  cost  per  tonne  and  per  ounce  sold  are  non-IFRS  measures.  In  the  gold  mining  industry,  these  metrics  are  common
performance measures but do not have any standardized meaning under IFRS. Operating cash costs include mine site operating costs such as mining, processing
and administration, but exclude royalty expenses, depreciation and depletion and share based payment expenses and reclamation costs. Operating cash cost per
ounce sold is based on ounces sold and is calculated by dividing operating cash costs by volume of gold ounces sold.

The  Company  discloses  operating  cash  costs  and  operating  cash  cost  per  tonne  and  per  ounce  as  it  believes  the  measures  provide  valuable  assistance  to
investors and analysts in evaluating the Company’s operational performance and ability to generate cash flow. The most directly comparable measure prepared
in accordance with IFRS is total production expenses. Operating cash
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costs and operating cash cost per ounce of gold should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for measures prepared in accordance with IFRS.

Sustaining and Growth Capital

Sustaining capital and growth capital are Non-IFRS measures.  Sustaining capital is defined as capital required to maintain current operations at existing levels.
Growth  capital  is  defined  as  capital  expenditures  for  major  growth  projects  or  enhancement  capital  for  significant  infrastructure  improvements  at  existing
operations. Both measurements are used by management to assess the effectiveness of investment programs.

(in thousands)
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2020
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2019
Three Months Ended

December 31, 2019

Sustaining capital $90,021 $41,955 $52,439
Growth capital(1) 52,744 74,053 68,897

Total capital expenditures $142,765 $116,008 $121,336
Other (298) — —
Finance leases related to IFRS 16 — 2,412 520

Total additions and CIP per financial statements $142,467 $118,420 $121,856
(1) Growth capital includes capitalized exploration.

AISC and AISC per Ounce Sold

AISC and AISC per  ounce are Non-IFRS measures.  These measures  are intended to assist  readers  in  evaluating the total  costs  of  producing  gold  from current
operations. While there is no standardized meaning across the industry for this measure, the Company’s definition conforms to the definition of AISC as set out
by the World Gold Council in its guidance note dated June 27, 2013.

The  Company  defines  AISC  as  the  sum  of  operating  costs  (as  defined  and  calculated  above),  royalty  expenses,  sustaining  capital,  corporate  expenses  and
reclamation  cost  accretion  related  to  current  operations.  Corporate  expenses  include  general  and  administrative  expenses,  net  of  transaction  related  costs,
severance expenses for management changes and interest income. AISC excludes growth capital, reclamation cost accretion not related to current operations,
interest expense, debt repayment and taxes.

Total cash costs and AISC Reconciliation

The following tables reconciles these non-IFRS measures to the most directly comparable IFRS measures available for the three months ended March 31, 2020
and 2019:
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Three months ended March 31, 2020  

(in thousands, except per ounce amounts)
Holt Mine

Complex
Macassa

Mine
Detour Lake

Mine

Total
Canadian

Operations
Fosterville

Mine
Northern
Territory

Total
Australian

Operations
General and

administrative
Total

Consolidated

Total
Consolidated

Excluding
Detour3

Production costs $28,425 $26,408 $87,817 $142,650 $18,942 $— $18,942 $— $161,592 $73,775

Share-based compensation (99) 905 — 806 — — — — 806 806

By-product credit (53) (101) — (154) (143) — (143) (297) (297)

Purchase price allocation — — (10,967) (10,967) 508 — 508 — (10,459) 508

Operating cash costs 28,273 27,212 76,850 132,335 19,307 — 19,307 — 151,642 74,792

Royalty expense 3,389 2,222 3,059 8,670 12,579 — 12,579 — 21,249 18,190

Stock-based compensation 99 (905) — (806) — — (975) (1,482) (3,263) (3,263)

Rehabilitation and remediation 27 193 — 220 14 62 76 — 296 296

General and administrative expense — — — 4,091 — — 3,637 7,291 15,019 15,019

Sustaining capital1 9,066 15,061 48,221 72,348 17,310 — 17,310 363 90,021 41,800

Sustaining leases2 94 31 132 257 27 52 79 223 559 427

Capitalized depreciation (441) (650) (5,826) (6,917) (1,185) — (1,185) — (8,102) (2,276)

AISC $40,507 $43,164 $122,436 $210,198 $48,052 $114 $50,828 $6,395 $267,421 $144,985

Ounces of gold sold 29,613 50,765 110,456 190,834 153,752 — 153,752 — 344,586 234,130

Operating cash cost per ounce sold $955 $536 $696 $693 $126 $— $126 $— $440 $319

Sustaining capital expenditures per ounce sold $306 $297 $437 $379 $113 $— $113 $— $261 $179

AISC per ounce sold $1,368 $850 $1,108 $1,101 $313 $— $331 $— $776 $619
(1) Sustaining capital excludes capital costs associated with finance leases that were recognized in the period.
(2) Sustaining leases represent payments associated with lease obligations recognized as at January 1, 2019 due to the adoption of the new leasing standard but excludes payments associated with historical leases as these costs were

previously reflected in AISC in the quarter the leases were entered into.
(3) Excludes results from Detour Gold from January 31, 2020 to March 31, 2020.

Three months ended March 31, 2019

(in thousands, except per ounce amounts)
Holt Mine

Complex Macassa Mine
Total Canadian

Operations
Fosterville

Mine
Northern
Territory

Total
Australian

Operations
General and

administrative
Total

Consolidated

Production costs $26,233 $22,419 $48,652 $21,388 $— $21,388 $— $70,040

Share-based compensation (33) (42) (75) — — — — (75)

Purchase price allocation — — — (2,314) — (2,314) — (2,314)

Operating cash costs 26,200 22,377 48,577 19,074 — 19,074 — 67,651

Royalty expense 2,219 2,540 4,759 3,525 — 3,525 — 8,284

Share-based compensation 33 42 75 — — — 3,401 3,476

Rehabilitation and remediation 43 48 91 39 32 71 — 162

General and administrative expense — — 1,328 — — 852 6,518 8,698

Sustaining capital1 7,522 15,517 23,039 18,916 — 18,916 — 41,955

Sustaining leases2 88 3 91 — 22 22 97 210

Capitalized depreciation — — — — — — — —

AISC $36,105 $40,527 $77,960 $41,554 $54 $42,460 $10,016 $130,436

Ounces of gold sold 33,576 67,305 100,881 132,048 — 132,048 — 232,929

Operating cash cost per ounce sold $780 $332 $482 $144 $— $144 $— $290

Sustaining capital expenditures per ounce sold $224 $231 $228 $143 $— $143 $— $180

AISC per ounce sold $1,075 $602 $773 $315 $— $322 $— $560
(1) Sustaining capital excludes capital costs associated with finance leases that were recognized in the quarter.
(2) Sustaining leases represent payments associated with lease obligations recognized as at January 1, 2019 due to the adoption of the new leasing standard but excludes payments associated with historical leases as these costs were

previously reflected in AISC in the quarter the leases were entered into.
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Three months ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands, except per ounce amounts)
Holt Mine

Complex Macassa Mine
Total Canadian

Operations
Fosterville

Mine
Northern
Territory

Total
Australian

Operations
General and

administrative
Total

Consolidated

Production costs $25,220 $25,615 $50,835 $20,334 $— $20,334 $— $71,169

Share-based compensation (30) (44) (74) — — — — (74)

Purchase price allocation — — — — — — — —

Operating cash costs 25,190 25,571 50,761 20,334 — 20,334 — 71,095

Royalty expense 2,170 3,368 5,538 5,464 — 5,464 — 11,002

Stock-based compensation 30 44 74 — — — 526 600

Rehabilitation and remediation 29 49 78 113 227 340 — 418

General and administrative expense — — 2,905 — — 4,129 3,016 10,050

Sustaining capital1
15,622 10,752 26,374 25,331 — 25,331 734 52,439

Sustaining leases2 331 108 439 26 66 92 189 720

Capitalized depreciation (1,270) (725) (1,995) (1,739) — (1,739) — (3,734)

AISC $42,102 $39,167 $84,174 $49,529 $293 $53,951 $4,465 $142,590

Ounces of gold sold 31,883 54,342 86,225 192,213 — 192,213 — 278,438

Operating cash cost per ounce sold $790 $471 $589 $106 $— $106 $— $255

Sustaining capital expenditures per ounce sold $490 $198 $306 $132 $— $132 $— $188

AISC per ounce sold $1,321 $721 $976 $258 $— $281 $— $512
(1) Sustaining capital excludes capital costs associated with finance leases that were recognized in the quarter.
(2) Sustaining leases represent payments associated with lease obligations recognized as at January 1, 2019 due to the adoption of the new leasing standard but excludes payments associated with historical leases as these costs were

previously reflected in AISC in the quarter the leases were entered into.
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Average Realized Price per Ounce Sold

In the gold mining industry, average realized price per ounce sold is a common performance measure that does not have any standardized meaning. The most
directly comparable measure prepared in accordance with IFRS is revenue from gold sales. Average realized price per ounce sold should not be considered in
isolation or as a substitute for measures prepared in accordance with IFRS. The measure is intended to assist readers in evaluating the total revenues realized in a
period from current operations.

Average realized price per ounce sold is reconciled for the periods presented as follows:

(in thousands, except per ounce amounts)
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2020
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2019
Three Months Ended

December 31, 2019

Revenue $554,738 $304,912 $412,379
Silver (297) — (358)
Foreign exchange impact (7,806) (538) 427

Realized Revenue $546,635 $304,374 $412,448
Ounces sold 344,586 232,929 278,438

Average realized price per ounce sold $1,586 $1,307 $1,481

Adjusted Net Earnings and Adjusted Net Earnings per Share

Adjusted  net  earnings  and adjusted net  earnings  per  share  are  used by  management  and investors  to  measure  the  underlying  operating  performance of  the
Company.

Adjusted net earnings is defined as net earnings adjusted to exclude the after-tax impact of specific items that are significant, but not reflective of the underlying
operations  of  the  Company,  including  foreign  exchange  gains  and  losses,  transaction  costs  and  executive  severance  payments,  purchase  price  adjustments
reflected in inventory and other non-recurring items. Adjusted net earnings per share is calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding for
adjusted net earnings per share.

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2020
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2019
Three Months Ended

December 31, 2019

Net earnings $202,878 $110,146 $169,135
Loss (gain) on warrant investment 1,493 53 (920)
Transaction costs 33,838 — 1,236
PPA adjustment on inventory(1) — 2,314 —
Foreign exchange loss (gain)2 (72,944) 2,143 23,267
Severance payments 3,704 436 —
Income tax related to above adjustments 10,200 (1,328) (7,415)

Adjusted net earnings $179,169 $113,764 $185,303
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic ('000s) 257,418 210,193 210,102

Adjusted net earnings per share $0.70 $0.54 $0.88
(1) Purchase price allocation represents the allocation of non-cash depletion of mineral interests acquired with the business combinations.
(2) Restated to reflect adjustment for foreign exchange loss (gain) during the three months ended March 31, 2019

Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, and Amortization (“EBITDA”)

EBITDA represents net earnings before interest,  taxes,  depreciation and amortization. EBITDA is  an indicator of  the Company’s  ability to generate liquidity by
producing operating cash flow to fund working capital needs, service debt obligations, and fund capital expenditures.
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The following is a reconciliation of EBITDA to the consolidated financial statements:

(in thousands)
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2020
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2019
Three Months Ended

December 31, 2019

Net earnings $202,878 $110,146 $169,135
Add back:

Finance costs 4,113 703 696
Depletion and depreciation 92,839 41,300 52,865
Current income tax expense 70,130 40,921 62,414
Deferred income tax expense 21,517 8,522 493

EBITDA $391,477 $201,592 $285,603

Working Capital

Working  capital  is  a  Non-IFRS  measure.  In  the  gold  mining  industry,  working  capital  is  a  common  measure  of  liquidity,  but  does  not  have  any  standardized
meaning.

The  most  directly  comparable  measure  prepared  in  accordance  with  IFRS  is  current  assets  and  current  liabilities.  Working  capital  is  calculated  by  deducting
current liabilities from current assets. Working capital should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute from measures prepared in accordance with IFRS.
The measure is intended to assist readers in evaluating the Company’s liquidity. Working capital is reconciled to the amounts in the Consolidated Statements of
Financial Position as follows:

(in thousands) As at March 31, 2020 As at December 31, 2019

Current assets $721,580 $794,630

Current liabilities 477,850 416,945

Working capital $243,730 $377,685
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INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Kirkland Lake Gold’s management, including the CEO and CFO, are responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting
and disclosure controls and procedures as described in the 2019 MD&A.

Due to its inherent limitations, internal controls over financial reporting and disclosure may not prevent or detect all misstatements. Management will continue
to monitor the effectiveness of its internal control over financial reporting and disclosure controls and procedures and may make modifications from time to time
as considered necessary.

There were no changes to the Company’s internal controls during Q1 2020 that have materially affected, or are likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal
controls over financial reporting or disclosure controls and procedures. The management team will continue to monitor the effectiveness of the internal controls
over financial reporting and disclosure controls and procedures and will make changes to the controls as and when appropriate.

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The  exploration,  development  and  mining  of  mineral  deposits  involves  significant  risks,  which  even  a  combination  of  careful  evaluation,  experience  and
knowledge may not eliminate. Kirkland Lake Gold is subject to several financial and operational risks that could have a significant impact on its cash flows and
profitability. The most significant risks and uncertainties faced by the Company include: the price of gold; the uncertainty of production estimates (which assume
accuracy of projected grade, recovery rates, and tonnage estimates and may be impacted by unscheduled maintenance, labour and other operating, engineering
or technical difficulties with respect to the development of its projects, many of which may not be within the control of the Company), including the ability to
extract  anticipated  tonnes  and  successfully  realizing  estimated  grades;  outbreaks  of  the  threat  of  outbreaks  of  viruses  or  other  infectious  disease,  including
COVID-19; changes to operating and capital cost assumptions; the inherent risk associated with project development and permitting processes; the uncertainty
of the mineral resources and their development into mineral reserves; the replacement of depleted reserves; foreign exchange risks; changes in applicable laws
and  regulations  (including  tax  legislation);  reclamation  obligations;  regulatory;  tax  matters  and  foreign  mining  tax  regimes,  as  well  as  health,  safety,
environmental and cybersecurity risks. For more extensive discussion on risks and uncertainties refer to the “Risks and Uncertainties” section in the December
31, 2019 Annual Information Form and the Company’s MD&A for the period ended December 31, 2019 filed on SEDAR.

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements in this MD&A constitute ‘forward looking statements’, including statements regarding the plans, intentions, beliefs and current expectations
of the Company with respect to the future business activities and operating performance of the Company. The words “may”, “would”, “could”, “will”, “intend”,
“plan”,  “anticipate”,  “believe”,  “estimate”,  “expect”  and  similar  expressions,  as  they  relate  to  the  Company,  are  intended  to  identify  such  forward-looking
statements.  Investors  are  cautioned  that  forward-looking  statements  are  based  on  the  opinions,  assumptions  and  estimates  of  management  considered
reasonable at the date the statements are made, and are inherently subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties and other known and unknown factors that
could  cause  actual  events  or  results  to  differ  materially  from  those  projected  in  the  forward-looking  statements.  These  factors  include,  among  others,  the
development of the Company’s properties and the anticipated timing thereof, expected production from, and the further potential of, the Company’s properties,
the  anticipated  timing  and  commencement  of  exploration  programs  on  various  targets  within  the  Company’s  land  holdings  and  the  implication  of  such
exploration programs (including but not limited to any potential decisions to proceed to commercial production), the ability to lower costs and gradually increase
production,  the  ability  of  the  Company  to  successfully  achieve  business  objectives,  the  ability  of  the  Company  to  achieve  its  longer-term  outlook  and  the
anticipated timing and results thereof, the performance of the Company’s equity investments and the ability of the Company to realize on its strategic goals with
respect  to  such  investments,  the  effects  of  unexpected  costs,  liabilities  or  delays,  the  potential  benefits  and  synergies  and  expectations  of  other  economic,
business and or competitive factors, including the ability of the Company to realize on certain planned synergies associated with the acquisition of Detour Gold
Corporation,  the Company's  expectations in  connection with the projects  and exploration programs being met,  the impact  of  general  business  and economic
conditions,  global  liquidity  and  credit  availability  on  the  timing  of  cash  flows  and  the  values  of  assets  and  liabilities  based  on  projected  future  conditions,
fluctuating gold prices, currency exchange rates (such as the Canadian dollar versus the US dollar), mark-to-market derivative variances, possible variations in ore
grade or recovery rates, changes in accounting policies, changes in the Company's corporate mineral resources, changes in project parameters as plans continue
to be refined, changes in project development, construction, production and commissioning time frames, the possibility of project cost overruns or unanticipated
costs and expenses, higher prices for fuel, power, labour
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and other consumables contributing to higher costs and general risks of the mining industry, failure of plant, equipment or processes to operate as anticipated,
unexpected changes in mine life, seasonality and unanticipated weather changes, costs and timing of the development of new deposits, success of exploration
activities,  permitting  time  lines,  risks  related  to  information  technology  and  cybersecurity,  timing  and  costs  associated  with  the  design,  procurement  and
construction  of  the  Company’s  various  capital  projects,  including  but  not  limited  to  the  #4  Shaft  project  at  the  Macassa  Mine,  the  ventilation,  paste  plant,
transformer and water treatment facility at the Fosterville Mine, the ability to obtain all necessary permits associated with the Detour Lake mine, the ability to
obtain the necessary permits in connection with all of its various capital projects, including but not limited to the rehabilitation of the Macassa tailings facility and
the development of a new tailings facility and the anticipated results associated therewith, the West Detour project, processing plant expansion at the Detour
Lake  Mine,  the  ability  to  obtain  renewals  of  certain  exploration  licences  in  Australia,  native  and  aboriginal  heritage  issues,  risks  relating  to  infrastructure,
permitting and licenses, exploration and mining licences, government regulation of the mining industry, risks relating to foreign operations, uncertainty in the
estimation and realization of mineral resources and mineral reserves,  quality and marketability of mineral product,  environmental regulation and reclamation
obligations, including but not limited to risks associated with reclamation and closure obligations relating to the Northern Territory projects, risks relating to the
Northern Territory wet season, risks relating to litigation, risks relating to applicable tax and potential reassessments thereon, risks relating to changes to tax law
and  regulations  and  the  Company's  interpretation  thereof,  foreign  mining  tax  regimes  and  the  potential  impact  of  any  changes  to  such  foreign  tax  regimes,
competition,  currency  fluctuations,  government  regulation  of  mining  operations,  environmental  risks,  unanticipated  reclamation  expenses,  title  disputes  or
claims, and limitations on insurance, as well as those risk factors discussed or referred to in the AIF of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2019 filed
with the securities  regulatory  authorities  in  certain  provinces  of  Canada and available at  www.sedar.com.  Should  one or  more of  these  risks  or  uncertainties
materialize, or should assumptions underlying the forward-looking statements prove incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those described herein as
intended,  planned,  anticipated,  believed,  estimated  or  expected.  Although  the  Company  has  attempted  to  identify  important  risks,  uncertainties  and  factors
which could cause actual results to differ materially, there may be others that cause results not be as anticipated, estimated or intended. The Company does not
intend, and does not assume any obligation, to update these forward-looking statements except as otherwise required by applicable law.

Mineral  resources  are  not  mineral  reserves,  and  do  not  have  demonstrated  economic  viability,  but  do  have  reasonable  prospects  for  eventual  economic
extraction.  Measured and indicated resources  are sufficiently  well  defined to allow geological  and grade continuity  to be reasonably assumed and permit  the
application of technical and economic parameters in assessing the economic viability of the resource. Inferred resources are estimated on limited information
not  sufficient  to  verify  geological  and  grade  continuity  or  to  allow  technical  and  economic  parameters  to  be  applied.  Inferred  resources  are  too  speculative
geologically  to  have  economic  considerations  applied  to  them to  enable  them to  be  categorized  as  mineral  reserves.  There  is  no  certainty  that  Measured  or
Indicated mineral resources can be upgraded to mineral reserves through continued exploration and positive economic assessment.

INFORMATION CONCERNING ESTIMATES OF MINERAL RESERVES AND MEASURED, INDICATED AND INFERRED RESOURCES

This  MD&A has been prepared in  accordance with the requirements  of  the securities  laws in  effect  in  Canada,  which differ  from the requirements  of  United
States  securities  laws.  The  terms  “mineral  reserve”,  “proven  mineral  reserve”  and  “probable  mineral  reserve”  are  Canadian  mining  terms  as  defined  in
accordance  with  Canadian  National  Instrument  43-101-Standards  of  Disclosure  for  Mineral  Projects  (“NI  43-101”)  and  the  Canadian  Institute  of  Mining,
Metallurgy and Petroleum (the “CIM”)-CIM Definition Standards on Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves, adopted by the CIM Council, as amended. These
definitions differ from the definitions in SEC Industry Guide 7 under the United States Securities Act of 1993, as amended (the “Securities Act”).

Under SEC Industry Guide 7 standards, a “final” or “bankable” feasibility study is required to report reserves, the three-year historical average price is used in any
reserve or cash flow analysis to designate reserves and the primary environmental analysis or report must be filed with the appropriate governmental authority.

In  addition,  the  terms  “mineral  resource”,  “measured  mineral  resource”,  “indicated  mineral  resource”  and  “inferred  mineral  resource”  are  defined  in  and
required to be disclosed by NI 43-101; however, these terms are not defined terms under SEC Industry Guide 7 and are normally not permitted to be used in
reports and registration statements filed with the SEC. Investors are cautioned not to assume that any part or all of mineral deposits in these categories will ever
be converted into reserves. “Inferred mineral resources” have a great amount of uncertainty as to their existence, and great uncertainty as to their economic and
legal  feasibility.  It  cannot  be  assumed that  all  or  any  part  of  an  inferred  mineral  resource  will  ever  be  upgraded to  a  higher  category.  Under  Canadian rules,
estimates of inferred mineral resources may not form the basis of feasibility or pre-feasibility studies, except in rare cases. Investors are cautioned not to assume
that  all  or  any  part  of  an  inferred  mineral  resource  exists  or  is  economically  or  legally  mineable.  Disclosure  of  “contained  ounces”  in  a  resource  is  permitted
disclosure  under  Canadian  regulations;  however,  the  SEC  normally  only  permits  issuers  to  report  mineralization  that  does  not  constitute  “reserves”  by  SEC
Industry Guide 7 standards as in place tonnage and grade without reference to unit measures.
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Accordingly, information contained in this Management’s Discussion and Analysis contain descriptions of our mineral deposits that may not be comparable to
similar information made public by U.S. companies subject to the reporting and disclosure requirements under the United States federal securities laws and the
rules and regulations thereunder.

This document uses the terms “Measured”, “Indicated” and “Inferred” Resources. US investors are advised that while such terms are recognized and required by
Canadian regulations, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission does not recognize them. “Inferred Mineral Resources” have a great amount of uncertainty
as  to  their  existence,  and  as  to  their  economic  and  legal  feasibility.  It  cannot  be  assumed  that  all  or  any  part  of  an  Inferred  Mineral  Resource  will  ever  be
upgraded  to  a  higher  category.  Under  Canadian  rules,  estimates  of  Inferred  Mineral  Resources  may  not  form  the  basis  of  pre-feasibility,  feasibility  or  other
economic studies. U.S. investors are cautioned not to assume that all or any part of Measured or Indicated Mineral Resources will ever be converted into Mineral
Reserves. U.S. investors are also cautioned not to assume that all or any part of an Inferred Mineral Resource exists, or is economically or legally mineable.

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

The  technical  contents  related  to  Kirkland  Lake  Gold  Ltd.  mines  and  properties,  have  been  reviewed  and  approved  by  Natasha  Vaz,  P.Eng.,  Vice  President,
Technical Services and Eric Kallio, P.Geo, Senior Vice President, Exploration. Ms. Vaz and Mr. Kallio are “qualified persons” as defined in National Instrument 43-
101 and have reviewed and approved disclosure of the technical information and data in this MD&A.
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FORM 52-109F2
CERTIFICATION OF INTERIM FILINGS

FULL CERTIFICATION

I, Anthony Makuch, President and Chief Executive Officer of Kirkland Lake Gold Ltd., certify the following:

1. Review: I  have  reviewed  the  interim  financial  report  and  interim  MD&A (together,  the  “interim  filings”)  of Kirkland Lake Gold  Ltd. (the  “issuer”)  for  the
interim period ended March 31, 2020.

2. No misrepresentations: Based  on  my  knowledge,  having  exercised  reasonable  diligence,  the  interim  filings  do  not  contain  any  untrue  statement  of  a
material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under
which it was made, with respect to the period covered by the interim filings.

3. Fair presentation: Based on my knowledge, having exercised reasonable diligence, the interim financial report together with the other financial information
included in the interim filings fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, financial performance and cash flows of the issuer, as of the date of
and for the periods presented in the interim filings.

4. Responsibility: The issuer’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (DC&P) and
internal  control  over  financial  reporting  (ICFR),  as  those  terms  are  defined  in  National  Instrument  52-109 Certification  of  Disclosure  in  Issuers’  Annual  and
Interim Filings, for the issuer.

5. Design: Subject to the limitations, if any, described in paragraphs 5.2 and 5.3, the issuer’s other certifying officer(s) and I have, as at the end of the period
covered by the interim filings

(a) designed DC&P, or caused it to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance that

(i) material information relating to the issuer is made known to us by others, particularly during the period in which the interim filings are being
prepared; and

(ii) information required to be disclosed by the issuer in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted by it under securities
legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation; and

(b) designed ICFR, or caused it to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and
the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with the issuer’s GAAP.

5.1 Control framework: The control framework the issuer’s other certifying officer(s) and I used to design the issuer’s ICFR is the Internal Control - Integrated
Framework (2013) (COSO Framework) as issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations (COSO) of the Treadway Commission.

5.2 ICFR - material weakness relating to design: N/A

5.3 Limitation on scope of design: Items (a) and (b) N/A respectively.

6. Reporting changes in ICFR: The issuer has disclosed in its interim MD&A any change in the issuer’s ICFR that occurred during the period beginning on
January 1, 2020 and ended on March 31, 2020 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the issuer’s ICFR.

Date: May 6, 2020

“Anthony Makuch”

  
Anthony Makuch
President and Chief Executive Officer



FORM 52-109F2
CERTIFICATION OF INTERIM FILINGS

FULL CERTIFICATION

I, David Soares, Chief Financial Officer of Kirkland Lake Gold Ltd., certify the following:

1. Review: I  have  reviewed  the  interim  financial  report  and  interim  MD&A (together,  the  “interim  filings”)  of Kirkland Lake Gold  Ltd. (the  “issuer”)  for  the
interim period ended March 31, 2020.

2. No misrepresentations: Based  on  my  knowledge,  having  exercised  reasonable  diligence,  the  interim  filings  do  not  contain  any  untrue  statement  of  a
material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under
which it was made, with respect to the period covered by the interim filings.

3. Fair presentation: Based on my knowledge, having exercised reasonable diligence, the interim financial report together with the other financial information
included in the interim filings fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, financial performance and cash flows of the issuer, as of the date of
and for the periods presented in the interim filings.

4. Responsibility: The issuer’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (DC&P) and
internal  control  over  financial  reporting  (ICFR),  as  those  terms  are  defined  in  National  Instrument  52-109 Certification  of  Disclosure  in  Issuers’  Annual  and
Interim Filings, for the issuer.

5. Design: Subject to the limitations, if any, described in paragraphs 5.2 and 5.3, the issuer’s other certifying officer(s) and I have, as at the end of the period
covered by the interim filings

(a) designed DC&P, or caused it to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance that

(i) material information relating to the issuer is made known to us by others, particularly during the period in which the interim filings are being
prepared; and

(ii) information required to be disclosed by the issuer in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted by it under securities
legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation; and

(b) designed ICFR, or caused it to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and
the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with the issuer’s GAAP.

5.1 Control framework: The control framework the issuer’s other certifying officer(s) and I used to design the issuer’s ICFR is the Internal Control - Integrated
Framework (2013) (COSO Framework) as issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations (COSO) of the Treadway Commission.

5.2 ICFR - material weakness relating to design: N/A

5.3 Limitation on scope of design: Items (a) and (b) N/A respectively.

6. Reporting changes in ICFR: The issuer has disclosed in its interim MD&A any change in the issuer’s ICFR that occurred during the period beginning on
January 1, 2020 and ended on March 31, 2020 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the issuer’s ICFR.

Date: May 6, 2020

“David Soares”

David Soares
Chief Financial Officer



KIRKLAND LAKE GOLD REPORTS STRONG FINANCIAL AND OPERATING RESULTS IN Q1 2020

Toronto,  Ontario  -  May 6,  2020 -  Kirkland Lake  Gold  Ltd.  (“Kirkland  Lake  Gold” or  the  “Company”)  (TSX:KL)  (NYSE:KL)  (ASX:KLA)  today
announced  the  Company’s  financial  and  operating  results  for  the  first  quarter  of  2020  (“Q1  2020”).  A  number  of  key  developments
occurred  in  Q1  2020,  including  the  unprecedented  challenges  related  to  the  COVID-19  pandemic  and  extensive  measures  taken  by  the
Company to protect its workforce; the acquisition of Detour Gold Corporation (“Detour Gold”) on January 31, 2020, with Detour Lake Mine
contributing significant free cash flow in its first two months with the Company; as well as the suspension of operations at non-core assets.
Also during Q1 2020, the value creation potential of the Company’s three cornerstone assets was demonstrated, with strong year-over-year
growth  in  net  earnings  and  earnings  per  share  and  record  levels  of  gold  sales,  revenue,  EBITDA  and  free  cash  flow  being  achieved.  The
Company’s full consolidated financial statements and management discussion & analysis are available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com and on
the Company’s website at www.klgold.com. All dollar amounts are in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise noted.

Key Developments Impacting Q1 2020:

• Detour  Gold  acquisition:  Completed  acquisition  of  Detour  Gold  on  January  31,  2020,  adding  a  third  cornerstone  asset,  Detour  Lake
Mine; Detour Lake is a large-scale open pit mine located in Northern Ontario with significant potential  for growth in Mineral Reserves
and production, improved unit costs and regional exploration success

• COVID-19 response:  Implemented extensive health and safety protocols  to protect  workers from COVID-19 virus;  transitioned Detour
Lake and Macassa mines to reduced operations and temporarily suspended operations at Holt Complex; Company commencing gradual
recall of workers at Detour Lake and Macassa (Holt Complex remains on suspension); COVID-19 to impact production and costs during
much of 2020

• $20 million donation: Subsequent to quarter end, Kirkland Lake Gold announced plans to donate US$20 million over the next 12 months
to medical, social and community organizations in the areas of Canada and Australia where the Company operates; donations to provide
support to local health units and facilities, food banks, municipal services and other essential social support groups which may encounter
difficulties due to slowing economies and reduced funding as a result of COVID-19

• Company guidance withdrawn:  Based on the move to reduced operations due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Company withdrew its
full-year 2020 guidance on April 1, 2020; Revised guidance to be issued as Detour Lake and Macassa make progress towards returning to
more predictable levels of production; Holt Complex guidance discontinued; Company also withdraws three-year production guidance to
assess long-term effects of COVID-19 and potential impact of pandemic on production profile of Fosterville, Macassa and Holt Complex
and while it works to incorporate Detour Lake into the Company’s long-term business plans.

Highlights of Q1 2020 Performance

• Net earnings grow 84%: Net earnings of $202.9 million ($0.79 per share), 84% higher than $110.1 million ($0.52 per share) in Q1 2019
and 20% higher than $169.1 million ($0.81 per share) in Q4 2019: Adjusted net earnings1 totalled$179.2 million ($0.70 per share) versus
$113.8 million ($0.54 per share) in Q1 2019 and $185.3 million ($0.88 per share) in Q4 2019

• Revenue growth of  82%:  Revenue  totalled  $554.7  million,  82% increase  from $304.9  million  in  Q1 2019 and 35% higher  than  $412.4
million  in  Q4  2019  (Revenue  from  Detour  Lake  of  $179.4  million  in  Q1  2020);  gold  sales  totalled  344,586  ounces,  48%  higher  than
232,929 ounces in Q1 2019 and 278,438 ounces in Q4 2019; Average gold price of $1,586 per ounce versus $1,307 per ounce in Q1 2019
and $1,481 per ounce the previous quarter

• EBITDA1,2 increases 94%: EBITDA of $391.5 million, 94% increase from $201.6 million in Q1 2019 and 37% higher than $285.6 million the
previous quarter



• Adjusted  free  cash  flow1 of  $191.4  million :  Net  cash  provided  by  operating  activities  of  $241.5  million  and  free  cash  flow of  $130.9
million;  Excluding  the  impact  of  $60.5  million of  non-recurring  transaction  and restructuring  costs,  mainly  related to  the  Detour  Gold
acquisition,  adjusted  net  cash  provided  by  operating  activities  totalled  $302.0  million  versus  $175.8  million  in  Q1  2019  and  $247.1
million the previous quarter, while adjusted free cash flow1 totalled $191.4 million versus $94.5 million in Q1 2019 and $132.8 million in
Q4 2019 (Detour Lake Mine contributed $78.0 million of free cash flow from January 31, 2020 to March 31, 2020)

• Strong financial position: Cash at March 31 ,2020 totalled $530.9 million with no debt

• Growth  capital  expenditures: Growth  capital  expenditures,  excluding  capitalized  exploration  expenditures,  totalled  $22.6  million,
including $11.1 million related to the #4 Shaft project; Based on progress to date, shaft project scope and schedule modified with total
project completion to depth of 6400 feet now targeted for late 2022, over a year ahead of original schedule

• Exploration expenditures: Total  exploration  expenditures  totalled  $36.0  million,  including  $5.9  million  of  expensed  expenditures  and
$30.1  million  of  capitalized  expenditures;  Subsequent  to  quarter  end,  the  Company  announced  encouraging  drill  results  at  Macassa,
including identification of new, large corridor of high-grade mineralization in close proximity to #4 shaft and continued expansion of the
South Mine Complex (“SMC”)    

• 9.7 million shares repurchased: 9,713,500 shares repurchased in Q1 2020 for $329.8 million (C$443.1 million)

• Quarterly  dividend doubled:  Q1  2020  dividend  doubled  to  US$0.125  per  share,  paid  on  April  13,  2020  to  shareholders  of  record  on
March 31, 2020

• Solid operating results:

◦ Production  of  330,864  ounces,  43%  increase  from  231,879  ounces  in  Q1  2029  and  18%  higher  than  279,742  ounces  in  Q4  2019
(excluding  Detour  Lake,  production  totalled  239,309  ounces,  with  change  from  prior  quarters  relating  mainly  to  grades  at
Fosterville, which at 42.4 g/t increased 46% from Q1 2019 and compared to record grade of 49.3 g/t in Q4 2019)

◦ Production costs totalled $161.6 million ($87.8 million from Detour Lake Mine) versus $70.0 million in Q1 2019 and $71.2 million the
previous quarter

◦ Operating  Cash  costs  per  ounce1 of  $440  ($319  excluding  Detour  Lake)  compared  to  $290  in  Q1  2019  and  $255  in  Q4  2019;
excluding Detour Lake, change from previous periods largely reflected lower sales and higher levels of operating developments at
Macassa  during  Q1  2020  (lower  sales  due  mainly  to  reduced  average  grade  from  record  high  of  29.6  g/t  in  Q1  2019  and  lower
tonnage versus Q4 2019 largely reflecting impact of reduced operations due to COVID-19)

◦ AISC  per  ounce  sold1 of  $776  versus  $560  in  Q1  2019  and  $512  the  previous  quarter;  excluding  Detour  Lake,  AISC  per  ounce
averaged $619, with the increase from prior periods due to lower sales and higher operating cash costs at Macassa (variance to Q4
2019 also resulted from increased sustaining capital expenditures from low levels during Q4 2019 due largely to increase in capital
development metres and the timing of equipment procurement).

(1) See “Non-IFRS Measures” later in this press release and starting on page 24 of the MD&A for the three months ended March 31, 2020.
(2) Refers to Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, and Amortization.

Tony Makuch, President and Chief Executive Officer of Kirkland Lake Gold, commented: “Throughout my career, I have seen that, in times
of  adversity,  quality  people  rise  to  the  occasion.  Faced  with  the  challenges  of  the  COVID-19  pandemic,  our  team  did  extremely  well
protecting themselves and each other, while also turning in a very solid performance for the quarter. As a company, we have also risen to
the  occasion  to  support  our  local  communities.  We  are  donating  US$20  million  to  assist  community  groups  in  the  areas  of  Canada  and
Australia where we operate in recognition of the essential services that these groups provide and the challenges they are, or may be, faced
with in obtaining funding and social assistance as a result of a slowing economic environment.



Turning  to  our  Q1 2020  performance,  we achieved  strong  earnings  growth  year  over  year  and  generated  significant  free  cash  flow.  Our
production increased from Q1 2019, even excluding Detour Lake, with Fosterville continuing to be a key driver of our performance. Looking
at Detour Lake, the mine contributed $78 million of free cash flow in its first two months since the acquisition, and that included a period of
running  at  reduced operations.  In  addition,  we took  steps  to  remove non-core  assets  from our  portfolio,  including  placing  the  Holloway
Mine, part of the Holt Complex, on care and maintenance, and suspending test mining and processing, as well as all exploration activities, in
the Northern Territory. We also temporarily suspended operations at the remainder of the Holt Complex as part of our COVID-19 protocols.
We  have  since  extended  the  period  of  temporary  suspension  at  these  assets.  Our  non-core  assets  have  not  been  contributing  to
shareholder returns for the Company, and when you consider the exceptional value of our three cornerstone assets, Fosterville, Macassa
and Detour Lake, the right course of action clearly is to focus our investments and management time on realizing their full potential.

“Speaking  of  value  potential,  all  three  of  these  assets  have  substantial  exploration  upside,  which  we  expect  will  drive  future  growth  in
Mineral  Reserves,  mine  lives  and  possibly  production  levels.  Last  week,  we  saw a  good  illustration  of  this  upside,  with  encouraging  drill
results  being released at  Macassa.  These results  included the continued expansion of  the SMC.  Very significantly,  they also included the
identification of a new, large corridor of high-grade mineralization along the historic Main Break below the former workings at the Kirkland
Minerals property. At 700 metres long and 300 metres high, this corridor has considerable potential, which is enhanced even more by the
fact it is located in close proximity to the location of the new #4 Shaft, which we now expect to complete by late 2022, over a year ahead of
the  original  schedule.  We  also  have  equally  attractive  exploration  targets  at  Fosterville  and  Detour  Lake  and,  though  our  exploration
programs  have  been  disrupted  by  COVID-19,  we  are  taking  steps  to  resume  work  and  continue  to  see  exploration  success  at  our
cornerstone assets as an important potential catalyst for value creation in 2020.”

COVID-19

In response to the extensive global health risks resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic, the Company introduced a number of measures in
March  to  protect  employees,  their  families  and  the  Company’s  communities.  The  health  and  wellbeing  of  the  Company’s  workforce  is
Kirkland  Lake  Gold’s  top  priority.  Among  these  measures,  the  Company  took  steps  to  reduce  the  number  of  people  at  mine  sites  by
transitioning  to  reduced  operations  at  Detour  Lake  (effective  March  23,  2020)  and  Macassa  (April  2,  2020),  and  temporarily  suspended
operations  at  the  Holt  Complex  (April  2,  2020).  In  addition,  the  Company  introduced  an  extensive  list  of  health  and  safety  protocols
including  remote  work  wherever  possible,  medical  screening,  enhanced  cleaning  and  hygiene  practices,  increased  food  safety,  social
distancing of workers and the increased reliance on technology such as hosting virtual meetings. As part of the health and safety protocols,
the Company also suspended all non-essential work at, and visits to, all of the Company’s mine sites, including all exploration drilling and
reduced levels of work at a number of projects, including the #4 Shaft project at Macassa and surface infrastructure projects at Fosterville.
Operations  have  continued  at  Fosterville  throughout  the  COVID-19  crisis,  with  the  Company’s  health  and  safety  protocols  having  been
introduced.

On May 6, 2020, the Company announced that it was beginning to recall employees who were off work as part of the COVID-19 protocols.
The Company expects the ramp up of business activities to be gradual with the timing to be determined by ongoing government actions
and  other  developments  related  to  the  pandemic.  The  Company  does  not  anticipate  achieving  full  production  levels  during  the  second
quarter of 2020 and anticipates seeing some impact on production and costs during most of the year. At the current time, it is not possible
to estimate the extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic will impact the Company’s business performance in 2020.

Guidance Withdrawn

On April 1, 2020, the Company withdrew its 2020 guidance, which had been released on December 18, 2019 and updated on February 19,
2020 to reflect the acquisition of Detour Gold. As a result, there is no review of performance against 2020 guidance included in this press
release. The Company plans to release new guidance for 2020 once



Detour Lake and Macassa have returned to more predictable levels of production. Included in the new guidance will be revised production
and cost targets for Detour Lake, Macassa and Fosterville. 2020 guidance for the Holt Complex is being discontinued given that these assets
remain  on  temporary  suspension  with  no  timeline  for  a  resumption  of  operations  currently  being  contemplated.  The  Company  is  also
withdrawing  its  three-year  production  guidance  while  it  assesses  the  long-term  effects  of  COVID-19  and  the  potential  impact  of  the
pandemic  on  the  production  profile  of  Fosterville,  Macassa  and  Holt  Complex,  and  while  it  works  to  incorporate  Detour  Lake  into  the
Company’s long-term business plans.

Acquisition of Detour Gold

On January 31, 2020, the Company acquired all issued and outstanding shares of Detour Gold Corporation (“Detour Gold”), through a plan
of  arrangement  announced  on  November  25,  2019.  Pursuant  to  the  plan  of  arrangement,  Detour  Gold  shareholders  received  0.4343
Kirkland  Lake  Gold  common  shares  in  exchange  for  each  Detour  Gold  share  held  immediately  prior  to  closing  of  the  Arrangement.  In
aggregate, the Company issued 77,217,129 common shares of Kirkland Lake Gold to former Detour Gold shareholders as consideration for
their  Detour  Gold  shares.  In  addition,  all  outstanding  stock  options  of  Detour  were exchanged under  the agreement.  Subsequent  to  the
share issuance, Kirkland Lake and former Detour shareholders owned 73% and 27%, respectively of the shares of the combined Company.
With the completion of the transaction, Detour Gold has become a wholly owned subsidiary of Kirkland Lake Gold, and the Company is now
the owner  and operator  of  Detour  Lake,  a  large-scale,  open-pit  gold  mine in  Northern Ontario.  The acquisition adds  a  third  cornerstone
asset  to  the  Company’s  portfolio,  with  2019  production  at  Detour  Lake  of  601,566  ounces.  Like  Macassa  and  Fosterville,  Detour  Lake
combines free cash generating operations with significant in-mine growth potential and attractive regional exploration upside.

From  January  31,  2020  to  the  end  of  Q1  2020,  Detour  Lake  produced  91,555  ounces  of  gold,  with  gold  sales  totalling  110,456  ounces,
operating cash costs per ounce of $696 and AISC per ounce sold of $1,108. For the same period, revenue from Detour Lake totalled $179.4
million, earnings from operations were $45.3 million and the mine generated $78.0 million of free cash flow (non-IFRS measure). The $78.0
million of free cash flow in Q1 2020 (excludes transaction related costs).

Non-Core Assets

Recognizing  the  Company  intention  to  focus  on  its  three  cornerstone  assets,  Fosterville,  Macassa  and  Detour  Lake,  the  Company
designated the Holt Complex and assets in the Northern Territory of Australia as non-core on February 19, 2020 with plans to consider all
options to maximize value. In March, the Company discontinued activities at two locations: it transitioned the Holloway Mine, part of the
Holt Complex, to care and maintenance, and also suspended test mining and processing, as well as all exploration drilling, in the Northern
Territory.  The Company also announced the temporary  suspension  of  operations  at  the remainder  of  the Holt  Complex (Taylor  and Holt
mines and Holt Mill) as part of the Company’s COVID-19 protocols. As at May 6, 2020, these assets remained on temporary suspension.



REVIEW OF FINANCIAL AND OPERATING PERFORMANCE

Table 1. Financial Highlights

(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)
Three Months ended

March 31, 2020
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2019
Three Months Ended

December 31, 2019

Revenue $554,738 $304,912 $412,379

Production costs 161,592 70,040 71,169

Earnings before income taxes 294,525 159,589 232,042

Net earnings $202,878 $110,146 $169,135

Basic earnings per share $0.79 $0.52 $0.81

Diluted earnings per share $0.77 $0.52 $0.80

Cash flow from operating activities $241,506 $175,802 $247,100

Cash investment on mine development and PPE $110,637 $81,314 $114,319

Table 2. Operating Highlights

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2020

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2019

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2019

Tonnes milled 4,118,105 418,960 462,371

Average Grade (g/t Au) 2.6 17.6 19.1

Recovery (%) 95.9% 97.9% 98.3%

Gold produced (oz) 330,864 231,879 279,742

Gold Sold (oz) 344,586 232,929 278,438

Average realized price ($/oz sold)(1) $1,586 $1,307 $1,481

Operating cash costs per ounce ($/oz sold)(1) $440 $290 $255

AISC ($/oz sold)(1) $776 $560 $512

Adjusted net earnings(1) $179,169 $113,764 $185,303

Adjusted net earnings per share(1) $0.70 $0.54 $0.88

Adjusted free cash flow(1) $191,363 $94,488 $132,781
(1) Non-IFRS - the definition and reconciliation of these Non-IFRS measures are included on pages 24 - 29 of the MD&A for the three months ended March 31, 2020.



Table 3. Review of Financial Performance

(in thousands except per share amounts)
Three Months Ended March

31, 2020
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2019
Three Months Ended

December 31, 2019

       

Revenue $554,738 $304,912 $412,379

Production costs (161,592) (70,040) (71,169)

Royalty expense (21,249) (8,284) (11,002)

Depletion and depreciation (92,839) (41,300) (52,865)

Earnings from mine operations 279,058 185,288 277,343

   
Expenses  
General and administrative(1) (12,562) (12,099) (10,576)

Transaction costs (33,838) — (1,236)

Exploration (5,931) (12,022) (9,336)

Care and maintenance (2,890) (196) (239)

Earnings from operations 223,837 160,971 255,956

   
Finance and other items  
Other income (loss), net 72,205 (2,117) (25,166)

Finance income 2,596 1,438 1,948

Finance costs (4,113) (703) (696)

 
Earnings before income taxes 294,525 159,589 232,042

Current income tax expense (70,130) (40,921) (62,414)

Deferred income tax expense (21,517) (8,522) (493)

 
Net earnings $202,878 $110,146 $169,135

 
Basic earnings per share $0.79 $0.52 $0.81

Diluted earnings per share $0.77 $0.52 $0.80

       

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (in 000's)      
Basic 257,418 210,193 210,102

Diluted 258,360 211,967 211,382
(1) General and administrative expense for Q1 2020 (Q1 2019 and Q4 2019) include general and administrative expenses of $15.0 million ($8.7 million and $10.1 million) and share based

payment expense (recovery) of $(2.5) million ($3.4 million and $0.5 million).

Revenue

Revenue in Q1 2020 totalled $554.7 million, an increase of $249.8 million or 82% from $304.9 million in Q1 2019, with a 48% increase in sales volumes (344,586
ounces  in  Q1  2020  versus 232,929 ounces  in  Q1  2019)  providing $146 million  of  the  improvement  and  a $279 per  ounce  increase  in  the  average  gold  price
($1,586 per ounce in Q1 2020 versus $1,307 per ounce in Q1 2019) having a $96 million favourable impact on revenue versus the same period a year earlier. In
addition to volume and price factors, changes in foreign exchange rates increased revenue by $7.8 million compared to Q1 2019. Revenue in Q1 2020 was $142.3
million  or 35% higher  than $412.4 million  the  previous  quarter,  reflecting  a $98 million  favourable  impact  from  a 24% increase  in  gold  sales  volumes,  from
278,438 ounces in Q4 2019, and $36 million of revenue growth from a 7% increase in the average realized gold price from $1,481 per ounce the previous quarter.
Excluding the impact of Detour Lake in Q1 2020, which contributed $179.4 million of revenue from January 31, 2020 to the end of the quarter, revenue in Q1
2020 totalled $375.3



million, based on sales volumes of 234,130 ounces and an average realized price of $1,583 per ounce. On the same basis, that is excluding the contribution from
Detour Lake, revenue increased 23% from Q1 2019 and was 9% lower than the previous quarter due to a 16% reduction in gold sales volumes from the quarterly
record level of 278,438 ounces in Q4 2019.

Net Earnings and Adjusted Net Earnings1 

Net Earnings

Net earnings in Q1 2020 totalled $202.9 million ($0.79 per share), an increase of 84% from $110.1 million ($0.52 per share) in Q1 2019. Strong revenue growth
was the primary factor contributing to the increase in net earnings from Q4 2019. The 82% increase in revenue, to $554.7 million, was driven by both higher gold
sales and an improvement in the average realized gold price. Other favourable factors driving growth in net earnings included a $72.9 million foreign exchange
pre-tax gain related to the strengthening of the US dollar against the Canadian and Australian dollars during Q1 2020, which resulted in other income for the
quarter of $72.2 million pre-tax versus other loss of $2.1 million for the same period a year earlier,  as well  as lower expensed exploration costs with a higher
proportion  of  exploration  expenditures  in  Q1  2020  being  capitalized  compared  to  Q1  2019.  Total  exploration  expenditures,  including  both  expensed  and
capitalized exploration expenditures, totalled $36.0 million versus $17.6 million in Q1 2019.

Partially offsetting the favourable factors contributing to earnings growth were the impact of higher production costs and depletion and depreciation expense
reflecting the addition of costs for the Detour Lake Mine as of January 31, 2020. In addition, net earnings were reduced by $33.8 million pre-tax of transaction
costs related to the Detour Gold acquisition, as well as a $13.0 million pre-tax increase in royalty expense, with $7.2 million of the increase resulting from a new
2.75%  royalty  on  gold  sales  at  Fosterville  introduced  by  the  Victorian  Government  effective  January  1,  2020.  Finance  costs  increased  year  over  year  by $3.4
million  pre-tax  due  largely  to  unrealized  and  realized  mark-to-market  loss  on  derivative  contracts  primarily  related  to  hedge  positions  on  diesel  fuel  held  by
Detour Gold. These contracts were closed out shortly after the acquisition was completed on January 31, 2020. Higher average shares outstanding also had an
unfavourable impact on earnings per share, with average shares outstanding in Q1 2020 increasing 22%, to 257.4 million, from 210.2 million in Q1 2019. The
increase in average shares outstanding related to the 77,217,129 shares issued as consideration for the acquisition of Detour Gold.

Net earnings in Q1 2020 of $202.9 million increased $33.8 million or 20% from $169.1 million the previous quarter.  Earnings per share of $0.79 compared to
$0.81 in Q4 2019 with the change reflecting a higher level of average shares outstanding from 210.1 million in Q4 2019 to 257.4 million in Q1 2020, with the
increase resulting from the shares issued for the Detour Gold acquisition. Favourable factors impacting the change in net earnings quarter over quarter included
strong revenue growth, reflecting both higher sales volumes and an improvement in the average realized gold price, as well as the impact of the $72.9 million
pre-tax foreign exchange gains in Q1 2020, which resulted in other income of $72.2 million pre-tax versus other loss of $25.2 million in Q4 2019. The other loss in
Q4 2019  reflected  foreign  exchange  losses  due  to  a  weakening  of  the  US  dollar  during  the  quarter.  Partially  offsetting  the  favourable  factors  contributing  to
higher net earnings were increased production costs and depletion and depreciation expense, largely due to the Detour Gold acquisition, the impact of the $33.8
million pre-tax transactions  costs  in Q1 2020 (versus  transaction costs  of  $1.2 million pre-tax  in Q4 2019)  and higher  royalty  expense,  due largely  to the new
2.75% royalty on gold sales at Fosterville. Included among other factors that impacted the change in net earnings was a favourable impact from lower expensed
exploration costs in Q1 2020, which was more than offset by higher levels of Corporate G&A, care and maintenance costs and finance costs quarter over quarter.

Adjusted Net Earnings1 

Adjusted net earnings totalled $179.2 million ($0.70 per share) versus $113.8 million ($0.54 per share) for the same period in 2019 and $185.3 million ($0.88 per
share)  in  Q4  2019.  The  difference  between  net  earnings  and  adjusted  net  earnings  in  Q1  2020  related  to  the  exclusion  from  adjusted  net  earnings  of $72.9
million pre-tax ($52.5 million after tax) of foreign exchange gains, partially offset by the exclusion of $33.8 million pre-tax ($24.9 million after tax) of transaction
costs related to the Detour Gold acquisition, $3.7 million pre-tax ($2.6 million after tax) of severance costs and $1.5 million pre-tax ($1.3 million after tax) related
to a mark-to-market loss on fair valuing the Company’s warrant investments. The difference between net earnings and adjusted net earnings in Q1 2019 was the
exclusion  from  adjusted  net  earnings  of $2.3 million  pre-tax  ($1.6  million  after  tax)  of  purchase  allocation  adjustments  on  inventory.  In  Q4  2019,  the  main
difference between adjusted net  earnings  and net  earnings  was the exclusion from adjusted net  earnings  of $23.3 million pre-tax  ($16.1  million after  tax)  of
foreign exchange losses.



Cash and Cash Flows

The  Company’s  cash  balance  of $530.9 million  at  March  31,  2020  compared  to  cash  of $707.2 million  at  December  31,  2019.  The  change  in  cash  during  the
quarter largely resulted from the use of $474.6 million of cash for financing activities, which more than offset strong cash generated from operating activities and
also  cash  received  from  investing  activities,  the  latter  representing  cash  acquired  as  part  of  the  Detour  Gold  acquisition.  Net  cash  provided  from  operating
activities totalled $241.5 million. Excluding the impact of $60.5 million of non-recurring transaction and restructuring costs, mainly related to the Detour Gold
acquisition, adjusted net cash provided by operating activities(1) totalled $302.0 million, which compared to $175.8 million in Q1 2019 and $247.1 million the
previous quarter. On the same basis, that is excluding non-recurring costs, growth in net cash provided by operating activities compared to both prior periods
largely reflected higher levels of net earnings.

Net cash provided by investing activities of $60.7 million reflected the acquisition of $173.9 million of cash as part of the transaction to acquire Detour Gold. The
addition of cash from the Detour Gold acquisition more than offset the use of cash for additions to mining interests and plant and equipment during the quarter.
Contributing to the $474.6 million of net cash used for financing activities was $329.8 million of cash used to repurchase 9,713,500 shares through the NCIB, as
well as $98.6 million to repay Detour Gold’s outstanding debt and $30.3 million to close out that company’s hedge positions relating to forward gold sales as well
as hedges on currencies and diesel fuel. The Company also used $12.6 million of cash for the payment of the fourth quarter 2019 quarterly dividend of US$0.06
per share, which was paid on January 13, 2020 to shareholders of record on December 31, 2019.

Free Cash Flow1 and Adjusted Free Cash Flow1 

Free cash flow in Q1 2020 totalled $130.9 million. Excluding the impact of $60.5 million of non-recurring transaction and restructuring costs, adjusted free cash
flow for the quarter was a record $191.4 million, more than double the $94.5 million of adjusted free cash flow in Q1 2019 and 44% higher than $132.8 million
the previous quarter. The increase in adjusted free cash flow reflected higher levels of net cash provided by operating activities, adjusted for non-recurring costs.
Also contributing to the increases in free cash flow was $78 million of free cash flow from the Detour Lake Mine from January 31, 2020, the date it was acquired,
to March 31, 2020. Additions to mineral properties and property, plant and equipment totalled $110.6 million in Q1 2020 versus $79.2 million in Q1 2019 and
$114.3 million the previous quarter.

(1) The definition and reconciliation of these Non-IFRS measures are included on pages 24-29 of this MD&A.

REVIEW OF OPERATING MINES

Macassa Mine Complex

Production at Macassa in Q1 2020 totalled 50,861 ounces compared to record quarterly production of 72,776 ounces in Q1 2019 and 56,379 ounces the previous
quarter. Production in Q1 2020 resulted from processing 82,256 tonnes at an average grade of 19.7 g/t and average recoveries of 97.7%. The change from Q1
2019 reflected a record average grade at Macassa in Q1 2019 of 29.6 g/t mainly due to grade outperformance in a number of stopes in the SMC, as well as the
impact in Q1 2020 of lower than planned tonnes processed and average grades, with lower tonnes processed largely resulting from disruptions caused by the
COVID-19 pandemic. The change from Q4 2019 was mainly due to lower tonnes processed quarter over quarter.



Production costs in Q1 2020 totalled $26.4 million versus $22.4 million in Q1 2019 and $25.6 million the previous quarter. Operating cash costs per ounce sold
averaged $536 in Q1 2020 versus $332 in Q1 2019 and $471 in Q4 2019. The increase in operating cash costs per ounce sold compared to both prior periods
largely reflected lower sales volumes in Q1 2020 (50,765 ounces versus record sales of 67,305 ounces in Q1 2019 and 54,342 ounces the previous quarter) as well
as  higher  costs  related to increased levels  of  operating development and other  mining costs  during  Q1 2020.  AISC per  ounce sold averaged $850 in Q1 2020
compared to $602 in Q1 2019 and $721 in Q4 2019. The change from Q1 2019 resulted from higher operating cash costs and the impact of lower sales volumes
on unit costs. Sustaining capital expenditures were largely unchanged year over year, totalling $15.1 million versus $15.5 million in Q1 2019, but were higher on a
per ounce sold basis, averaging $297 per ounce sold in Q1 2020 versus $231 per ounce sold for the same period a year earlier. Compared to the prior quarter,
the most significant factor contributing to the increase in AISC per ounce sold was higher sustaining capital expenditures in Q1 2020, which at $15.1 million in Q1
2020 were 40% higher than $10.8 million in Q4 2019 (the lowest quarterly level in 2019). The increase in sustaining capital expenditures reflected higher levels of
capital development in Q1 2020 as well as the timing for mobile equipment procurement, with a low level of procurement expenditures in Q4 2019. On a per
ounce sold basis, sustaining capital expenditures averaged $297 versus $198 the previous quarter.

Growth projects: Growth capital expenditures at Macassa in Q1 2020 totalled $16.1 million. Of total growth expenditures, $11.1 million related to the #4 shaft
project.  During  Q1  2020,  sinking  of  the  #4  shaft  advanced  760  feet,  reaching  a  total  depth  of  1,960  feet  at  March  31,  2020.  Other  work  during  the  quarter
included equipping the shaft, excavating the 1540 Level station and completion of the compressor house heat recovery unit. At March 31, 2020, the project was
on care and maintenance as part of the Company’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic, with work resuming in late April. Based on the rate of progress to date,
the  Company  conducted  a  review  of  the  project  in  Q1  2020  and,  as  a  result,  modified  the  project  scope  and  schedule.  The  #4  shaft  is  now  expected  to  be
completed in one phase,  to a depth of  6400 feet,  with project  completion targeted for late 2022,  over one year sooner than the initial  project  schedule.  The
project remains on budget with the revised schedule offering some potential for capital cost savings.

COVID-19  Update:  The  Macassa  Mine began  operating  with  a  reduced  workforce  in  March  due to  concerns  over  the  COVID-19  virus.  Based  on high  levels  of
absenteeism caused in part by and the introduction of travel restrictions between Ontario and Quebec,  the mine was placed on reduced operations effective
April 2, 2020 until April 30, 2020. Essential work that continued during this period related mainly to production, though at reduced levels, as well as water and
environmental  management.  All  non-essential  activities  were  suspended,  including  exploration  drilling,  sinking  work  on  the  #4  Shaft  project,  work  on  a  new
surface  ramp  and  mill  upgrades.  Sinking  of  the  #4  Shaft  resumed  near  the  end  of  April.  During  the  period  of  reduced  operations,  Macassa  operated  with
approximately 65% of its normal workforce. In early May, the Company began a gradual ramp up of operations at Macassa, with the timing for reaching full levels
of  production  to  be  determined  by  ongoing  development  related  to  the  COVID-19  pandemic.  Included  among  work  resuming  at  the  mine  was  underground
diamond drilling as well as work on major capital projects, with work on the #4 shaft project having resumed in late April.

Detour Lake Mine

Production at Detour Lake from January 31, 2020, the date of acquisition by Kirkland Lake Gold, to March 31, 2020 totalled 91,555 ounces. Production for Q1
2020 was impacted by the transition of the mine to reduced operations effective March 23, 2020 as part of the Company’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic.
During Q1 2020, the mine processed 3,708,022 tonnes at an average grade of 0.84 g/t at average recoveries of 90.9%. The average grade in Q1 2020 was lower
than the previous quarter’s average grade of 0.93 g/t mainly due to a higher proportion of mill feed coming from stockpiles during Q1 2020 where grades are
typically  lower than from mine production.  The increased processing  of  stockpiles  reflected the move to reduced operations,  as  well  as  the impact  of  severe
winter weather conditions in Q1 2020 and reduced availability of drilling equipment.

Production costs at Detour Lake Mine for the period January 31, 2020 to March 31, 2020 totalled $87.8 million. Operating cash costs per ounce sold averaged
$696 in Q1 2020, which was better than the guidance range of $720 - $740 prior to the Company’s 2020 guidance being withdrawn on April 1, 2020. AISC per
ounce sold averaged $1,108, in line with expected levels. Sustaining capital expenditures at Detour Lake from January 31, 2020 to March 31, 2020 totalled $48.3
million. All capital expenditures at Detour Lake Mine are reported as sustaining capital expenditures.

COVID-19  Update:  The  Company  transitioned  Detour  Lake  Mine  to  reduced  operations  in  response  to  the  COVID-19  pandemic  effective  March  23,  2020.
Continuing activities at the mine include mill processing of reduced feed from the open pit and stockpiled



ore, management of water levels during the spring run-off and environmental management activities. During this time, the mine operated with one shovel and
eight trucks, which compares to normalized operations of five shovels and approximately 34 trucks. All personnel not essential for the performance of essential
activities were off work until April 30, 2020. Approximately 300 workers were on site during the period of reduced operations, approximately 30% of the normal
workforce  during  full  operations.  In  addition  to  company-wide  health  and  safety  protocols,  a  number  of  additional  measures  applicable  to  a  remote  camp
operation  have  been  added  to  Detour  Lake’s  efforts  to  protect  workers,  including  processes  for  the  assessment,  isolation  and  ambulatory  evacuation  of
employees showing any kind of symptoms and increased food and camp accommodation hygiene safety. In early May, the Company commenced a gradual ramp
up  of  operations  at  Detour  Lake  with  the  timing  for  reaching  full  levels  of  production  to  be  determined  by  ongoing  developments  related  to  the  COVID-19
pandemic.

Holt Complex

On February  19,  2020,  the  Company  designated  the  Holt  Complex  as  a  non-core  asset  with  plans  to  review options  for  maximizing  value.  In  mid-March,  the
Company placed the Holloway Mine on care and maintenance, with no plans for a future resumption of operations. On April 1, 2020, the Company announced
that operations were being temporarily suspended at the Taylor Mine and Holt Mine and Mill as part of the Company’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic. At
the beginning of May 2020, the Company extended the temporary suspension of operations at the Holt and Taylor mines and Holt Mill for an indefinite period
reflecting ongoing developments related to the COVID-19 virus and while the Company continues the strategic review of the Holt Complex assets involving the
consideration of all options for the maximizing of value.

During Q1 2020, the Holt Complex produced 28,584 ounces, which resulted from processing 209,126 tonnes at an average grade of 4.6 g/t at average recoveries
of 93.4%. Q1 2020 production compared to production of 30,658 ounces in Q1 2019 and 31,469 ounces in Q4 2019. The change from Q1 2019 reflected lower
average grades and tonnes processed at both the Taylor and Holt mines, which was only partially offset by higher tonnes processed at Holloway. Compared to
the previous quarter, the change in production mainly reflected a significant reduction in tonnes processed at the Holloway Mine, which more than offset the
impact of higher average grades at both the Taylor and Holt mines. During March 2020, the Holloway Mine was transitioned to care and maintenance with no
plans at the present time for a future resumption of operations.

Production costs totalled $28.4 million in Q1 2020 compared to $26.2 million in Q1 2019 and $25.2 million the previous quarter. Operating cash costs per ounce
sold averaged $955 compared to $780 in Q1 2019. The change from the same period in 2019 largely reflected the impact of a lower average grade at all three
mines  on  production  and  sales  volumes  as  well  as  higher  production  costs  at  Holloway as  the  mine  was  being  transitioned to  care  and  maintenance.  Higher
operating  cash  costs  per  ounce  sold  in  Q1  2020  versus  Q4  2019  mainly  reflected  increased  operating  cash  costs  at  the  Taylor  mine  due  largely  to  higher
contractor  and maintenance  costs  as  well  as  the  impact  of  lower  tonnes  processed  on production  and sales  volumes quarter  over  quarter,  which  more  than
offset an improvement in the average grade. AISC per ounce sold averaged $1,368 compared to $1,075 per ounce in Q1 2019 and $1,321 per ounce in Q4 2019.
Sustaining capital  expenditures  totalled $9.1 million ($306 per  ounce sold)  versus $7.5 million ($224 per  ounce  sold)  in  Q1  2019  and $15.6 million ($490 per
ounce sold) the previous quarter.

COVID-19 Update: The Company temporarily suspended operations at the Holt Complex effective April 2, 2020, including the Holt and Taylor mines and Holt Mill,
initially until April 30, 2020. A small number of employees continued to work while operations were temporarily suspended in order to manage the sites during
this period with the Company’s COVID-19 health and safety protocols being implemented at each site. At the beginning of May 2020, the Company extended the
temporary suspension of these operations reflecting ongoing developments related to the COVID-19 virus and while the Company continues the strategic review
of the Holt Complex assets involving the consideration of all options for the maximizing of value.

Fosterville Mine

The Fosterville Mine produced 159,864 ounces in Q1 2020 based on processing 118,701 tonnes at an average grade of 42.4 g/t and average mill recoveries of
98.8%.  Q1  2020  production  increased 24% from 128,445 ounces  in  Q1  2019,  when  the  mine  processed 140,184 tonnes  at  an  average  grade  of 29.0 g/t  and
average recoveries of 98.3%.  The increase in  production compared to the same period in  2019 resulted from a 46% increase in the average grade,  reflecting
higher  levels  of  production  from the  high-grade Swan Zone compared to  Q1 2019.  Q1 2020  production  compared to  record  quarterly  production  of 191,894
ounces the previous quarter when the mine recorded its highest ever average quarterly grade of 49.3 g/t at record average recoveries



of 99.2%. The higher average grade in Q4 2019 reflected mine sequencing in the Swan Zone as well as the impact of grade outperformance in a number of Swan
Zone stopes during the previous quarter.

Production costs were $18.9 million in Q1 2020 versus $21.4 million in Q1 2019 and $20.3 million the previous  quarter.  Operating cash costs  per  ounce sold
averaged $126, a 13% improvement from $144 in Q1 2019, with the favourable impact of a 46% increase in the average grade on production and sales volumes
and lower costs related to operating development largely accounting for the improvement. Operating cash costs per ounce sold in Q1 2020 were slightly higher
than $106 in Q4 2019 when a record quarterly average grade of 49.3 g/t resulted in production for the quarter of 191,894 ounces and sales of 192,213 ounces.
AISC per ounce sold averaged $313 versus $315 in Q1 2019 and $258 in Q4 2019. The comparison to both prior periods was impacted by a new 2.75% royalty
introduced by the Victorian Government effective January 1, 2020. The new royalty contributed $7.2 million or $47 per ounce sold to AISC per ounce sold in Q1
2020.  Excluding  the impact  of  the new royalty,  AISC per ounce sold in Q1 2020 was $266,  16% better  than $315 in Q1 2019 and largely unchanged from the
previous quarter. Sustaining capital expenditures in Q1 2020 totalled $17.3 million ($113 per ounce sold) compared to $18.9 million ($143 per ounce sold) in Q1
2019 and $25.3 million ($132 per ounce sold) in Q4 2019. Sustaining capital expenditures in Q4 2019 were higher than in Q1 2020 mainly due to significant levels
of lateral and vertical capital development in the final quarter of 2019.

Growth projects:  Growth capital  expenditures at Fosterville in Q1 2020 totalled $6.5 million (excluding capitalized exploration expenditures).  Work on growth
projects during Q1 2020 focused on the mine's new ventilation system, targeted for commissioning in Q2 2020, and construction of a new power transformer,
refinery and gold room, as well as a number of other projects.

COVID-19  Update:  Fosterville  Mine  continued  to  operate  throughout  Q1  2020,  with  production  largely  remaining  at  target  levels.  The  Company’s  COVID-19
health and safety protocols were implemented, including remote work, social distancing, increased cleaning and hygiene and the suspension of all non-essential
work and visits to site. Non-essential work suspended mainly involved all regional exploration drilling and work on a number of surface infrastructure projects,
such as office, coreshed and storage facility expansions, as well as Aster (thiocyanate destruction) plant construction.

Northern Territory

The Cosmo mine and Union Reefs mill were placed on care and maintenance effective June 30, 2017. Following this move, the Company undertook extensive
exploration  programs  at  Cosmo,  Union  Reefs  and,  more  recently,  other  selected  targets.  In  addition,  the  Company’s  advanced  exploration  work  at  both  the
Cosmo mine and Union Reefs mill, which resulted in the commencement of test mining of mineralization in the Lantern Deposit at Cosmo and test processing of
this material at the Union Reefs mill in October 2019.

On February 19,  2020,  the Company announced that  the Northern Territory assets  had been designated as  non-core with the Company planning to consider
strategic options for maximizing the value of these assets. In March 2020, the Company announced the suspension of test mining and processing in the Northern
Territory  and also  the  suspension  of  exploration activities.  The  decision  reflected  results  of  the  test  production  to  date,  as  well  as  other  priorities  within  the
Company. A small workforce remains in the Northern Territory to complete ongoing rehabilitation work.

Q1 2020 Financial Results and Conference Call Details

A conference call to discuss the Q1 2020 results will be held by senior management today, Wednesday, May 6, 2020, at 2:00 pm ET. Call-in
information is provided below. The call will also be webcast and accessible on the Company’s website at www.kl.gold.

Date:
WEDNESDAY, MAY 6, 2020

 

Conference ID: 9680145
Time: 2:00 Pm ET
Toll-free number: (833) 968-2183
International callers: (825) 312-2102
Webcast URL: https://services.choruscall.com/links/kl200506.html



Changes to Corporate Branding

As of May 1, 2020, the Company has changed is its email convention and website url to end with “kl.gold” instead of the former convention
of “klgold.com”. The Company’s website address is now www.kl.gold.  Using the contact  names at  the end of this  press release,  the new
email  convention is tmakuch@kl.gold and mutting@kl.gold.  The change comes during  the  integration  of  Detour  Lake and is  intended to
provide a consistent corporate branding across the new Kirkland Lake Gold.  The new branding is  also recognizes the truly unique, highly
competitive position the Company has achieved within the gold mining industry with industry leading profitability and financial strength.
The old corporate branding (“klgold.com”) will continue to be functional, both for email addresses and the website address for a period of
time to provide a transition period.

Qualified Persons

The technical contents related to Kirkland Lake Gold Ltd. mines and properties, have been reviewed and approved by Natasha Vaz, P.Eng.,
Vice President, Technical Services and Eric Kallio, P.Geo, Senior Vice President, Exploration. Ms. Vaz and Mr. Kallio are “qualified persons”
as defined in National  Instrument 43-101 and have reviewed and approved disclosure of the technical  information and data in this press
release.

About Kirkland Lake Gold Ltd.

Kirkland Lake Gold Ltd. is a growing gold producer operating in Canada and Australia that produced 974,615 ounces in 2019. The production
profile of the Company is anchored by three high-quality operations, including the Macassa Mine and Detour Lake Mine, both located in
Northern  Ontario,  and  the  Fosterville  Mine  located  in  the  state  of  Victoria,  Australia.  Kirkland  Lake  Gold's  solid  base  of  quality  assets  is
complemented by district scale exploration potential, supported by a strong financial position with extensive management expertise.

For further information on Kirkland Lake Gold and to receive news releases by email, visit the website at www.kl.gold.

Non-IFRS Measures

The Company has included certain non-IFRS measures in this document, as discussed below. The Company believes that these measures, in
addition  to  conventional  measures  prepared  in  accordance  with  IFRS,  provide  investors  an  improved  ability  to  evaluate  the  underlying
performance  of  the  Company.  The  non-IFRS  measures  are  intended  to  provide  additional  information  and  should  not  be  considered  in
isolation or as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in accordance with IFRS. These measures do not have any standardized
meaning prescribed under IFRS, and therefore may not be comparable to other issuers.

Free Cash Flow

In the gold mining industry, free cash flow is a common performance measure with no standardized meaning. The Company calculates free
cash flow by deducting cash capital spending (capital expenditures for the period, net of expenditures paid through finance leases) from net
cash provided by operating activities.

The Company discloses free cash flow as it  believes the measure provides valuable assistance to investors and analysts in evaluating the
Company’s ability to generate cash flow after capital investments and build the cash resources of the Company. The Company also discloses
and  calculates  adjusted  free  cash  flow  by  excluding  non-recurring  items  from  free  cash  flow.  The  most  directly  comparable  measure
prepared in accordance with IFRS is net cash provided by operating activities less net cash used in investing activities.

Operating Cash Costs and Operating Cash Costs per Ounce Sold

Operating  cash  costs  and  operating  cash  cost  per  tonne  and  per  ounce  sold  are  non-IFRS  measures.  In  the  gold  mining  industry,  these
metrics are common performance measures but do not have any standardized meaning under IFRS.



Operating  cash  costs  include  mine  site  operating  costs  such  as  mining,  processing  and  administration,  but  exclude  royalty  expenses,
depreciation  and  depletion  and  share  based  payment  expenses  and  reclamation  costs.  Operating  cash  cost  per  ounce  sold  is  based  on
ounces sold and is calculated by dividing operating cash costs by volume of gold ounces sold.

The Company discloses operating cash costs and operating cash cost per tonne and per ounce as it believes the measures provide valuable
assistance  to  investors  and  analysts  in  evaluating  the  Company’s  operational  performance  and  ability  to  generate  cash  flow.  The  most
directly comparable measure prepared in accordance with IFRS is total production expenses. Operating cash costs and operating cash cost
per ounce of gold should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for measures prepared in accordance with IFRS.

Sustaining and Growth Capital

Sustaining capital and growth capital are Non-IFRS measures. Sustaining capital is defined as capital required to maintain current operations
at  existing  levels.  Growth  capital  is  defined  as  capital  expenditures  for  major  growth  projects  or  enhancement  capital  for  significant
infrastructure  improvements  at  existing  operations.  Both  measurements  are  used  by  management  to  assess  the  effectiveness  of
investment programs.

AISC and AISC per Ounce Sold

AISC and AISC per ounce are Non-IFRS measures. These measures are intended to assist readers in evaluating the total costs of producing
gold  from  current  operations.  While  there  is  no  standardized  meaning  across  the  industry  for  this  measure,  the  Company’s  definition
conforms to the definition of AISC as set out by the World Gold Council in its guidance note dated June 27, 2013.

The Company defines AISC as the sum of operating costs (as defined and calculated above), royalty expenses, sustaining capital, corporate
expenses and reclamation cost accretion related to current operations. Corporate expenses include general and administrative expenses,
net  of  transaction  related  costs,  severance  expenses  for  management  changes  and  interest  income.  AISC  excludes  growth  capital,
reclamation cost accretion not related to current operations, interest expense, debt repayment and taxes.

Average Realized Price per Ounce Sold

In the gold mining industry, average realized price per ounce sold is a common performance measure that does not have any standardized
meaning. The most directly comparable measure prepared in accordance with IFRS is revenue from gold sales. Average realized price per
ounce sold should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for measures prepared in accordance with IFRS. The measure is intended
to assist readers in evaluating the total revenues realized in a period from current operations.

Adjusted Net Earnings and Adjusted Net Earnings per Share

Adjusted net earnings and adjusted net earnings per share are used by management and investors  to measure the underlying operating
performance of the Company.

Adjusted  net  earnings  is  defined  as  net  earnings  adjusted  to  exclude  the  after-tax  impact  of  specific  items  that  are  significant,  but  not
reflective  of  the  underlying  operations  of  the  Company,  including  foreign  exchange  gains  and  losses,  transaction  costs  and  executive
severance payments, purchase price adjustments reflected in inventory and other non-recurring items. Adjusted net earnings per share is
calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding for adjusted net earnings per share.



Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, and Amortization (“EBITDA”)

EBITDA represents  net  earnings before interest,  taxes,  depreciation and amortization.  EBITDA is  an indicator  of  the Company’s  ability  to
generate liquidity by producing operating cash flow to fund working capital needs, service debt obligations, and fund capital expenditures.

Working Capital

Working capital is a Non-IFRS measure. In the gold mining industry, working capital is a common measure of liquidity, but does not have
any standardized meaning.

The  most  directly  comparable  measure  prepared  in  accordance  with  IFRS  is  current  assets  and  current  liabilities.  Working  capital  is
calculated by deducting current liabilities from current assets. Working capital should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute from
measures prepared in accordance with IFRS. The measure is intended to assist readers in evaluating the Company’s liquidity.

Shareholder Materials

Shareholders are reminded that the Company’s annual information form and annual audited financial statements have been filed with the
various securities regulators and are available on the Company’s website at www.kl.gold. Shareholders have the ability to receive physical
hard copies of the Company’s financial statements free of charge upon request at info@kl.gold.

Risks and Uncertainties

The exploration,  development  and mining  of  mineral  deposits  involves  significant  risks,  which  even a  combination  of  careful  evaluation,
experience  and  knowledge  may  not  eliminate.  Kirkland  Lake  Gold  is  subject  to  several  financial  and  operational  risks  that  could  have  a
significant impact on its cash flows and profitability. The most significant risks and uncertainties faced by the Company include: the price of
gold; the uncertainty of production estimates (which assume accuracy of projected grade, recovery rates, and tonnage estimates and may
be  impacted  by  unscheduled  maintenance,  labour  and  other  operating,  engineering  or  technical  difficulties  with  respect  to  the
development  of  its  projects,  many  of  which  may  not  be  within  the  control  of  the  Company),  including  the  ability  to  extract  anticipated
tonnes  and successfully  realizing  estimated grades;  outbreaks  of  the threat  of  outbreaks  of  viruses  or  other  infectious  disease,  including
COVID-19;  changes  to  operating  and  capital  cost  assumptions;  the  inherent  risk  associated  with  project  development  and  permitting
processes; the uncertainty of the mineral resources and their  development into mineral reserves; the replacement of depleted reserves;
foreign  exchange  risks;  changes  in  applicable  laws  and  regulations  (including  tax  legislation);  reclamation  obligations;  regulatory;  tax
matters and foreign mining tax regimes, as well as health, safety, environmental and cybersecurity risks. For more extensive discussion on
risks  and  uncertainties  refer  to  the  “Risks  and  Uncertainties”  section  in  the  December  31,  2019  Annual  Information  Form  and  the
Company’s MD&A for the period ended December 31, 2019 filed on SEDAR and as set out in the Company’s interim financial  statements
and MDA&A for the period ended March 31, 2019.

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Information

This  press  release  contains  statements  which  constitute  "forward-looking  information"  within  the  meaning  of  applicable  securities  laws,
including statements regarding the plans, intentions, beliefs and current expectations of Kirkland Lake Gold with respect to future business
activities and operating performance. Forward-looking information is often identified by the words "may", "would", "could", "should", "will",
"intend",  "plan",  "anticipate",  "believe",  "estimate",  "expect"  or  similar  expressions  and  include  information  regarding:  (i)  the  amount  of
future  production  over  any  period;  (ii)  assumptions  relating  to  revenues,  operating  cash  flow  and  other  revenue  metrics  set  out  in  the
Company's disclosure materials; and (iii) future exploration plans.

Investors  are  cautioned  that  forward-looking  information  is  not  based  on  historical  facts  but  instead  reflect  Kirkland  Lake  Gold's
management's expectations, estimates or projections concerning future results or events based on the



opinions, assumptions and estimates of management considered reasonable at the date the statements are made. Although Kirkland Lake
Gold  believes  that  the  expectations  reflected  in  such  forward-looking  information  are  reasonable,  such  information  involves  risks  and
uncertainties,  and  undue  reliance  should  not  be  placed  on  such  information,  as  unknown  or  unpredictable  factors  could  have  material
adverse effects on future results, performance or achievements of the combined company. Among the key factors that could cause actual
results to differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking information are the following: the future development and growth
potential  of  the Canadian and Australian operations;  the future exploration activities  planned at  the Canadian and Australian operations
and anticipated effects thereof; liquidity risk; risks related to community relations; risks relating to the impact of COVID-19; risks relating to
equity investments; risks relating to first nations and Aboriginal heritage; the availability of infrastructure, energy and other commodities;
nature  and  climactic  conditions;  risks  related  to  information  technology  and  cybersecurity;  timing  and  costs  associated  with  the  design,
procurement and construction of the Company’s various capital projects, including but not limited to the #4 Shaft project at the Macassa
Mine and the ventilation and paste fill plant project at the Fosterville Mine; permitting, the ability to obtain all necessary permits associated
with the Detour Lake Mine and various expansion projects; currency exchange rates (such as the Canadian dollar and the Australian dollar
versus the United States dollar); risks associated with dilution; labour and employment matters; risks in the event of a potential conflict of
interest;  changes in general  economic,  business and political  conditions,  including changes in the financial  markets;  changes in applicable
laws; and compliance with extensive government regulation. This forward-looking information may be affected by risks and uncertainties in
the  business  of  Kirkland  Lake  Gold  and  market  conditions.  This  information  is  qualified  in  its  entirety  by  cautionary  statements  and  risk
factor disclosure contained in filings made by Kirkland Lake Gold, including its annual information form and financial statements and related
MD&A for the financial year ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 and the Company’s interim financial statements and MD&A for the period
ended March 31, 2019 filed with the securities regulatory authorities in certain provinces of Canada and available at www.sedar.com.

Should  one  or  more  of  these  risks  or  uncertainties  materialize,  or  should  assumptions  underlying  the  forward-looking  information  prove
incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those described herein as intended, planned, anticipated, believed, estimated or expected.
Although Kirkland Lake Gold has attempted to identify important risks, uncertainties and factors which could cause actual results to differ
materially, there may be others that cause results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. Kirkland Lake Gold does not intend, and
do not assume any obligation, to update this forward-looking information except as otherwise required by applicable law.

Information Concerning Estimates of Mineral Reserves and Measured, Indicated And Inferred Resources

This press release has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the securities laws in effect in Canada, which differ from the
requirements of United States securities laws. The terms “mineral reserve”, “proven mineral reserve” and “probable mineral reserve” are
Canadian mining terms as defined in accordance with Canadian National  Instrument 43-101-Standards of  Disclosure for Mineral  Projects
(“NI 43-101”) and the Canadian Institute of Mining, Metallurgy and Petroleum (the “CIM”)-CIM Definition Standards on Mineral Resources
and Mineral Reserves, adopted by the CIM Council, as amended. These definitions differ from the definitions in SEC Industry Guide 7 under
the United States Securities Act of 1993, as amended (the “Securities Act”).

Under  SEC  Industry  Guide  7  standards,  a  “final”  or  “bankable”  feasibility  study  is  required  to  report  reserves,  the  three-year  historical
average price is used in any reserve or cash flow analysis to designate reserves and the primary environmental analysis or report must be
filed with the appropriate governmental authority.

In addition, the terms “mineral resource”, “measured mineral resource”, “indicated mineral resource” and “inferred mineral resource” are
defined  in  and  required  to  be  disclosed  by  NI  43-101;  however,  these  terms  are  not  defined  terms  under  SEC  Industry  Guide  7  and  are
normally not permitted to be used in reports and registration statements filed with the SEC. Investors are cautioned not to assume that any
part or all of mineral deposits in these categories will ever be converted into reserves. “Inferred mineral resources” have a great amount of
uncertainty as to their existence, and great uncertainty as to their economic and legal feasibility. It cannot be assumed that all or any part
of an inferred mineral resource will ever be upgraded to a higher category. Under Canadian rules, estimates of inferred



mineral resources may not form the basis of feasibility or pre-feasibility studies, except in rare cases. Investors are cautioned not to assume
that  all  or  any  part  of  an  inferred  mineral  resource  exists  or  is  economically  or  legally  mineable.  Disclosure  of  “contained  ounces”  in  a
resource is permitted disclosure under Canadian regulations; however, the SEC normally only permits issuers to report mineralization that
does not constitute “reserves” by SEC Industry Guide 7 standards as in place tonnage and grade without reference to unit measures.

Accordingly, information contained in this Management’s Discussion and Analysis contain descriptions of our mineral deposits that may not
be  comparable  to  similar  information  made  public  by  U.S.  companies  subject  to  the  reporting  and  disclosure  requirements  under  the
United States federal securities laws and the rules and regulations thereunder.

This  document  uses  the  terms  “Measured”,  “Indicated”  and  “Inferred”  Resources.  US  investors  are  advised  that  while  such  terms  are
recognized and required by Canadian regulations, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission does not recognize them. “Inferred Mineral
Resources” have a great amount of uncertainty as to their existence, and as to their economic and legal feasibility. It cannot be assumed
that all or any part of an Inferred Mineral Resource will ever be upgraded to a higher category. Under Canadian rules, estimates of Inferred
Mineral  Resources  may  not  form  the  basis  of  pre-feasibility,  feasibility  or  other  economic  studies.  U.S.  investors  are  cautioned  not  to
assume that all  or any part  of Measured or Indicated Mineral  Resources will  ever be converted into Mineral  Reserves.  U.S.  investors  are
also cautioned not to assume that all or any part of an Inferred Mineral Resource exists, or is economically or legally mineable.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT

Anthony Makuch, President, Chief Executive Officer & Director
Phone: +1 416-840-7884
E-mail: tmakuch@kl.gold

Mark Utting, Vice-President, Investor Relations
Phone: +1 416-840-7884
E-mail: mutting@kl.gold


